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1. INTRODUCTION
1.1.  Background 

The Martin Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) was established in 1993 and is 
governed by a nine (9) voting member Policy Board that serves the Metropolitan Planning 
Area with a US Census Bureau 2023 estimated population of 160,4641. The MPO Policy 
Board is comprised of elected officials representing unincorporated Martin County (5), the 
City of Stuart (2), the Town of Sewall’s Point (1), and the Village of Indiantown (1). The 
MPO Board is supported by several advisory committees that include technical staff as 
well as citizen representatives that review information and make recommendations to the 
Board. The MPO has signed interlocal agreements with all member governments, which 
enable it to operate and partner with other local entities.  

The Martin MPO is the organization responsible for the planning and programming of 
federal and state transportation funds in Martin County. The MPO is the primary forum 
where local governments and citizens voice concerns, identify priorities, and plan for 
improvements to all modes of transportation – roadway, public transportation, and bicycle 
and pedestrian facilities.  

The Martin MPO is responsible for executing the following activities using a continuing, 
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation (3-C) planning process to ensure federal 
transportation funds are available to support local transportation projects and priorities.  

• Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP): The LRTP must be developed and
maintained by an MPO, addressing no less than a 20-year planning horizon.

• Transportation Improvement Program (TIP): The TIP is a four-year program (with
a fifth year included for illustrative purposes) that must be updated and approved
by an MPO.

• Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP): The UPWP must be developed and
adopted by the MPO to identify the budget and planning activities that will be
occurring in the metropolitan planning area.

• Public Participation Plan (PPP): A PPP describes how the public and stakeholder
communities will be involved in the MPO’s transportation planning process.

1.2.  Purpose of LRTP 

An MPO is designated organization for urbanized areas with populations exceeding 
50,000 to meet federal requirements necessary to obtain and expend federal 
transportation funding. The MPO is required to have a 3-C planning process in place that 
results in plans consistent with a comprehensive planned development of the urbanized 
area it represents.  

1 https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP05?q=Martin+County,+Florida 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP05?q=Martin+County,+Florida
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The LRTP is created to establish a vision for all modes of transportation throughout the 
urbanized area. The plan is updated every five years and helps guide the projects in the 
5-year TIP. In Martin County, Martin MPO’s 2050 LRTP, or Martin Moves 2050 LRTP,
includes long- and short-range strategies and actions intended to facilitate an integrated
multimodal transportation system for the safe and efficient movement of all people and
goods in the future of the county.  Once the LRTP is adopted by the Martin MPO Policy
Board, the document will be used to update the List of Priority Projects (LOPP) for
programming projects within the TIP. Additionally, the LRTP will serve as a living
document that may be amended as necessary.

1.3.  Federal and State Requirements 

The development process for Martin Moves 2050 LRTP includes robust planning process, 
demonstrated in Figure 1.3-1. This effort involves significant and consistent public 
engagement and agency coordination, gathering input from the Martin MPO Advisory 
Committees, Policy Board and Project Steering Committee.   

Developing Martin Moves 2050 LRTP is consistent with both federal and state 
requirements/guidance included in the following documents: 

• Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA), November 2021
• Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)/Federal Transit Administration (FTA)

Federal Strategies for Implementation Requirements for LRTP Updates for the
Florida MPOs, January 10, 2018 (or FHWA 2045 LRTP Expectations Letter,
January 2018)

Alt Text: Flowchart showing six steps in the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP development process, 
including public involvement and agency coordination throughout. Two public open houses occur 
during the “Goals, Objectives, & Performance Measures” and “Draft 2050 Cost Feasible Plan” 
stages. 

Figure 1.3-1 Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Development Process. 
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• Florida FY2021 FHWA/FTA Fiscal Constraint White Paper, June 28, 2021
• 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, Florida Department of Transportation, June

2023

1.4. Report Organization  
The LRTP is organized as detailed below: 

Chapter 1: Introduction – provides an overview of the role of the Martin MPO as well as 
the purpose and federal/state requirements of the long range transportation plan. This 
chapter also describes the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP’s organization and identifies the 
technical memoranda prepared as a part of the planning process that documents the 
technical analysis and public participation.  

Chapter 2: Public Involvement – provides an overview of the Public Involvement Plan 
(PIP) developed for Martin Moves 2050 LRTP, the public engagement and outreach 
activities conducted during the planning process, and targeted efforts to ensure 
participation from groups typically less involved in the planning processes.  

Chapter 3: Goals, Objectives, and Performance Measures – details the vision 
statement as well as goals, objectives, and performance measures established to 
accomplish the community’s transportation vision. The chapter likewise lists the project 
evaluation criteria and corresponding performance measures.  

Chapter 4: Planning Context – provides an overview of relevant transportation 
conditions, trends, land use, and other items that were critical background and planning 
context to developing Martin Moves 2050 LRTP.  

Chapter 5: Needs Assessment – details the different components of the needs 
assessment and identifies projects necessary over the next 25 years to meet established 
transportation goals.  

Chapter 6: Financial Resources – includes the background and context involved in 
developing revenue estimate as well as provides an overview of associated assumptions 
and methodology to develop future estimates of funding from local, state, and federal 
funding sources over the next 25 years.  

Chapter 7: Cost Feasible Plan – details the project prioritization and identifies projects 
by different modes/topics that have are reasonably expected to be funded by local, state, 
or federal resources in the next 25 years. Likewise, this chapter details key cost feasible 
plan components such as the environmental mitigation and ETDM and performance 
report.   

The nine technical memoranda listed below provide detailed information on the various 
public engagement and analyses involved in the LRTP’s development.  
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• Technical Memorandum #1 – Public Involvement Plan
• Technical Memorandum #2 – Data Compilation, Review, and Summary
• Technical Memorandum #3 – Goals, Objectives, Policies, and Performance

Measures
• Technical Memorandum #4 – Travel Demand Forecasting
• Technical Memorandum #5 – Congestion Management Process (CMP) Update
• Technical Memorandum #6 – Additional Needs
• Technical Memorandum #7 – Needs Assessment
• Technical Memorandum #8 – Financial Resources
• Technical Memorandum #9 – Cost Feasible Plan
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2. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
Chapter 2 details public involvement associated with Martin Moves 2050 LRTP. This
includes an overview of the Public Involvement Plan (PIP) developed as part of the 2050
LRTP. The PIP includes the public engagement and outreach activities conducted during
the planning process and outlines specific efforts to involve environmental justice groups
and the transportation disadvantaged in the future visioning for the region.

2.1. Public Involvement Plan 

The Public Involvement Plan (PIP) serves as a critical tool to facilitate the dissemination 
of information, gather input from the public, and engage with local governments, 
agencies, and residents regarding the LRTP. Martin Moves 2050 aims to identify 
transportation needs and ensure Martin County can accommodate future growth, provide 
safe and efficient mobility for all users, and develop a strategic investment plan to 
enhance all modes of transportation, including roadways, public transportation, shared 
rides, and bicycle and pedestrian facilities. The LRTP PIP is pivotal to the success of the 
project, ensuring public participation in each phase of the planning process. It identifies 
community stakeholders, including those in underserved and low-income communities, 
transportation-disadvantaged individuals, environmental groups, the business 
community, tourism officials, and other interested parties. The plan also establishes public 
involvement goals, outlines public outreach strategies, and identifies metrics to track and 
measure the effectiveness of various outreach activities. The PIP emphasizes the 
importance of meaningful public involvement, particularly in the early planning stages.  

The PIP was developed and maintained by the Martin MPO to fulfill the requirements of 
state and federal laws by providing a resource for public involvement and input in the 
multimodal transportation planning process. It was tailored to the outreach and 
documentation needs of the 2050 LRTP. Its primary objective is to ensure that the plan 
accurately reflects the values and needs of the communities it serves. The LRTP PIP 
used information included in the MPO’s overall PPP to ensure consistency. Likewise, all 
public involvement activities were documented to aid in the development of Martin 
County’s future multimodal transportation network blueprint. Appendix A includes the 
LRTP Public Involvement Plan (PIP), which was approved by the Martin MPO board in 
October 2024. 

2.2. Public Involvement and Outreach Activities 
The Martin MPO’s Public Participation Plan (PPP) sets forth the standards for public 
engagement in transportation planning and decision-making processes. It delineates 
procedures for involving relevant agencies, governments, stakeholders, and the public 
and identifies transportation enhancements endorsed by the communities they are meant 
to benefit. 
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Expanding upon the foundation laid by Martin MPO’s PPP, the 2050 LRTP plan outlines 
a comprehensive approach to community involvement, including: 

• Providing timely information to the public
• Ensuring timely public notice of meetings and workshops.
• Ensuring full public access to key decisions
• Supporting early and ongoing involvement of the public in developing

transportation and plans and improving programs.

2.2.1.  Project Identity 

A brand was developed and implemented early in the process to distinguish the 2050 
LRTP from past LRTPs and other initiatives. The logo and slogan for this plan is Martin 
Moves 2050 and were used on all project materials including the final LRTP.  

Figure 2.2.1-1 Martin Moves 2050 Logo 

2.2.2. Social Media 

Information about the LRTP was shared on Martin MPO’s established social media 
accounts to share information and resources, promote the opportunity for feedback, and 
provide key project updates.   

2.2.3. Project Webpage 

A project specific ADA-accessible webpage was developed to distribute information 
regarding the LRTP and to help receive public feedback. The website highlighted plan 
features including the project schedule, public meetings, the project video, and the latest 
information and updates. It utilizes the project identity and branding and is tailored to be 
easy to navigate for all users. Google Analytics was used to monitor the number of visits 
and time spent on the site. Stakeholders were encouraged to submit comments and input 
through the webpage. 

2.2.4.  Stakeholder Interviews and Focus Groups 

Stakeholder interviews and focus groups were held by Martin MPO staff with input and 
support from the project team. The key stakeholders involved in these one-on-one or 
small group sessions provided insights to help identify strategic investments in 

https://martinmpo.com/2050-long-range-transportation-plan-lrtp/
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transportation improvements, and included chambers of commerce, local municipalities, 
and other stakeholders. These discussions included topics such as freight, travel, tourism, 
mobility, accessibility needs of the aging population, and enhancing transportation 
resilience to extreme weather events. 

2.2.5. Informational Booths 

The Martin MPO team took the opportunity to host a booth at local events to gather a 
wide variety of feedback and engage with individuals who may not normally participate or 
attend scheduled MPO activities.  

The Martin MPO team hosted a booth at two public events, including the Jammin’ Jensen 
festival at Jensen Beach on February 20, 2025, and at the Citizens Academy and 
Resource Education Series (CARES) Open House on February 27, 2025.   

2.2.6. Project Video 

The project team produced a concise, impactful video to inform the public about Martin 
Moves 2050. This video provided an overview of Martin Moves 2050 and encouraged 
involvement and feedback. Likewise, it explained the importance of providing feedback in 
the transportation planning process and highlighted opportunities for residents to get 
involved. The video was featured on the project webpage and distributed via other Martin 
MPO channels.  

Figure 2.2.5-1 Martin MPO Informational Booths. 
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2.2.7.  Project Steering Committee (PSC) 
At the beginning of the planning process for the LRTP, a Project Steering Committee 
(PSC) was established with staff from the Martin MPO and partner agencies. PSC 
members included representatives from the following agencies: 

• Martin MPO
• Martin County Public Works
• City of Stuart
• Martin County Growth Management Department
• FDOT District Four

The PSC convened at key milestones throughout the LRTP development process, as 
listed below: September 18, 2024 - Project Kickoff and Public Involvement Plan (PIP); 
December 9, 2024 - Goals, Objectives, Policies & Performance Measures; May 2, 2025 
- Multimodal Needs Assessment and 2050 Needs Plan; August 25, 2025 - 2050 Revenue
Forecast and Cost Feasible Plan. The project team ensured that the PSC received all
necessary information and materials to provide meaningful input and recommendations.
Meetings with the PSC involved discussions on LRTP goals, objectives, and performance
measures, presentation of study information and technical analysis results, feedback
collection, financial analysis results, and guidance seeking for multimodal improvements.
All technical components and public input gathered by the project team were shared with
the PSC before being presented to the MPO Advisory Committees and MPO Governing
Board.

2.2.8.  Martin MPO Governing Board and Advisory Committee Meetings 

As shown in Table 2.2.8-1, the project team made presentations at major milestones and 
at regularly scheduled Martin MPO meetings to update groups on the progress of the plan 
and gather necessary feedback. 
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Table 2.2.8-1 Table of Martin MPO Governing Board and Advisory Committee Meetings 
Schedule and Intended Outcomes. 

Project Phase Type Of Meeting Timeframe Intended Outcome(S) 

Public Involvement 
Plan (PIP) 

TAC, CAC Oct. 7, 2024 
Public involvement plan 
and Visioning open 
house announcement  

BPAC Oct. 7, 2024 

Governing Board Oct. 21, 2024 

FTAC Nov. 8, 2024 

Goals, Objectives, 
Policies and 
Performance 

Measures (GOPPMs) 

TAC, CAC Dec. 2, 2024 

GOPPMs 
BPAC Dec. 2, 2024 

Governing Board Dec. 16, 2024 

2050 Need Plan 

LCB-TD Mar. 3, 2025 

Outreach Activities 

2050 Needs Assessment 
and Plan 

PSC May 2, 2025 

TAC May 5, 2025 

CAC, BPAC May 7, 2025 

Governing Board May 12, 2025 

FTAC June 5, 2025 

Draft 2050 Cost 
Feasible Plan (CFP) 

TAC, CAC Sept. 3, 2025 Project prioritization 
Project costs 

Draft 2050 CFP 

BPAC Sept. 8, 2025 

Governing Board Sept. 15, 2025 

Final 2050 Cost 
Feasible Plan (CFP) 

TAC, CAC, BPAC Oct. 1, 2025 Recommended short- 
and long-term 
improvements 

Financial analysis  

Funding plan 

Governing Board Oct. 8, 2025 

2.2.9.  Municipal, Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA), Community Meetings 

The Martin MPO engages in active participation with the Martin/Stuart Chamber of 
Commerce, providing updates on Martin MPO plans, programs, and funding issues. 
Historically, the Martin MPO Administrator attends the monthly transportation committee 
meetings of the Stuart/Martin Chamber of Commerce. Additionally, Chamber of 
Commerce directors and staff are included on the Martin MPO mailing list and receive 
information regarding open houses, meetings, and surveys. 
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2.2.10. Survey 

The Martin MPO routinely uses surveys to collect feedback from the public regarding 
plans, programs, and to assess the effectiveness of outreach methods. A survey was 
conducted to support Martin Moves 2050 with several questions related to transportation 
issues and solutions. Surveys were administered via multiple channels of communication, 
including open houses, the project webpage, business cards, and public events such as 
Martin CARES, Jammin Jensen, and other bicycle/pedestrian safety campaigns. Surveys 
were also conducted in Spanish to ensure participation from non-English speaking 
residents.  

2.2.11.  Open Houses 

The project team organized four visioning public open houses at various ADA-compliant 
venues across Martin County. These meetings were held at different locations to 
encourage a broader audience and gather input from throughout the County. The team 
collaborated with local groups to enhance outreach efforts, publicizing events on the 
project webpage, MPO social media channels, and other avenues. The team presented 
the LRTP, the planning process, and the 2050 Cost Feasible Plan, as well as encouraged 
participation, discussion, and feedback.  

Table 2.2.11-1 Table of Open House Meetings Schedule. 

Meeting Location Date 

Open House 
Visioning Session #1 

City of Stuart Commission 
Chambers 

121 SW Flager Avenue 
Stuart, FL 34994 

November 19, 2024 
4:30 PM – 6:30 PM 

Open House 
Visioning Session #2 

Peter & Julie Cummings Library, 
Donahue Community Room 

2551 SW Matheson Avenue 

Palm City, FL, 34990 

January 16, 2025  
4:30 PM – 6:30 PM 

Open House 
Visioning Session #3 

Elizabeth Lahti Library 

15200 E. Thelma Waters 
Avenue 

Indiantown, FL 34956 

February 18, 2025 

4:30 PM – 6:30 PM 

Open House 
Visioning Session #4 

Hobe Sound Civic Center 
8980 SE Olympus Street 
Hobe Sound, FL, 33455 

February 24, 2025 

4:30 PM – 6:30 PM 

Open House Draft 
Cost Feasible Plan #5 

City of Stuart Commission 
Chambers 

121 SW Flager Avenue 
Stuart, FL 34994 

August 26, 2025 

4:30 PM – 6:30 PM 
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2.2.12. Targeted Outreach 

The Martin MPO conducted and/or participated in the following targeted outreach events 
to share information regarding Martin Moves 2050 and gather input from various interest 
groups: Jensen Beach Chamber of Commerce, Dec 12, 2024; FDOT/LRTP Survey at 
Stuart Walmart, Dec 10, 2025; 2050 LRTP Tabling Event, Martin County Administrative 
Center, Feb 11, 2024; Martin CARES, Jan 16, 2025 & Feb 27, 2026; Jammin Jensen, Feb 
20, 2025 

2.2.13. Media Relations 

The project team disseminated press releases and information about public open houses 
to established media contacts. This included sharing key messages, talking points, and 
proactive communication about Martin Moves 2050 to promote the project and share 
opportunities to participate with a broader audience. The Martin MPO also leveraged 
Martin County’s public access television channel to broadcast project information, gather 
input, and promote open house events. 

2.2.14. Informational Materials 

Throughout the project, informational materials were distributed to aid in the sharing of 
information about Martin Moves 2050. These materials, which included flyers and 
business cards were available both in printed format and on the project webpage for 
convenient access. Copies of the materials were also provided to key stakeholders, local 
agencies, and community groups.  



3-1

3. GOALS, OBJECTIVES, POLICIES AND PERFORMANCE MEASURES
The contents of Chapter 3 include a vision statement, goals and objectives, as well as
policies and performance measures that will be used to help the County meet its
transportation goals. Additionally, it lists project evaluation criteria, corresponding
performance measures and summary notes for scoring. This chapter will also address
the MPO’s goals, objectives and performance measures in relation to the Florida
Transportation Plan (FTP) Next 50 Years, and national goals identified initially in Moving
Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21), Fixing America’s Surface
Transportation (FAST) Act and continued through Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act
(IIJA), November 2021.

As detailed in Chapter 2: PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT, a robust public participation process 
was used to develop and refine the vision statement, goals, objectives, and performance 
measures for Martin Moves 2050. The Martin MPO solicited input and feedback from the 
public, Project Steering Committee (PSC), the MPO Advisory Committees and Policy 
Board as well as the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), District Four. Input 
from stakeholders and the community was used to refine the vision statement, goals, 
objectives and performance measures.  

3.1. Vision Statement 
The Martin MPO developed the following vision statement for the community’s input and 
consideration to create a multimodal transportation system in the County. The statement 
was refined based on feedback received through public involvement and outreach 
activities, stakeholder interviews, agency coordination and technical analyses.  

3.2.  Goals and Objectives 

The goals and objectives provide a transparent and comprehensive framework at the 
outset of the Martin Moves 2050 process to guide transportation investments. The 
following six goals and 31 objectives focus on outcomes that help accomplish the 
community’s vision for a safe and balanced multimodal transportation network in the 
County in a sustainable, healthy, and equitable manner.   

“Establish a framework to create and maintain a safe, connected and resilient 
multimodal transportation system that provides mobility and accessibility options for 

Martin County’s residents and visitors in a sustainable, healthy and equitable manner.”  

Figure 3.1-1 Martin Moves 2050 Vision Statement 

Alt Text: Rectangular shape containing the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Vision Statement. 
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Goal #1: Infrastructure Maintenance and Congestion Management 
An efficient multimodal transportation system that supports economic growth and 
enhances the quality of life.  

Objectives: 
(2 Physical) 
• Prioritize improvements that maintain existing roadways and bridges.
• Prioritize improvements that support major freight corridors.

(6 Operational) 
• Support transportation improvements that enhance the quality of life.
• Prioritize improvements that maintain or improve acceptable travel

performance.
• Prioritize improvements that reduce traffic congestion.
• Support the implementation of strategies to reduce vehicle miles of travel

per person.
• Support the implementation of strategies to improve access to

employment and recreational centers.
• Support the implementation of strategies to encourage the use of public

transit.
(2 Financial) 
• Prioritize funding of congestion management and Transportation System

Management and Operations (TSM&O) projects and programs.
• Prioritize funding of multimodal transportation projects in existing travel

corridors using context sensitive solutions.
Goal #2: Safety 

A safe multimodal transportation system that meets the needs of all users. 

Objectives: 
• Prioritize improvements that support hurricane evacuation corridors and

shelters.
• Prioritize improvements and programs that reduce the potential for crashes

with fatal and incapacitating injuries for all modes and users.
• Support the implementation of strategies that reduce the potential for

crashes involving public transit vehicles and facilities.
• Support the implementation of strategies that enhance the safety of

motorists, cyclists, and pedestrians.

Goal #3: Environmental Sustainability  
Preserve natural environment, improve resiliency against extreme weather events and 
promote healthy communities. 
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Objectives: 
• Minimize adverse impacts to the natural environment.
• Prioritize improvements that harden the infrastructure and/or improve

resiliency against extreme weather events and Sea Level Rise (SLR).
• Prioritize improvements that provide non-motorized access to

employment and recreational centers.
• Support the implementation of strategies that reduce on-road mobile

source emissions.
• Support the implementation of strategies that increase sidewalk coverage

along roadways classified as suburban and urban.
• Support the implementation of strategies that increase bicycle facility

coverage throughout the planning area.
• Support the implementation of strategies that increase the miles of

shared used paths to support the trail network.
Goal #4: Equity 

Advance racial equity and support for underserved and disadvantaged communities. 

Objectives: 
• Minimize adverse impacts to the minority and/or low income populations.
• Support the implementation of strategies to improve access to

employment and recreational centers for underserved communities and
areas having concentrations of transportation disadvantaged and/or
elderly populations.

Goal #5: Innovation  
A transportation system with an ability to harness changes in the future. 

Objectives: 
• Identify and support projects that provide synergy or flexibility in

accommodating emerging modes and transportation technologies.
Goal #6: Project Streamlining and Delivery  
A transportation system that reflects the community’s needs and desires. 

Objectives: 
• Advance projects that the community supports.
• Prioritize projects that can be accelerated through project development

process.
• Support projects that are strategically important for Martin County.

3.3. Policies  

The Martin MPO Governing Board sets the policy for guiding transportation investments 
with input from multiple advisory committees consisting of subject matter experts, state 
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officials, and residents of Martin County. The Martin MPO’s core products, such as the 
LRTP, Transportation Improvement Program, Unified Planning Work Program, Public 
Participation Plan, and Title VI and other Nondiscrimination Policy and Plan serve as 
formal policy guidance documents.  

The MPO’s policies and procedures are consistent with federal and state transportation 
law requirements. More specifically, the MPO supports FDOT’s targets as they relate to 
implementation of Transportation Performance Management (TPM), and it has 
incorporated the ten federal planning factors (economic vitality, safety, security, 
accessibility, environment, connectivity, efficient management, preservation, resilience, 
and travel and tourism) into its planning processes. Further, as discussed in Section 3.4, 
the 2050 LRTP’s goals and objectives are consistent with national and state goals, and 
incorporate FHWA, FTA, and FDOT Planning Emphasis Areas (PEAs), December 2021, 
such as Emerging Mobility, Resiliency, Equity, and Safety. 

3.4.  Evaluation Criteria and Performance Measures 

The Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA), November 2021, continued the 
provisions of Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21) and Fixing 
America’s Surface Transportation (FAST) Act for state Department of Transportations 
(DOTs) and MPOs to implement Transportation Performance Management (TPM), a 
strategic approach to making investment and policy decisions to achieve performance 
goals. In consideration of the six primary transportation goals described in Section 3.2, 
twenty-seven (27) objectives were developed. As illustrated in Table 3.4-1, this led to the 
development of thirty-one (31) evaluation criteria and fifty-seven (57) performance 
measures to assess transportation projects and system performance. This process will 
also assist with the Congestion Management Process (CMP) Update and scenario 
planning exercise. Out of fifty-seven (57) performance measures, seventeen (17) 
performance measures are required to evaluate progress made toward the seven national 
goal areas, which is consistent with federal transportation law requirements while the 
remaining 40 performance measures incorporate factors and criteria that are important to 
the local community.   
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Table 3.4-1 Martin Moves 2050 Goals, Objectives and Performance Measures 

Goal Goal Statement Objectives Evaluation Criteria Performance Measure 
Data Source 

(s) 
Potential 

Application(s)* 

Meets FHWA 
PM Rules & 
FTA Transit 

Rules 

Goal #1 
Infrastructure 
Maintenance 

and 
Congestion 

Management 

An efficient multimodal 
transportation system 
that supports economic 
growth and enhances 
the quality of life. 

Prioritize improvements 
that maintain existing 
roadways and bridges. 

Pavement condition 

Percent of Interstate pavements in good condition. 
(Higher is better) 

FDOT 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X 

Percent of Interstate pavements in poor condition. 
(Lower is better) 

FDOT 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X 

Percent of non-Interstate NHS pavements in good 
condition. (Higher is better) 

FDOT 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X 

Percent of non-Interstate NHS pavements in poor 
condition. (Lower is better) 

FDOT 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X 

NHS bridge condition 

Percent of NHS bridges (by deck area)  in good 
condition (Higher is better) 

FDOT 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X 

Percent of NHS bridges (by deck area)  in poor 
condition. (Lower is better) 

FDOT 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X 

Prioritize improvements 
that maintain or improve 
acceptable travel 
performance. 

Level of service 
Vehicle miles of travel operating at or better than 
adopted level of service standard. (Higher is better) 

Martin County 
LOS Report, 
TCRPM 6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies to improve 
access to employment 
and recreational centers. 

Job access 

Percent of jobs within 30-minute auto travel time for 
average household. (Higher is better) 

TCRPM 6.0 
Rate Projects; 

Evaluate 
Scenarios 

Percent of jobs within 30-minute in-vehicle travel time 
(transit) for average household. (Higher is better) 

TCRPM 6.0 
Rate Projects; 

Evaluate 
Scenarios 

Percent of jobs within a quarter mile of transit stops. 
(Higher is better) 

Marty, SE 
data, TCRPM 

6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios 

Percent of population within a quarter mile of transit 
stops. (Higher is better) 

Marty, SE 
data, TCRPM 

6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios 

Access to 
recreational 
amenities. 

Number of recreational facilities served by public 
transportation. (Higher is better) 

Marty, Martin 
County 

Rate Projects 
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Goal Goal Statement Objectives Evaluation Criteria Performance Measure 
Data Source 

(s) 
Potential 

Application(s)* 

Meets FHWA 
PM Rules & 
FTA Transit 

Rules 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies to encourage 
the use of public transit. 

Transit supply, 
demand, and cost 

Changes in frequency or headway. (Lower is better) 
Marty, 

TCRPM 6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies to encourage 
the use of public transit. 
Prioritize improvements 
that reduce traffic 
congestion. 

Transit supply, 
demand, and cost 
System reliability 

Changes in geographic coverage. (Higher is better) 
Bus routes, 

GIS 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Change in revenue hours of service relative to base 
year. (Higher is better) 

Marty, 
TCRPM 6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Goal #1 
Infrastructure 
Maintenance 

and 
Congestion 

Management 

An efficient multimodal 
transportation system 
that supports economic 
growth and enhances 
the quality of life. 

Change in revenue miles of service. (Higher is better) 
Marty, 

TCRPM 6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Ridership (Higher is better) 
Marty, 

TCRPM 6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Riders per revenue hour. (Higher is better) 
Marty, 

TCRPM 6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios 

Total annualized capital cost and O&M cost per rider. 
(Lower is better) 

Marty, 
TCRPM 6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios 

Investment in pedestrian and bicycle facilities around 
transit stops. (Higher is better) 

Martin 
County, 

Municipalities 
Rate Projects 

Mean distance between major mechanical failures by 
mode (Fixed Route Bus, Commuter Bus, ADA 
Paratransit). (Higher is better) 

Marty 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X 

Transit asset 
management 
(revenue vehicles 
and non-
revenue/service 
automobile, trucks, 
and other rubber tire 
vehicles 

Age - percent of vehicles within a particular asset 
class (bus and cutaway bus that have met or 
exceeded their Useful Like Benchmark (ULB). (Lower 
is better) 

Marty 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X 
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Goal Goal Statement Objectives Evaluation Criteria Performance Measure 
Data Source 

(s) 
Potential 

Application(s)* 

Meets FHWA 
PM Rules & 
FTA Transit 

Rules 

Transit asset 
management 
(revenue vehicles 
and non-
revenue/service 
automobile, trucks, 
and other rubber tire 
vehicles 
Delay 

Age - percent of vehicles within a particular asset 
class that have met or exceeded their Useful Like 
Benchmark (ULB). (Lower is better) 

Marty 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X  
Vehicle hours of delay per capita compared to base 
year conditions. (Lower is better) 

TCRPM 6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Prioritize improvements 
that reduce traffic 
congestion. 

Travel time reliability 
Travel time reliability index on congested corridors on 
non-NHS facilities. (Lower is better) 

Regional 
Integrated 

Transportation 
Information 

System 
(RITIS) 

Rate Projects, 
CMP Update 

Prioritize improvements 
that reduce traffic 
congestion. 
Prioritize improvements 
that support major 
freight corridors. 

Travel time reliability 
Vehicle miles 
traveled 

Percent of person-miles traveled on the Interstate that 
are reliable. (Higher is better) 

Available from 
FDOT 

Rate Projects; 
System 

Performance 
Report; CMP 

Update 

X 

Goal #1 
Infrastructure 
Maintenance 

and 
Congestion 

Management 

An efficient multimodal 
transportation system 
that supports economic 
growth and enhances 
the quality of life. 

Prioritize improvements 
that reduce traffic 
congestion. 
Prioritize improvements 
that support major 
freight corridors. 
Support the 
implementation of 
strategies to reduce 
vehicle miles of travel 
per person. 

Travel time reliability 
Vehicle miles 
traveled 
Travel demand 
management 

Percent of person-miles traveled on the non-Interstate 
NHS that are reliable. (Higher is better) 

Available from 
FDOT 

Rate Projects; 
System 

Performance 
Report; CMP 

Update 

X 

Truck Travel Time Reliability (TTTR) index (Interstate). 
(Lower is better) 

Available from 
FDOT 

Rate Projects; 
System 

Performance 
Report; CMP 

Update 

X 

Vehicle miles of travel per capita. (Lower is better) TCRPM 6.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies to reduce 
vehicle miles of travel 
per person. 

High occupant vehicle (HOV) person trips. (Higher is 
better) 

TCRPM 5.0 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 
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Goal Goal Statement Objectives Evaluation Criteria Performance Measure 
Data Source 

(s) 
Potential 

Application(s)* 

Meets FHWA 
PM Rules & 
FTA Transit 

Rules 

Prioritize funding of 
congestion management 
and Transportation 
System Management 
and Operations 
(TSM&O) projects and 
programs. 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies to reduce 
vehicle miles of travel 
per person. 
Prioritize funding of 
congestion management 
and Transportation 
System Management 
and Operations 
(TSM&O) projects and 
programs. 
Prioritize funding of 
multimodal 
transportation projects in 
existing travel corridors 
using context sensitive 
solutions. 

Funding 
Dollars of funding to plan, design, and implement 
congestion management projects and programs. 
(Higher is better) 

Revenue 
Forecast, 
FDOT and 

Martin MPO 

Rate Projects, 
CMP Update 

Funding 
Quality of life 

Percent of major roadways with appropriate bicycle, 
pedestrian, and transit facilities. (Higher is better) 

GIS, Martin 
MPO and 

FDOT 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Support transportation 
improvements that 
enhance the quality of 
life. 

Funding 
Quality of life 
Quality of life 
Hurricane Evacuation 

Transportation projects that are located in Community 
Redevelopment Areas (CRAs). (Higher is better) 

Martin 
County, 

Cities, Village 
of Indiantown 

Rate Projects 

Support transportation 
improvements that 
enhance the quality of 
life. 
Prioritize improvements 
that support hurricane 
evacuation corridors and 
shelters. 

Transportation projects that provide access to medical 
facilities. (Higher is better) 

Martin 
County, 

Cities, Village 
of Indiantown 

Rate Projects 

Support transportation 
improvements that 

Quality of life 
Hurricane Evacuation 

Centerline miles of roadway on evacuation routes 
operating at or belter than the adopted level of service. 
(Higher is better) 

Martin County 
LOS Report, 

Rate Projects 
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Goal Goal Statement Objectives Evaluation Criteria Performance Measure 
Data Source 

(s) 
Potential 

Application(s)* 

Meets FHWA 
PM Rules & 
FTA Transit 

Rules 

enhance the quality of 
life. 
Prioritize improvements 
that support hurricane 
evacuation corridors and 
shelters. 
Prioritize improvements 
and programs that 
reduce the potential for 
crashes with fatal and 
incapacitating injuries for 
all modes and users. 

Fatal and serious 
injury crashes 

GIS,TCRPM 
6.0 

Number of fatalities (Lower is better) 

Crash 
Analysis 

Reporting 
System, 

Signal Four 
Analytics, 

Crash 
Modification 

Factors 
(CMFs) to 
evaluate 

project safety 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
System 

Performance 
Report; CMP 

Update 

X 

Goal #2 
Safety 

A safe multimodal 
transportation system 
that meets the needs of 
all the users. 

Prioritize improvements 
and programs that 
reduce the potential for 
crashes with fatal and 
incapacitating injuries for 
all modes and users. 
Support the 
implementation of 
strategies that reduce 
the potential for crashes 
involving public transit 
vehicles and facilities. 

Fatal and serious 
injury crashes 
Bicycle and 
pedestrian crashes 

Rate of fatalities per 100 million vehicle miles traveled 
(VMT). (Lower is better) 

Crash 
Analysis 

Reporting 
System, 

Signal Four 
Analytics, 

Crash 
Modification 

Factors 
(CMFs) to 
evaluate 

project safety 
Marty 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
System 

Performance 
Report; CMP 

Update 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X 

Prioritize improvements 
and programs that 
reduce the potential for 
crashes with fatal and 
incapacitating injuries for 
all modes and users. 
Support the 
implementation of 
strategies that reduce 
the potential for crashes 
involving public transit 
vehicles and facilities. 

Fatal and serious 
injury crashes 
Bicycle and 
pedestrian crashes 
Safety risk 

Number of serious injuries. (Lower is better) Crash 
Analysis 

Reporting 
System, 

Signal Four 
Analytics, 

Crash 
Modification 

Factors 
(CMFs) to 
evaluate 

project safety 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
System 

Performance 
Report; CMP 

Update 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X 

Rate of serious injuries per 100 million vehicle miles 
traveled (VMT). (Lower is better) 

X 

Number of non-motorized fatalities and serious 
injuries. (Lower is better) 

X 

Total number of reportable fatalities and rate per total 
vehicle revenue miles by mode (Fixed Route Bus, 
Commuter Bus, ADA Paratransit). (Lower is better) 

X 
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Goal Goal Statement Objectives Evaluation Criteria Performance Measure 
Data Source 

(s) 
Potential 

Application(s)* 

Meets FHWA 
PM Rules & 
FTA Transit 

Rules 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies that enhance 
the safety of motorists, 
cyclists, and 
pedestrians. 

Marty 
Marty 

System 
Performance 

Report 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies that enhance 
the safety of motorists, 
cyclists, and 
pedestrians. 
Minimize adverse 
impacts to the natural 
environment. 

Safety risk 
Environmentally 
sensitive lands 

Total number of reportable injuries and rate per total 
vehicle revenue miles by mode  (Fixed Route Bus, 
Commuter Bus, ADA Paratransit). (Lower is better) 

X  

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies that enhance 
the safety of motorists, 
cyclists, and 
pedestrians. 
Minimize adverse 
impacts to the natural 
environment. 
Support the 
implementation of 
strategies  that reduce 
on-road mobile source 
emissions. 

Safety risk 
Environmentally 
sensitive lands 
Air pollution and 
greenhouse gas 
emissions 

Total number of reportable safety events and rate per 
total vehicle revenue miles by mode  (Fixed Route 
Bus, Commuter Bus, ADA Paratransit). (Lower is 
better) 

Marty 
System 

Performance 
Report 

X  

Acres of impacted environmentally sensitive lands, 
such as, wetlands or significant wildlife habitat or 
conservation lands. (Lower is better) 

GIS, Florida 
Geographic 
Data Library 
(FGDL) and 

Martin County 

Rate Projects 

Change in pollutants (tonnage) including carbon 
dioxide/greenhouse gas. (Lower is better) 

TCRPM 5.0, 
FTA 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios 

Goal #3 
Environmental 
Sustainability 

Preserve natural 
environment, improve 
resiliency against 
extreme weather events 
and promote healthy 
communities. 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies  that increase 
sidewalk coverage along 
roadways classified as 
suburban and urban. 

Pedestrian facilities 
Miles of pedestrian facilities on the major roadway 
system in areas with high population density. (Higher 
is better) 

Martin County 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies that increase 
bicycle facility coverage 

Bicycle infrastructure 
Miles of bicycle facilities on the major roadway 
system. (Higher is better) 

Martin County 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 
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Goal Goal Statement Objectives Evaluation Criteria Performance Measure 
Data Source 

(s) 
Potential 

Application(s)* 

Meets FHWA 
PM Rules & 
FTA Transit 

Rules 

throughout the planning 
area. 

Prioritize improvements 
that harden the 
infrastructure and/or 
improve resiliency 
against extreme weather 
events and Sea Level 
Rise (SLR). 

Extreme weather 
resiliency 

Transportation improvement projects located in areas 
prone to inundation due to storm surge, king tides and 
other extreme weather events including SLR. (Higher 
is better) 

Martin County 
Rate Projects; 

Evaluate 
Scenarios 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies that increase 
the miles of shared used 
paths to support the trail 
network. 

Shared use path Miles of shared use facility. (Higher is better) Martin County 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Prioritize improvements 
that provide non-
motorized access to 
employment and 
recreational centers. 

Bicycle and 
pedestrian facilities 

Percent of major roadways  with bicycle and 
pedestrian facilities that provide access to 
employment centers and recreational facilities. (Higher 
is better) 

Martin County 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Minimize adverse 
impacts to the minority 
and/or low-income 
populations. 

Environmental justice 
Investment in transportation improvement projects in 
environmental justice areas compared to the rest of 
the county. (Higher is better) 

Martin MPO, 
FDOT 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies improve 
access to employment 
and recreational centers 
for underserved 
communities and areas 
having concentrations of 
transportation 
disadvantaged and/or 
elderly population. 

Racial equity and 
underserved 
communities 

Investment in non-motorized and public transportation 
projects in disadvantaged areas identified by the 
Justice40 initiative. (Higher is better) 

US Census, 
Martin MPO 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Goal #4 
Equity 

Advance racial equity 
and support for 
underserved and 
disadvantaged 
communities. 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies improve 
access to employment 
and recreational centers 

Disadvantaged 
population group 

Emerging mobility projects located in areas with higher 
concentration of people in 65+ years age cohort. 

US Census, 
Martin MPO 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 
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Goal Goal Statement Objectives Evaluation Criteria Performance Measure 
Data Source 

(s) 
Potential 

Application(s)* 

Meets FHWA 
PM Rules & 
FTA Transit 

Rules 

for underserved 
communities and areas 
having concentrations of 
transportation 
disadvantaged and/or 
elderly population. 
Identify and support 
projects that provide 
synergy or flexibility in 
accommodating 
emerging modes and 
transportation 
technologies. 

Support the 
implementation of 
strategies improve 
access to employment 
and recreational centers 
for underserved 
communities and areas 
having concentrations of 
transportation 
disadvantaged and/or 
elderly population. 
Identify and support 
projects that provide 
synergy or flexibility in 
accommodating 
emerging modes and 
transportation 
technologies. 
Advance projects that 
the community supports. 

Emerging modes 
(ACES, 
Micromobility, 
Microtransit, MaaS, 
MoD) 

Funding for projects that have ITS components to 
advance ACES and other emerging modes. (Higher is 
better) 

Martin MPO, 
FDOT 

Rate Projects; 
Evaluate 

Scenarios; 
CMP Update 

Community support 
Level of support for improvements in the community. 
(Higher is better) 

Martin MPO, 
FDOT 

Rate Projects 

Goal #5 
Innovation 

A transportation system 
with an ability to 
harness changes in the 
future. 

Prioritize projects that 
can be  accelerated 
through project 
development process. 

Community support 
High impact 
transportation 
projects 

Right of way availability and/or cost. (Lower is better) 
Martin 

County, FDOT 
Rate Projects 

Goal #6 
A transportation system 
that reflects the 

Support projects that are 
strategically important 
for Martin County. 

Community support 
Funding allocation for strategic transportation 
improvement projects. (Higher is better) 

Martin MPO 
Rate Projects; 

Evaluate 
Scenarios 
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Goal Goal Statement Objectives Evaluation Criteria Performance Measure 
Data Source 

(s) 
Potential 

Application(s)* 

Meets FHWA 
PM Rules & 
FTA Transit 

Rules 

Project 
Streamlining 
and Delivery 

community’s needs and 
desires. 

High impact 
transportation 
projects  

Notes: 
§ Performance measures for evaluating alternative planning scenarios and preparing a System Performance Report will be applied at system level or countywide.
§ To rate and prioritize transportation improvements, candidate projects will be evaluated using project level performance measures based on future year data/metrics.
§ Data from previous years or recent past will be used to develop performance measures for CMP Update and System Performance Report.
§ All of the performance measures may not need to be operationalized for project prioritization.
§ Appropriate performances measures will be applied across various modes.
§ Some of the performance measures will be qualitative while others quantitative.
§ Performance Measures (PMs) included in the System Performance Report to be tracked per federal transportation law requirements.
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As demonstrated in Table 3.4-2, Martin Moves 2050 goals, objectives and performance 
measures are consistent with the FTP Next 50 Years goals as well as IIJA’s national goals. 
Martin Moves 2050 LRTP goals and objectives are also consistent with the 
comprehensive plans of Martin County and its municipalities. 
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Table 3.4-2 Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Goals vs. National and State Goals 

Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Goals/Objectives 

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs 
Act (IIJA) National Goals 

2060 Florida Transportation Plan 
State Goals 

Performance Measure 
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Goal #1. Infrastructure Maintenance and Congestion Management : An efficient multimodal transportation system that supports economic growth and enhances the quality of life. 

Prioritize improvements that  maintain existing roadways 
and bridges. 

X X X X 

Percent of Interstate pavements in good condition. (Higher is better) 

Percent of Interstate pavements in poor condition. (Lower is better) 

Percent of non-Interstate NHS pavements in good condition. (Higher 
is better) 

Percent of non-Interstate NHS pavements in poor condition. (Lower 
is better) 

Percent of NHS bridges (by deck area)  in good condition. (Higher is 
better) 

Percent of NHS bridges (by deck area)  in poor condition. (Lower is 
better) 

Prioritize improvements that maintain or improve 
acceptable travel performance. 

X X X X 
Vehicle miles of travel operating at or better than adopted level of 
service standard. (Higher is better) 

Support the implementation of strategies to improve 
access to employment and recreational centers.  

X  X  X  

Percent of jobs within 30-minute auto travel time for average 
household. (Higher is better) 

Percent of jobs within 30-minute in-vehicle travel time (transit) for 
average household. (Higher is better) 

X X X 

Percent of jobs within a quarter mile of transit stops. (Higher is 
better) 

Percent of population within a quarter mile of transit stops. (Higher is 
better) 

X X X 
Number of recreational facilities served by public transportation. 
(Higher is better) 
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Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Goals/Objectives 

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs 
Act (IIJA) National Goals 

2060 Florida Transportation Plan 
State Goals 

Performance Measure 
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Support the implementation of strategies to encourage 
the use of public transit. 

X X X X X 

Changes in frequency or headway. (Lower is better) 

Changes in geographic coverage. (Higher is better) 

Change in revenue hours of service. (Higher is better) 

Change in revenue hours of service relative to base year. (Higher is 
better) 

Riders per revenue hour. (Higher is better) 

Total annualized capital cost and O&M cost per rider. (Lower is 
better) 

Investment in pedestrian and bicycle facilities around transit stops. 
(Higher is better) 

X X 
Mean distance between major mechanical failures by mode (Fixed 
Route Bus, Commuter Bus, ADA Paratransit). (Higher is better) 

X X X X 

Age - percent of vehicles within a particular asset class (bus and 
cutaway bus that have met or exceeded their Useful Like Benchmark 
(ULB). (Lower is better) 

Age - percent of vehicles within a particular asset class that have 
met or exceeded their Useful Like Benchmark (ULB). (Lower is 
better) 

Goal #1. Infrastructure Maintenance and Congestion Management: An efficient multimodal transportation system that supports economic growth and enhances the quality of life. 

Prioritize improvements that reduce traffic congestion. X X X X X 

Vehicle hours of delay per capita compared to base year conditions. 
(Lower is better) 

Travel time reliability index on congested corridors on non-NHS 
facilities. (Lower is better) 

Percent of person-miles traveled on the Interstate that are reliable. 
(Higher is better) 
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Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Goals/Objectives 

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs 
Act (IIJA) National Goals 

2060 Florida Transportation Plan 
State Goals 

Performance Measure 
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Percent of person-miles traveled on the non-Interstate NHS that are 
reliable. (Higher is better) 

Prioritize improvements that support major freight 
corridors. 

X X X 
Truck Travel Time Reliability (TTTR) index (Interstate). (Lower is 
better) 

Implement strategies to reduce vehicle miles of travel 
per person. 

X X X X X 
Vehicle miles of travel per capita. (Lower is better) 

High occupant vehicle (HOV) person trips. (Higher is better) 

Prioritize funding of congestion management and 
Transportation System Management and Operations 
(TSM&O) projects and programs. 

X X X 
Dollars of funding to plan, design, and implement congestion 
management projects and programs. (Higher is better) 

Prioritize funding of multimodal transportation projects in 
existing travel corridors using context sensitive 
solutions. 

X X 
Percent of major roadways with appropriate bicycle, pedestrian, and 
transit facilities. (Higher is better) 

Support transportation improvements that enhance the 
quality of life. 

X X X X 

Transportation projects that are located in Indiantown or other 
community redevelopment areas. (Higher is better) 

Transportation projects that provide access to medical facilities. 
(Higher is better) 

Goal #2. Safety: A safe multimodal transportation system that meets the needs of all the users. 

Prioritize improvements that support hurricane 
evacuation corridors and shelters. 

X X X X X 
Centerline miles of roadway on evacuation routes operating at or 
belter than the adopted level of service. (Higher is better) 

Prioritize improvements and programs that reduce the 
potential for crashes with fatal and incapacitating injuries 
for all modes and users. 

X X X 

Number of fatalities (Lower is better) 

Rate of fatalities per 100 million vehicle miles traveled (VMT). (Lower 
is better) 

Number of serious injuries. (Lower is better) 

Rate of serious injuries per 100 million vehicle miles traveled (VMT). 
(Lower is better) 
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Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Goals/Objectives 

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs 
Act (IIJA) National Goals 

2060 Florida Transportation Plan 
State Goals 

Performance Measure 

S
a

fe
ty

 

In
fr

a
s
tr

u
c

tu
re

 C
o

n
d

it
io

n
 

C
o

n
g

e
s

ti
o

n
 R

e
d

u
c

ti
o

n
 

S
y

s
te

m
 R

e
li
a

b
il
it

y
 

F
re

ig
h

t 
M

o
v
e

m
e

n
t 

a
n

d
 E

c
o

n
o

m
ic

 V
it

a
li
ty

 

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
ta

l 
S

u
s

ta
in

a
b

il
it

y
 

R
e

d
u

c
e

d
 P

ro
je

c
t 

D
e

li
v

e
ry

 D
e

la
y
s
 

S
a

fe
ty

 a
n

d
 S

e
c

u
ri

ty
 

A
g

il
e

, 
R

e
s

il
ie

n
t,

 a
n

d
 Q

u
a
li
ty

 I
n

fr
a

s
tr

u
c

tu
re

 

E
ff

ic
ie

n
t 

a
n

d
 R

e
li
a

b
le

 M
o

b
il
it

y
 f

o
r 

P
e

o
p

le
 a

n
d

 F
re

ig
h

t 

M
o

re
 T

ra
n

s
p

o
rt

a
ti

o
n

 C
h

o
ic

e
s

 f
o

r 
P

e
o

p
le

 a
n

d
 F

re
ig

h
t 

E
c

o
n

o
m

ic
 C

o
m

p
e

ti
ti

v
e

n
e

s
s
 

Q
u

a
li
ty

 P
la

c
e

s
 t

o
 L

iv
e

, 
L

e
a

rn
, 
W

o
rk

, 
a

n
d

 P
la

y
 

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
t 

&
 E

n
e

rg
y
 

Support the implementation of strategies that reduce the 
potential for crashes involving public transit vehicles and 
facilities. 

X X X 
Number of non-motorized fatalities and serious injuries. (Lower is 
better) 

Support the implementation of strategies that enhance 
the safety of motorists, cyclists, and pedestrians. 

X X X 

Total number of reportable fatalities and rate per total vehicle 
revenue miles by mode (Fixed Route Bus, Commuter Bus, ADA 
Paratransit). (Lower is better) 

Total number of reportable injuries and rate per total vehicle revenue 
miles by mode  (Fixed Route Bus, Commuter Bus, ADA Paratransit). 
(Lower is better) 

Total number of reportable safety events and rate per total vehicle 
revenue miles by mode  (Fixed Route Bus, Commuter Bus, ADA 
Paratransit). (Lower is better) 

Goal #3. Environmental Sustainability: Preserve natural environment, improve resiliency against extreme weather events and promote healthy communities. 

Minimize adverse impacts to the natural environment. 
X X X X 

Acres of impacted environmentally sensitive lands, such as, 
wetlands or significant wildlife habitat or conservation lands. (Lower 
is better) 

Support the implementation of strategies  that reduce 
on-road mobile source emissions. 

X X X 
Change in pollutants (tonnage) including carbon dioxide/greenhouse 
gas. (Lower is better) 

Support the implementation of strategies  that increase 
sidewalk coverage along roadways classified as 
suburban and urban. 

X X X X X X 
Miles of pedestrian facilities on the major roadway system in areas 
with high population  density. (Higher is better) 

Support the implementation of strategies that increase 
bicycle facility coverage throughout the planning area. 

X X X X X X 
Miles of bicycle facilities on the major roadway system. (Higher is 
better) 

Prioritize improvements that harden the infrastructure 
and/or improve resiliency against extreme weather 
events and Sea Level Rise (SLR). 

X X X X X X X X X X X 
Transportation improvement projects located in areas prone to 
inundation due to storm surge, king tides and other extreme weather 
events including SLR. (Higher is better) 
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Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Goals/Objectives 

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs 
Act (IIJA) National Goals 

2060 Florida Transportation Plan 
State Goals 

Performance Measure 

S
a

fe
ty

 

In
fr

a
s
tr

u
c

tu
re

 C
o

n
d

it
io

n
 

C
o

n
g

e
s

ti
o

n
 R

e
d

u
c

ti
o

n
 

S
y

s
te

m
 R

e
li
a

b
il
it

y
 

F
re

ig
h

t 
M

o
v
e

m
e

n
t 

a
n

d
 E

c
o

n
o

m
ic

 V
it

a
li
ty

 

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
ta

l 
S

u
s

ta
in

a
b

il
it

y
 

R
e

d
u

c
e

d
 P

ro
je

c
t 

D
e

li
v

e
ry

 D
e

la
y
s
 

S
a

fe
ty

 a
n

d
 S

e
c

u
ri

ty
 

A
g

il
e

, 
R

e
s

il
ie

n
t,

 a
n

d
 Q

u
a
li
ty

 I
n

fr
a

s
tr

u
c

tu
re

 

E
ff

ic
ie

n
t 

a
n

d
 R

e
li
a

b
le

 M
o

b
il
it

y
 f

o
r 

P
e

o
p

le
 a

n
d

 F
re

ig
h

t 

M
o

re
 T

ra
n

s
p

o
rt

a
ti

o
n

 C
h

o
ic

e
s

 f
o

r 
P

e
o

p
le

 a
n

d
 F

re
ig

h
t 

E
c

o
n

o
m

ic
 C

o
m

p
e

ti
ti

v
e

n
e

s
s
 

Q
u

a
li
ty

 P
la

c
e

s
 t

o
 L

iv
e

, 
L

e
a

rn
, 
W

o
rk

, 
a

n
d

 P
la

y
 

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
t 

&
 E

n
e

rg
y
 

Support the implementation of strategies that increase 
the miles of shared used paths to support the trail 
network. 

X X X X X X Miles of shared use facility. (Higher is better) 

Prioritize improvements that provide non-motorized 
access to employment and recreational centers. X X X 

Percent of major roadways  with bicycle and pedestrian facilities that 
provide access to employment centers and recreational facilities. 
(Higher is better) 

Goal #4. Equity: Advance racial equity and support for underserved and disadvantaged communities. 

Minimize adverse impacts to the minority and/or low-
income populations. 

X X X X 
Investment in transportation improvement projects in environmental 
justice areas compared to the rest of the county. (Higher is better) 

Support the implementation of strategies improve 
access to employment and recreational centers for 
underserved communities and areas having 
concentrations of transportation disadvantaged and/or 
elderly population. 

X X X 
Investment in non-motorized and public transportation projects in 
disadvantaged areas identified by the Justice40 initiative. (Higher is 
better) 

X X X X 
Emerging mobility projects located in areas with higher concentration 
of people in 65+ years age cohort. (Higher is better) 

Goal #5. Innovation: A transportation system with an ability to harness changes in the future. 

Identify and support projects that provide synergy or 
flexibility in accommodating emerging modes and 
transportation technologies. 

X X X X X X X X 
Funding for projects that have ITS components to advance ACES 
and other emerging modes. (Higher is better) 

Goal #6. Project Streamlining and Delivery: A transportation system that reflects the community’s needs and desires. 
Advance projects that the community supports. X X X X 

Level of support for improvements in the community. (Higher is 
better) 

Prioritize projects that can be  accelerated through 
project development process. 

X X X X Right of way availability and/or cost. (Lower is better) 

Support project that are strategically important for Martin 
County. 

X X X X X X 
Funding allocation for strategic transportation improvement projects. 
(Higher is better) 
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4. PLANNING CONTEXT
Chapter 4 provides a review of relevant transportation conditions, land use, and other
items that informed the development of the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP. Reviewing this
information was critical to the development of the development of Martin Moves 2050
LRTP, by providing background, planning context, and ensuring the continuity of local and
regional transportation improvement projects identified by the Martin MPO and its partner
agencies.

4.1. Existing Transportation Network 

Martin County is located in South Florida and is bordered on the north by St. Lucie County, 
on the south by Palm Beach County, on the west by Okeechobee County, and on the east 
by the Atlantic Ocean. Very little of the county is incorporated as there are only five 
municipalities. Among these incorporated municipalities is the largest city, City of Stuart, 
which has over 18,000 residents and is in the northeastern quadrant of the county. The 
other municipalities include Town of Sewall’s Point, Town of Ocean Breeze, Village of 
Indiantown, and Town of Jupiter Island. The most populated place within the county is 
unincorporated Palm City, with a population of over 25,000 according to 2022 American 
Community Survey (ACS) estimates. 

Figure 4.1-1 presents a physical representation of the county and the existing transit 
network. 
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4.1.1. Highways 

Regionally significant transportation corridors in Martin County including designated 
Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) facilities are I-95, Florida’s Turnpike, State Road 710 
and US 98. Other roadway facilities that carry local traffic include major and minor arterials 
such as, State Road 76/Kanner Highway, US 1/Federal Highway, County Road A1A/Dixie 
Highway, State Road 714 /Martin Highway, Martin Downs Boulevard, County Road 
76A/Citrus Boulevard/SW Newfield Parkway, County Road 711/Pratt Whitney Road, 
County Road 708/Bridge Road, County Road 722/Salerno Road, Cove Road, and 
Willoughby Boulevard. 

4.1.2. Transit 
Martin County Public Transit (MCPT) system, Marty, operates five routes. These routes 
include the following four fixed-routes and one express route for commuters:  

• Route 1, an intercounty route serving US 1 from the Port St. Lucie Walmart to Cove
Road and providing connections to the Treasure Coast Connector in St. Lucie
County. Service operates on weekdays (Monday- Friday) from 6:00 am to 8:00 pm
at 35-minutes headways.

• Route 2, a deviated fixed route with a line haul segment between Stuart and
Indiantown and becomes a fixed route loop in Indiantown.  Service operates on
weekdays (Monday- Friday) from 6:00 am to 7:35 pm. Headways within Indiantown
are 35-minutes and 160-minutes from Indiantown to Robert Morgade Library.

• Route 3, primarily serving Stuart. Service operates on weekdays (Monday- Friday)
from 6:00 am to 8:00 pm at 40-minutes headway.

• Route 4, serving South Stuart and Hobe Sound. Service operates on weekdays
(Monday- Friday) from 7:00 am to 5:55 pm at 60-minutes headway.

• Route 20x, an express route providing service from Stuart to Palm Beach County
and providing connections to Palm Tran at Palm Beach Gardens Mall and the
Veterans Administration Medical Center (VAMC) in Palm Beach County. Service
operates on weekdays (Monday- Friday) from 6:30 am to 7:25 pm. Headway varies
from 35- to 95-minutes.

ADA service is offered within a ¾-mile buffer of Marty’s fixed-routes for individuals with 
disabilities. Other transit agencies with connecting opportunities to Marty routes include 
Palm Beach County’s Palm Tran routes and St. Lucie’s ART routes as well as City of 
Stuart’s downtown Tram route, which operates as a wave down service and stops at key 
locations within the downtown area. 

4.1.3. Freight 
In Martin County, I-95 is included in the Primary Highway Network System (PHNS), which 
is a critical component of the freight transportation network. In addition, the County’s 
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designated SIS facilities that include Florida’s Turnpike, State Road 710 and US 98 as 
well as Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway (AIW) are part of the regionally significant freight 
network. While Martin County has not designated any local roadways as truck routes, all 
the major and minor arterials are included in the regionally significant freight network. 
Witham Field, located approximately one mile southeast of Stuart, does not have 
commercial or air cargo services but plays a significant role in the general aviation needs 
of the region. Key freight railroads that traverse Martin County include Florida East Coast 
Railway (FEC) and CSX Transportation (CSX). 

4.1.4. Waterways 

Martin County has an extensive network of waterways. The Intracoastal Waterway (ICW), 
also known as the AIW, spans roughly 44 miles through Martin and St. Lucie counties and 
provides connections to both the St. Lucie Inlets and Fort Pierce. The St. Lucie River, 
including its north and south forks, provides connections to the ICW, water access inland, 
and a connection to Lake Okeechobee via the St. Lucie Canal (C-44).  Additionally, Martin 
County has a series of smaller creeks, canals, and tributaries, that provide additional 
waterway connections for residents, business owners, visitors, and marine life. 
Waterways in Martin County are primarily used for recreational purposes by the marine 
industry and limited cargo service comprised of barge traffic to specific industrial hubs 
(power plants). 

4.2. Existing Travel Patterns 

This section describes the travel characteristics of Martin County. The focus is on work 
trips made by workers that live in Martin County as work trips make up more than 15% of 
the total daily traffic and are the single most important contributing factor to traffic 
congestion during peak hours. The analysis is based on the most current available five-
year American Community Survey (ACS)/Census Transportation Planning Product 
(CTPP) data, which is the 2012-2016 dataset2. CTPP is a data program sponsored by 
AASHTO with funding contributions from all state DOTs and some MPOs. The CTPP uses 
ACS samples for data tabulation and the dataset includes the following three parts: 

• Part 1: Residence-based tabulations summarizing worker and household
characteristics

• Part 2: Workplace-based tabulations summarizing worker characteristics
• Part 3: Worker flows between home and work, including travel mode

The ACS/CTPP dataset provides the most current and most comprehensive information 
on socio-economic and commute characteristics at various geographic levels. 

2 The CTPP data has been recently renamed to AASHTO Census Transportation Solutions (ACTS). According 

to AASHTO, a more recent ACTS dataset from 2017 to 2021 will be released in late 2024. For this report, the 

terms CTPP and ACTS will be used interchangeably, and the report will be updated when the new dataset is 

released.  
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4.2.1. Places of Work for Martin County Working Residents 

Figure 4.2.1-1 illustrates the counties and places where residents of Martin County 
worked. Between 2012 and 2016, there were a total of 60,940 workers residing in Martin 
County. Close to two-thirds (65.1%) of the resident workers (39,690) in Martin County 
were employed within the County. Palm Beach County was the most popular workplace 
outside Martin County, employing 13,675, or 22.4% of the County’s workforce. This was 
followed by the neighboring St. Lucie County where 5,040, or 8.3% of the Martin County 
resident workers traveled to work. There were 1,341 workers (2.2%) who traveled to work 
in other counties in Florida, while a small percentage of people (2.0%, or 1,194) worked 
outside the State. 

Figure 4.2.1-1 Workplace Counties for Martin County Working Residents 

4.2.2. Place of Residence for Martin County Workers 

Figure 4.2.2-1 shows where workers in Martin County resided. Between 2012 and 2016, 
a total of 62,510 workers were employed in Martin County. Compared to the 60,940 
workers residing in Martin County, Martin County provided more employment 
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opportunities than the County’s workforce and had an employment surplus of 1,570 jobs. 
Approximately 28.7%, or 17,920 workers in Martin County lived in St. Lucie County. A 
smaller percentage, 5.5%, or 3,435 workers in Martin County traveled to Martin County 
from Palm Beach County.  Two percent (2%) or 1,252 people were residents of Florida 
counties. Over two hundred people traveled to Martin County to work from out-of-state. 

Figure 4.2.2-1 Residence Counties for Martin County Workers 

4.2.3. Martin County Employment by Industry Sector 
Figure 4.2.3-1 shows 2021 employment rates in different industry sectors in Martin 
County in descending order. This data was obtained from the most recent U.S. Census 
Bureau’s Longitudinal Employer-Household Dynamics (LEHD) Origin-Destination 
Employment Statistics (LODES), Version 8. The LEHD program is used to enhance the 
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nation's statistical infrastructure by exploring the interactions between workers and firms. 
By linking employer and household data, the LEHD program has built a comprehensive 
database of longitudinally linked jobs data. According to LODES, Version 8, “Health Care, 
and Social Assistance” was the largest industry sector, employing nearly 16,000 people. 
More than 8,000 people worked in “Retail Trade” sector, and over 7,000 people worked 
in “Accommodation and Food Services”. Close to 6,500 people were employed in 
“Construction” sector, and a similar number of people worked in “Administration & 
Support, Waste Management and Remediation”. The “Professional, Scientific, and 
Technical Services” industry employed more than 4,500 people during the same time 
period, making it the sixth largest industry in the County. 

Figure 4.2.3-1 Martin County Employment by Industry Sector 

4.2.4. Means of Transportation to Work 

Figure 4.2.4-1 depicts the Means of Transportation (MOT) to work distribution for workers 
that lived in Martin County in 2022. The data was obtained from ACS One-Year 
Supplemental Estimates. “Drove Alone” was still the predominant mode of travel to work 
with 71.0%. Approximately 7.0% of workers commuted to work by carpool. Public 

44

211

341

496

618

965

1,414

2,135

2,299

2,492

2,709

2,805

2,910

3,596

4,546

6,353

6,388

7,168

8,302

15,878

0 2,000 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 12,000 14,000 16,000 18,000

Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction

Management of Companies and Enterprises

Utilities

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting

Information

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

Transportation and Warehousing

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation

Finance and Insurance

Wholesale Trade

Public Administration

Other Services (excluding Public Administration)

Manufacturing

Educational Services

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services

Administration & Support, Waste Management and…

Construction

Accommodation and Food Services

Retail Trade

Health Care and Social Assistance

In
d

u
s

tr
y

Number of Workers







4-10

Figure 4.3-1 2010 Existing Land Use, Martin County Comprehensive Growth 
Management Plan 

A full county Future Land Use Map (FLUM) was developed by Martin County (Figure 4.3-
2) as a representative figure for future land use designations. Figure 4.3-2 is not the
official FLUM of Martin County due to the large map scale required to show designations;
the official FLUM consists of an online mapping application and a 58 page map series
found on the County’s website. The majority of land uses include agricultural land along
with public conservation areas and a major power generation facility. There are over
182,000 acres designated for agricultural use. Additionally, 9,901 acres are designated
for the public power plant operated by Florida Power & Light. Urban development will
continue in the coastal area between the Turnpike and the Atlantic Ocean, concentrating
in Stuart. Residential uses within the coastal area are encouraged to be integrated with
mixed use redevelopment projects to conserve environmental resources, provide
recreational opportunities, support tourism and redevelopment, and enhance the local
economy. Agricultural lands are a vital part of the County’s export industry and are to be
protected as urbanization continues to threaten these lands through encroachment along
the Coastal Ridge. Future land use designations listed 2,344 acres of land for commercial
purposes, 1,948 acres for industrial use, and 3,301 acres as general institutional use.
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Figure 4.3-2 Future Land Use, Martin County 
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Table 5.1.1-1 Table of Roadway Segments 

Roadway 
Segment 

No. 
Street Name From To 

Roadway 
Segment 
Length    

(in miles) 

1 
SW Indiantown 
Avenue 

SR-710/SW Warfield 
Boulevard 

SR-76/SW Kanner 
Highway 

0.39 

2 
SR-710/SW Warfield 
Boulevard 

SW Monroe Avenue Indianwood Drive 0.29 

3 
SW 96th Street/CR-
76A 

SW Pennsylvania 
Avenue 

SR-76/SW Kanner 
Highway 

0.93 

4 
SW Bridge 
Road/CR-708 

Pratt Whitney 
Road/CR-711 

I-95 2.03 

5 I-95 Palm Beach / Martin 
County Line 

High Meadow 
Avenue 

14.9 

6 
SR-76/SW Kanner 
Highway 

NB Off Ramp Terminal SE Cove Road 0.41 

7 
SE Bridge Road/CR-
708 

SE Flora Avenue SE Gomez Road 1.43 

8 
SW Allapattah 
Road/CR-609 

SR-714 / SW Martin 
Highway 

Martin / St. Lucie 
County Line 

3.11 

9 
SR-714/SW Martin 
Highway 

SW Allapattah Road 
/CR-609 

I-95 5.36 

10 I-95 SR-714 / SW Martin 
Highway 

Martin / St. Lucie 
County Line 

2.79 

11 
SW Newfield 
Parkway 

SW Prairie Avenue 
Martin / St. Lucie 
County Line 

1.13 

12 
SW Newfield 
Parkway  

SR-714 / SW Martin 
Highway 

SW Boat Ramp 
Avenue 

4.30 

13 
SR-714/SW Martin 
Highway 

SW Newfield Parkway / 
Citrus Boulevard 

SW High Meadow 
Avenue / CR-713 

1.40 

14 Florida's Turnpike SR-714 / SW Martin 
Highway 

Martin / St. Lucie 
County Line 

3.56 
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Roadway 
Segment 

No. 
Street Name From To 

Roadway 
Segment 
Length    

(in miles) 

15 
SR-714/SW Martin 
Downs Boulevard 

SR-714 / SW Martin 
Highway 

SW High Meadow 
Avenue / CR-713 

0.98 

16 
SW High Meadow 
Avenue/CR-713 

SR-714 / SW Martin 
Highway 

SW Golden Bear 
Way 

0.69 

17 SW Murphy Road SW High Meadow 
Avenue / CR-713 

Martin/St. Lucie 
County Line 

1.56 

18 
SR-714/SW Martin 
Downs Blvd/SW 
Monterey Road 

SW Matheson Avenue 
SR-76 / S Kanner 
Highway 

1.57 

19 
SW Martin Highway/    
SR-714 

SW Mapp Road 
SR-76 / S Kanner 
Highway 

1.41 

20 
SR-5/US-1/NW 
Federal Highway 

NW Britt Road 
Martin/St. Lucie 
County Line 

2.19 

21 
NW Green River 
Parkway 

SR-732 / NW Jensen 
Beach Boulevard 

Martin / St. Lucie 
County Line 

1.26 

22 
NE Ocean 
Boulevard/       SR-
A1A 

SR-714 / NE 
Causeway Boulevard 

Martin / St. Lucie 
County Line 

0.54 

23 
SR-5/US 1/NW 
Federal Highway 

SW Ocean Boulevard NW Fork Road 1.29 

24 
NW Dixie Hwy/S 
Dixie Hwy 

SW Ocean Boulevard NE Baker Road 2.14 

25 
N Sewall's Point 
Road 

SE Ocean Boulevard NE Palmer Street 1.57 

26 
SR-76/S Kanner 
Highway 

SE Lonita Street SR-5 / US-1 / NW 
Federal Highway 

0.35 

27 
SE Willoughby 
Boulevard 

US-1 / Federal 
Highway 

SR-714 / Monterey 
Road 

0.84 

28 
Village Parkway 
Extension 

SR-714 / Martin 
Highway 

St. Lucie / Martin 
County Line 

3.00 

29 SE Cove Road SR-76 / Kanner 
Highway 

US-1 / Federal 
Highway 

3.21 

*Source: Derived from TCRPM 6.0
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As shown in Table 5.2-1, fourteen congested roadway segments along the following 
facilities were identified.  

Table 5.2-1 Table of Congested Roadway Network, CMP Update. 

Roadway 
Segment 

No. 
Street Name From To 

Segment 
Length  

(in 
miles) 

1 
SR-5/US-1/Federal 
Highway 

SE Indian Street Martin/St. Lucie 
County Line 

7.85 

2 Dixie Highway S. Colorado Avenue NW Palm Street 1.33 

3 
SR-714/SE Monterey 
Road 

SE Monterey Road 
(Ext) 

SE Dixie 
Highway/CR-
A1A 

0.52 

4 
SR-732/Jensen 
Beach Boulevard 

SR-5/US-1/Federal 
Highway 

 Indian River 
Drive 

2.94 

5 Indian River Drive SR-732/Jensen 
Beach Boulevard 

NE Dixie 
Highway 

1.33 

6 
SR-732/NE 
Causeway Blvd 

Indian River Drive 
SR-A1A/NE 
Ocean 
Boulevard 

2.47 

7 
SW Joan Jefferson 
Way 

SR-5/US-1/Federal 
Highway 

SW Dixie 
Highway 

0.13 

8 S Colorado Avenue 
SR-5/US-1/Federal 
Highway 

SE Ocean 
Boulevard 0.45 

9 SE Ocean Boulevard S Colorado Avenue 
SE Palm Beach 
Road 

0.99 

10 
SR-714/Martin 
Highway/SW Martin 
Downs Boulevard 

SW Mapp Road S Kanner 
Highway/SR-76 

1.07 

11 
SR-714/Martin 
Highway 

SW Citrus 
Boulevard 

Florida’s 
Turnpike 

12 
SE Dixie 
Highway/CR-A1A SE Salerno Road SE St. Lucie 

Boulevard 
0.71 

13 
CR-713/High 
Meadow Avenue I-95 CR-714/Martin 

Highway 
2.85 

14 SW Murphy Road SR-714/Martin 
Highway 

 Martin/St. Lucie 
County Line 

2.25 
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accomplish the community’s vision for the transportation system - enhance safety, 
mobility and accessibility for all the users of the transportation system in a healthy and 
sustainable manner. A summary description of Martin Moves 2050 Needs Plan by mode 
and/or category along with corresponding figures. The unique project identification 
numbers on various figures cross reference the itemized list of improvements provided in 
Appendix C. 

5.6.1. Roadway/Highway 

Figure 5.6.1-1 and Appendix C shows roadway/highway needs. Projects include funded 
and programmed5 projects included in the Martin MPO’s FY26-FY30 TIP, several capacity 
expansion projects and two new road projects as summarized below. It should be noted 
that Village Parkway Extension is a private developer funded transportation improvement. 

Funded Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 
• SR-710/SW Warfield Boulevard at Martin Highway/CR-714  Realignment
• SR-710/SW Warfield Boulevard widening from W of SE 126th Blvd to

Martin/Okeechobee County Line
• SR-710/SW Warfield Boulevard from W of SE 126th Boulevard to

Martin/Okeechobee County Line new intersection
• SR-710/SW Warfield Boulevard widening from CR-609/SW Allapattah Road to

SW Van Buren Avenue

Programmed Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 

• High Meadow Avenue widening (Preliminary Engineering and ROW phases)
• Willoughby Boulevard Extension PD&E Study (Preliminary Engineering and

Design phases)
• & Cove Road widening PD&E Study (Preliminary Engineering, Design and

ROW phases)

Eleven (11) Capacity Expansion Projects 
• 10 corridors, 2L to 4L
• One (1) corridor, 4L to 6L

Two New Road Projects 

• Willoughby Boulevard (New 2L Road)
• Village Parkway Extension (New 4L Road)

It should be noted that the Martin MPO Joint Citizen Advisory Committee (CAC) and 
Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee (BPAC) during the May 2025 meeting 
emphasized the need to conduct a comprehensive assessment of environmental 

5 Funded projects are those improvements for which construction funds are available per the MPO’s FY26-FY30 TIP, while programmed 

projects have preliminary engineering and/or right-of-way phases funded. Programmed projects do not have construction phase funds 

available in the MPO’s FY26-FY30 TIP.
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resources for all the roadway improvements included in the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP and 
identify appropriate mitigation measures as projects advance from planning to project 
development/engineering to right-of-way acquisition to construction and operations 
phases.  
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5.6.2. Transit 
Per Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 14-73.001 and Federal Regulation: 23 CFR 
(Code of Federal Regulations)450.324, the transit improvements identified in the 2050 
Needs Plan are consistent with Martin County’s Transit Development Plan, Major Update 
FY25-FY34, May 2024; City of Stuart Tram Business Plan, Martin MPO, Spring 2019; and 
Treasure Coast 2045 Regional Long Range Transportation Plan (RLRTP). The following 
transit service and capital improvements are included in the 2050 Needs Plan. 

Transit Service & Operations 

• Maintain existing fixed route & paratransit service plus downtown tram service
• Restructure routes 2, 3, 4 and 20X
• New microtransit service with 5 new TNC zones
• New fixed route service

o Kanner Highway
o Jensen Beach Trolley

• Five regional transit projects

Capital & Infrastructure Improvements 

• Fleet replacement
• Customer facility, bus stop and ADA upgrades
• 40 new bus stops
• Equipment and software replacement
• Brightline station
• Intermodal hub

Others 

• 10+ studies/plans, Marketing campaign

Figure 5.6.2-1 shows Martin MPO’s existing fixed routes, service expansion (new routes), 
microtransit service areas or Transportation Network Company (TNC) zones, regional 
transit routes as well as the Downtown Stuart Tram routes. 
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5.6.3. Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) 
The following SIS projects are identified by FDOT and included in the SIS 2035-2050 
Cost Feasible Plan, April 2024 and 2045 Multimodal Unfunded Needs Plan, June 2017. 
It should be noted that some of these projects are included in the MPO’s TIP FY26-FY30 
as indicated below. 

Funded Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 
• SR-714/Monterey Road at FEC Railroad Grade Separation

Programmed Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 

• I-95 PD&E Study
• I-95 Managed Lanes (Preliminary Engineering phase)
• SR-710/Warfield Boulevard widening6 (Preliminary Engineering and ROW

phases)
• High Meadow Avenue widening (Preliminary Engineering and ROW phases)

SIS 2035-2045 Long Range Cost Feasible Plan, April 2024 

o Interchange Modification: I-95 @ SR-714/Martin Highway

SIS 2045 Multimodal Unfunded Needs Plan (MMUNP), June 2017 

• SR-710 widening from Martin/ Okeechobee County Line to Martin Powerplant
Road
o Interchange Modification: I-95 from High Meadow Avenue to Becker Road

• Transit Improvements
o US-1/Federal Hwy Exclusive Guideway
o SR-710 Exclusive Guideway
o Transit Hub at Indiantown

The SIS projects identified above are shown in Figure 5.6.3-1 and in Appendix C. 

Turnpike Projects 

In addition, as shown in Figure 5.6.3-2, the following Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise (FTE) 
improvements from its January 2025 Projects List were included in the Martin Moves 2050 
LRTP Needs Plan to maintain consistency.  

Funded Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 
• Turnpike Mainline widening from North of SR-714 to North of Becker Road (4L to

8L)
Programmed Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 

• Turnpike PD&E Study (On going)
• New Interchange: MP 125 (at I-95) New Direct Connect Ramps from Turnpike

Mainline PD&E Study

6 Segments along SR-710 from FPL Access Road to Martin/Okeechobee County Line and FPL Access Road to CR-609/SW Allapattah 

Road do have construction funds available. 
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FTE Unfunded Projects, January 2025 

• Interchange Improvement: Turnpike Mainline at SR-714
• Turnpike Mainline widening from Palm Beach/Martin County Line to SR-714 (4L to

6L)
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5.6.4. Transportation System Management & Operations (TSM&O) 
The congested network analysis conducted for CMP and input received from Martin 
County resulted in the identification of 14 roadway segments (listed below) for TSM&O 
improvements as part of the 2050 Needs Plan. These 14 roadway segments are detailed 
and shown in Figure 5.6.4-1 as well as Appendix C. Corridor-specific improvements 
have not been identified at this time. Detailed corridor level analysis would be conducted 
for these corridors outside of the LRTP development process to identify appropriate 
improvements and corresponding construction and/or project implementation costs.  

• Fourteen (14) Roadway Segments along the following 12 corridors:
o CR-732/NE Causeway Blvd
o Indian River Drive
o Jensen Beach Boulevard
o SE Monterey Road
o SW Joan Jefferson Way
o CR-713/High Meadow Avenue7

o Dixie Highway
o S Colorado Ave
o SE Ocean Boulevard
o SR-714/Martin Highway
o SW Murphy Road
o US-1/Federal Highway

It should be noted that FDOT updated the TSM&O Master Plan during the development 
of this 2050 Needs Plan. The Martin MPO and FDOT coordinated to align the TSM&O 
projects to ensure efficiency between Martin Moves 2050 and the updated Department’s 
TSM&O Master Plan.  

7 CR-713/High Meadow Avenue from I-95 to SR-714/SW Martin Highway overlaps with the capacity project identified as part of 

Roadway/Highway needs in Section 3.1. The MPO would coordinate with the FDOT District Four to define the scope of both these 

projects to ensure synergy and efficiency in identifying short- and long-term improvements. 
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5.6.5. “Other” Improvements 

The “other” improvements category includes Travel Demand Management (TDM), safety 
and Park-and-Ride facilities (Figure 5.6.5-1 as well as Appendix C. These were 
identified based on the Park-And-Ride Master Plan, FDOT, October 2018 and the FEC 
Separation Feasibility Study, Martin MPO, August 2017. 

• Park-and-Ride Facilities (three locations)
o Kanner Highway/SR-76 at I-95
o West of I-95 between Becker Road and Martin Highway
o West of Turnpike in vicinity of Sand Avenue

• Pedestrian Overpass along Florida East Coast (FEC) mainline
o Sailfish Circle Park (PNR) and Flagler Avenue
o Railroad Avenue and Commerce Avenue

• FEC Rail Bridge – Double Tracking over St. Lucie River
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5.6.6. Freight 
The majority of the freight projects overlap with the SIS and “other” projects (in Figure 
5.6.6-1 as well as Appendix C). In addition, improvements identified in the Martin MPO’s 
Freight and Goods Movement Study, October 2020, projects recommended by the MPO’s 
Freight Technical Advisory Committee (FTAC) as well as the Project Steering Committee 
(PSC) were included in the freight needs.  

• Overlap with SIS & “Other” projects
o I-95 Managed Lanes
o SR-710 Widening
o SR-714 at FEC RR Xing Grade Separation
o FEC RR Bridge over St. Lucie River

• Additional Improvements
o Three (3) Truck Parking Improvements
o Four Shoulder Widening Projects
o Two (2) Technology-based Improvements
o One (1) Lane Reconfiguration Project
o Countywide Signage/Truck Route Plan

• Freight Supportive Network
o Roadway widening projects from 2045 LRTP
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5.6.7. Safety 

The Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Needs Plan identified safety improvements for all users 
along the following six corridors as well as railroad crossing improvements as shown in 
Figure 5.6.7-1. A detailed project list is provided in Appendix C. These safety 
improvements include projects from the County’s SS4A Plan, the Martin MPO’s Vision 
Zero Plan, and the Unfunded Safety Priority List. In addition to infrastructure 
improvements, such as upgrading signals, adding turn lanes, installing high emphasis 
crosswalk, midblock crossing, and pedestrian hybrid beacons other projects include 
safety studies and audits, education and enforcement strategies. 

• Improvements for pedestrians, bicyclists, and motorists along Six (6)
Corridors
o Bridge Road
o Dixie Highway
o Kanner Highway /SR-76
o Martin Highway/SR-714
o SE Commerce Avenue
o US-1/Federal Highway

• Railroad Crossing
o Countywide (2nd Train Incoming Warning System)
o Railroad Crossing Gates: SW Amarylis Avenue at CSX Crossing
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5.6.8. Complete Streets 

Consistent with Martin MPO comprehensive Complete Streets: Access to Transit Study, 
June 2020, Tier 1 priority projects included in the 2050 Needs Plan are shown in in Figure 
5.6.8-1. Detailed project list is provided in Appendix C. A total of 16 projects along 13 
corridors would create approximately 14 miles of complete streets network.  

• Sixteen Complete Streets projects along the following 13 corridors
o NW Dixie Highway/SR-7078

o S Kanner Highway /SR-76
o SE Christie Way
o SE Cove Road
o SE Cutoff Road
o SE Dixie Highway
o SE Ebbtide Avenue
o SE Indian Street
o SE Jack Avenue
o SE Palm Beach Road
o SE Salerno Road
o SR-5/US-1
o SW Palm City Road

8 MPO Project ID CS-2 from NW Green River Parkway to Confusion Corner. 
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5.6.9. Non-Motorized Improvements 

As illustrated in Figure 5.6.9-1 and Figure 5.6.9-2, an extensive network of non-
motorized improvement needs was included in the 2050 Needs Plan based on a review 
of the Hobe Sound Shared-Use Nonmotorized (SUN) Trail Feasibility Study, Martin MPO, 
September 2023;  Martin-in-Motion 2045 LRTP, October 2020; and Bicycle, Pedestrian 
and Trails Master Plan, 2017, as well as input received from Martin MPO’s Bicycle and 
Pedestrian Advisory (BPAC) Committee. A detailed project list is provided in Appendix 
C. 

• Pedestrian Improvements
o Approximately 24.3 miles of sidewalks
o Three (3) pedestrian bridges including one bridge replacement
o Four (4) midblock crosswalks

• Bicycle Corridors
o Approximately 87.5 miles of bike lanes
o Approximately 48.7 miles of buffered bike lanes
o Approximately 14.1 miles of separated or protected bike lanes
o Two (2) bike boxes

• Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways
o Approximately 492.2 miles of shared use path
o Approximately 110.5 miles of multi-purpose trails and greenways
o Three (3) shared use overpass bridges
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5.6.10. Infrastructure Hardening 

Based on a review of FDOT’s Resiliency Action Plan and Martin MPO’s Transportation 
Network Resiliency Study, December 2022, a total of eight (8) corridors were identified 
for infrastructure hardening (or resiliency improvements) including one overlapping 
roadway segment along Dixie Highway. These improvements include Sea Level Rise 
(SLR) adaptation projects, roadway stabilization and drainage improvements as 
summarized below as shown in Figure 5.6.10-1 and in Appendix C. 

• Two SLR Adaptation Projects (9.3 miles)
o N Sewalls Point Road
o Dixie Highway

• Two Roadway or Bridge Approach Stabilization (2.7 miles)
o SR-A1A
o CR-707 (Bridge #890003)

• Two Drainage Improvement Projects (4.1 miles)
o SR-76/Kanner Highway
o SR-A1A

• Specific Improvements TBD (0.3 mile)
o SE MacArthur Boulevard
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5.6.11. Waterborne Transportation 

Martin County’s waterborne transportation needs were based on Martin and St. Lucie 
Regional Waterways Plan, Martin MPO, December 2014. Specific projects and water taxi 
services were included in the 2050 Needs Plan, listed below (see Figure 5.6.11-1 and 
Appendix C).   

• Water Taxi Service
o Sandsprit Park to St. Lucie Preserve State Park
o Seasonal and/or Special Events/Festivals around key nodes

➢ Stuart/Palm City
➢ Port Salerno/Manatee Pocket
➢ Stuart/Jensen/Rio

• Water based transportation feasibility study to investigate the viability of
water taxi services including routes, connectivity, operating plan, evaluate
infrastructure improvement needs as well as develop initial concept plans and
update rough order of magnitude capital and operating costs.
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5.6.12. Aviation 

Consistent with the Witham Field Airport Master Plan, August 2023, the 2050 Needs Plan 
includes the 49 capital improvement projects to be implemented over a period of 20 years. 
Figure 5.6.12-1 borrowed from the Master Plan shows short-, intermediate-, and long-
term aviation projects. These projects are listed in Appendix C. 

• Capital Improvements
o 16 Short-Term Projects, 2023-2027
o 13 Intermediate-Term Projects, 2028-2032
o 20 Long-Term Projects, 2033-2042

• Funding Sources: FAA, FDOT and Local
o 26 Projects, FY26-FY30
o Six (6) Projects, FY31-FY35
o 12 Projects, FY26-FY40
o Five (5) Projects, FY41-FY50
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6. FINANCIAL RESOURCES
This chapter provides background and context for developing the 2050 Revenue Forecast
and outlines the requirements under federal transportation legislation as they relate to
fiscally constrained LRTPs and state requirements set forth by the Florida Department of
Transportation.

6.1.  State and Federal Requirements and Guidelines 
The revenues identified for Martin MPO’s 2050 Long Range Transportation Plan’s 
represent funds reasonably expected to be available through the year 2050. These 
revenues are projected over a 20- to 25-year horizon and form the financial basis for the 
LRTP’s Cost Feasible Plan.  

The forecast methodology is consistent with the requirements of Title 23 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations (23 C.F.R. 450.324(f)) and Florida FY21 FHWA/FTA Fiscal 
Constraint White Paper, June 2021, which mandates that long range transportation plans 
be financially constrained and based on realistic revenue assumptions.  

Further, the revenue estimates for Martin Moves 2050 were prepared in accordance with 
the FDOT’s 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, June 2023 - the official source for 
statewide and MPO-level forecasting procedures, including guidance on inflation 
adjustments, year-of-expenditure (YOE) conversions, and distribution of federal and state 
funds. This handbook includes guidelines developed through a collaborative process 
involving both FDOT and MPO Advisory Council (MPOAC) to ensure consistency in 
financial reporting across Florida MPOs. 

These references establish the foundation for developing a forecast that is transparent, 
consistent, and in compliance with both state and federal requirements. A brief discussion 
of the key provisions from these requirements and guidelines is provided in the following 
sections, while Appendix D includes FDOT’s 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, June 
2023, and relevant pages from MPO Revenue Forecast Report as it relates to Martin 
MPO and Appendix E includes Florida FY21 FHWA/FTA Fiscal Constraint White Paper, 
June 2021.  

6.1.1.  Year of Expenditure Revenues and Project Phases 
Federal planning regulations, adopted in 2007, along with corresponding MPO Advisory 
Council (MPOAC) guidelines, require that both project cost estimates and revenue 
forecasts be presented in YOE dollars. This requirement ensures that financial plans 
account for the effects of inflation over time and provide a realistic representation of the 
revenues and costs associated with implementing the LRTP. 

The FDOT provides revenue forecasts already expressed in YOE dollars. In addition, 
FDOT publishes official inflation factors, which MPOs must use to escalate project costs 
from Present Day Cost (PDC) or base-year estimates to YOE.  
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Further, it is imperative that all project phases, such as planning/design, right of way 
(ROW) acquisition, and construction are included in the LRTP. By including all phases in 
YOE dollars, the LRTP demonstrates a realistic financial strategy, aligning available 
revenues with the all the phases of planned transportation improvements. 

6.1.2.  Full Time Span of LRTP (1st Five Years) 
Consistent with the Federal Highway Administration’s expectations outlined in the Federal 
Strategies for Implementation Requirements for LRTP Updates for Florida MPOs 
(January 10, 2018) and the MPOAC’s financial guidelines, MPOs must include complete 
financial information for all years of the LRTP. This requirement extends to incorporating 
information from the adopted TIP. 

For the Martin MPO, the most recently adopted FY 2025/26 – FY 2029/30 TIP provides 
the current list of project priorities programmed for funding in the first five-year period of 
the planning horizon. These committed revenues and projects form the foundation of 
Martin Moves 2050. Incorporating the TIP into the LRTP process ensures that Martin 
Moves 2050 LRTP demonstrates fiscal constraint by aligning project commitments with 
forecasted revenues throughout the entire LRTP horizon. 

6.1.3.  Stability of Revenue Sources 

Preparation of the revenue forecast for the 2050 LRTP requires that future estimates be 
limited to existing and reasonably expected funding sources. These revenues are to be 
used for implementing transportation capacity projects, including transit investments and 
maintenance of the Federal-Aid Highway System. Consistent with federal planning 
regulations and FDOT guidance, only those revenues that can be reasonably anticipated 
through the year 2050 may be counted toward the LRTP’s Cost Feasible Plan. This 
ensures that the plan reflects a fiscally constrained and implementable program of 
projects. 

FDOT guidance further clarifies that projects relying on funding from discretionary 
districtwide or state programs (e.g., TRIP funds, competitive grant awards, or other 
uncertain/non-formula funds) must be treated as “Illustrative Projects.” These projects are 
identified separately from the financially feasible program to highlight project priorities that 
may move forward if additional revenues become available. By distinguishing between 
reasonably available revenues and illustrative projects, Martin Moves 2050 ensures 
compliance with state and federal requirements while also maintaining flexibility to 
showcase aspirational priorities beyond the cost feasible plan. 
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6.2. 2050 Revenue Forecast 
This section documents the assumptions and methodology used to develop future 
estimates of funds available from local, state, and federal sources through the horizon 
year. It explains the process of allocating FDOT’s statewide revenue forecast to the MPO 
level, adjustments made for inflation and YOE dollars, and the treatment of various 
revenue categories (capacity, transit, operations and maintenance, and other programs). 
The section also provides the forecasted revenue totals that form the financial envelope 
within which the LRTP must be developed.  

6.2.1.  Methodology and Assumptions 
The methodology and assumptions used to develop the 2050 Revenue Forecast for 
Martin Moves 2050 are consistent with the state and federal requirements and guidelines 
outlined in Chapter 2. The forecast was prepared using official procedures established by 
FDOT, FHWA, and the MPOAC. Below is a short description of the methodology and 
assumptions applied to estimate revenues from the following sources: 

• State Revenues – allocations from FDOT’s statewide forecast distributed to Martin
MPO for eligible programs (e.g., Strategic Intermodal System, Other Roads,
Transit, and State High System (SHS)).

• Local Revenues – funds generated from local option sources, including gas taxes,
transportation impact fees, general funds and other revenues that are reasonably
expected to continue through 2050.

• Federal Revenues – allocations of federal formula funds passed through FDOT,
for transit capital improvements and operating/technical assistance.

The following sections describe how these revenue sources were identified, adjusted to 
YOE dollars, and compiled into the Martin MPO’s 2050 Revenue Forecast. 

6.2.2. State Revenues 

FDOT’s guidelines for estimating and presenting future revenues and the Florida FY21 
FHWA/FTA Fiscal Constraint White Paper, June 2021 are followed in this review, as 
outlined in the Revenue Forecast Handbook, June 2023. FDOT currently provides its 
revenue forecasts for program funding levels contained in the FDOT Adopted Five-Year 
Work Program from FY 2023/24 through FY 2027/28. The forecast of funding levels for 
FDOT programs for FYs 2025-2050 was developed based on the corresponding Program 
and Resource Plan (PRP), which integrates both the FDOT Adopted Five-Year Program 
and FDOT’s planned program levels beyond the current Work Program horizon.  

The MPO’s FY 2025/26-FY 2029/30 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) is used 
for near-term revenue forecasts prior to the “second five-year period” (2030/31 to 
2034/35).” For long-range planning purposes, revenues in the 2050 Cost Feasible Plan 
are presented in aggregate time bands: 2031-2035 (five-year band), 2036-2040 (five-year 
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band), and 2041-2050 (ten-year band). Funds allocated to Strategic Intermodal System 
(SIS) projects are based on statewide revenue estimates. These revenue estimates are 
not available at MPO level. 

6.2.3. Local Revenues 

Revenue growth rates for key local revenue sources - including fuel taxes, transportation 
impact fees, Marty farebox proceeds, and general fund contributions (property taxes) - 
were developed in consultation with Martin County and Martin MPO staff. These 
assumptions reflect local fiscal conditions and policies that are reasonably expected to 
continue through 2050. Detailed assumptions for each growth rate including inflation 
adjustments and source-specific considerations are documented in the footnotes for 
transparency and reference. 

6.2.3.1.  Federal Revenues
Assumptions for the growth rates of funds directly received by Marty, Martin County’s 
transit operator, from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) through FDOT were based 
on the Martin County Transit Development Plan (TDP), July 2024, which covers the period 
2025-2034. The TDP provides the most current assessment of expected federal support 
for transit operations and capital improvements and serves as the foundation for 
estimating revenues through 2050. As with other funding categories, detailed 
assumptions for growth rates specific to each source are included in the footnotes for 
documentation and transparency. 

It should be noted that federal revenues distributed directly to local governments or 
authorities from the Federal Airport and Airway Trust Fund are not included in the 2050 
Revenue Forecast for Martin Moves 2050 LRTP. These funds are designated for airport-
related purposes and fall outside the scope of the LRTP revenue forecast. 

6.3. Limitations of Analysis 
This analysis describes only State (FDOT) revenues forecasted to flow to Martin County 
for capital improvement purposes - specifically, funds programmed under the State 
Capacity Program. These revenues represent Martin MPO’s share of statewide 
allocations for projects that expand capacity on the Strategic Intermodal System and other 
eligible state facilities. 

It should be noted that this review does not include FDOT operating and maintenance 
funds, referred to as the State Non-Capacity Program, which are applied to facilities in 
Martin County. FDOT manages and implements the Non-Capacity Program at the 
statewide level and does not provide MPO Level revenue estimates for these activities. 
However, FDOT provides revenue estimates for some of the Non-Capacity Programs at 
a districtwide level. According to FDOT, the Department has estimated sufficient revenues 
to meet non-capacity objectives statewide, including safety, preservation, and system 
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support needs for each metropolitan area in Florida. As such, these funds are excluded 
from the Martin MPO’s 2050 Revenue Forecast but will continue to be applied by FDOT 
to maintain and operate the Federal-Aid Highway System within Martin County. 

6.4.  Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) Level Revenue Estimates, Martin MPO  
This section describes the State transportation funding programs and the forecasted 
revenues developed by FDOT that are projected to flow to Martin County through the year 
2050. These revenues include both state and federal funds that are allocated through 
FDOT programs and represent the primary source of funding for major capacity 
improvements on the Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) and other state facilities in Martin 
County. It should be noted that the table presented in this section is derived from Appendix 
G of FDOT’s 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook (June 2023), which serves as the official 
source of statewide and MPO-level revenue estimates. Table 6.4-1 summarizes the 
FDOT funding programs and associated revenue estimates for Martin County through the 
2050 planning horizon.  
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Table 6.4-1 Martin MPO - MPO Level Revenue Estimates 

State and Federal Funds from the 2050 Revenue Forecast (in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars) 

Estimates for the Martin Metropolitan Area 

Capacity Programs  
Time Period (Fiscal Years) 27-Year Total2 

2023/24-2025/26 2025/26-2029/301 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50 2024/25-2049/50 

Surface Transportation Block Grant3 (STBG) (SU, in TMA with >200,000 

population) 
$4,560,000 $9,190,000 $8,990,000 $8,990,000 $17,980,000 $49,710,000 

TA4 (TALU in TMA with population >200,000) $760,000 $1,640,000 $1,640,000 $1,640,000 $3,280,000 $8,960,000 

SHS5 (non-SIS, in TMA) $0 $5,910,000 $5,670,000 $5,900,000 $12,000,000 $29,480,000 

Other Roads6 (non-SIS, non-SHS) $3,350,000 $6,850,000 $3,070,000 $3,200,000 $6,510,000 $22,980,000 

Product Support7 $2,807,200 $1,922,800 $2,002,000 $4,072,200 $11,541,200 

Non-SIS Transit Formula8 $780,000 $2,130,000 $2,310,000 $2,410,000 $4,920,000 $12,550,000 

SIS Highways9 (Construction & ROW) $116,890,724 $545,000 $3,565,000 $23,227,000 $144,227,724 

Turnpike10 $1,167,561 $274,812,000 $0 $0 $275,979,561 

Total $9,450,000 $146,585,485 $298,959,800 $27,707,000 $71,989,200 $555,428,485 

Source: 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, FDOT, June 2023 (Tables 123, 124, 126,127, and 128 on pages 161, 162, and 163) 

Notes:   
1 Revenue estimates for FYs 2025/26-2029/30 are included in the FDOT Tentative Work Program, Nov 2024. 
2 Columns and rows may not equal due to rounding. 
3 Federal funds that allow for flexible funding to best address State and local transportation needs. 
4 Federal TA funds set-aside to assist with projects for pedestrian and bicycle facilities, recreational trails, safe routes to school projects, community improvements such as historic preservation and vegetation 
management, and environmental mitigation related to stormwater and habitat connectivity. 
5 By law, state funds can only be used for highway improvements on the SHS, except to match federal aid, for SIS connectors owned by local governments, or for other approved programs. 
6 Funds can be used for off-system roads (county, municipal or local roads) that are non-SIS and not on the SHS. And could include programs such as Small County Outreach Program (SCOP) and County 
Incentive Grant Program (CIGP). 
7 Per FDOT 2050 Revenue Forecasting Handbook, June 2023, 22% funds to be allocated for project support. Product support includes preliminary engineering activities identified on page 20 of 2050 
Revenue Forecast Handbook, June 2023.  
8 Excludes Florida New Starts and Transit Discretionary Funds. Federal and state funds for technical and operating/capital assistance to transit, paratransit, and ridesharing systems. 
9 Revenue stream is derived from SIS project costs allocated to improvements programmed in Martin County per SIS Cost Feasible Plan, April 2023. 
10 Revenue stream is derived from Turnpike project costs allocated to improvements programmed in Martin County based of Florida Turnpike Cost Feasible Projects List, January 2025. 
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6.5. Districtwide Level Revenue Estimates, FDOT District Four 
In addition to formula-based allocations, FDOT manages several discretionary funding 
programs that are available on a competitive basis at the districtwide level. These 
programs support both capacity and non-capacity improvements and are distributed 
based on district priorities in consultation with various MPOs/TPO/TPA. The Martin MPO 
does not receive guaranteed allocations from these discretionary sources. Instead, the 
MPO must compete for funding through the FDOT District process, submitting projects 
that align with program objectives and selection criteria.  

Table 6.5-1 through Table 6.5-5 present the revenue estimates for these discretionary 
funding sources, as documented in FDOT’s 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, June 
2023. These tables provide context for the scale of resources available at the districtwide 
level, while recognizing that Martin MPO’s share will depend on the outcome of future 
competitive processes. 
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Table 6.5-1 Districtwide Revenue Estimate for Transportation Alternatives - Set-Aside 

Federal Funds from the 2050 Revenue Forecast (in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars) 

Martin Metropolitan Area and Districtwide 
Time Period (Fiscal Years) 27-Year Total1

2023/24-

2025/26 

2025/26-

2029/30 

2030/31-

2034/35 

2035/36-

2039/40 

2040/41-

2049/50 

2024/25-

2049/50 

TALT (Any Area), District 4 $11,700,000 $30,490,000 $30,750,000 $30,750,000 $61,500,000 $165,190,000 

Source: 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, FDOT, June 2023 (Table 10, page 25) 

1 Columns and rows may not equal due to rounding. 

2 Funding for “any area” can be used by both TMA and Non-TMA MPOs. Projects funded using these funds must be identified as "illustrative" in the LRTP. Typical eligible projects include sidewalk 
improvements, bike lanes, trails, Safe Routes to School infrastructure, lighting, and other pedestrian/bicycle safety projects. 

Table 6.5-2 Districtwide Revenue Estimate for Non-SIS Transit Discretionary 

State Funds from the 2050 Revenue Forecast (in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars) 

FDOT District 
Time Period (Fiscal Years) 27-Year Total1

2023/24-

2025/26 

2025/26-

2029/30 

2030/31-

2034/35 

2035/36-

2039/40 

2040/41-

2049/50 

2024/25-

2049/50 

District 4 $30,980,000 $110,400,000 $102,640,000 $103,850,000 $208,830,000 $556,700,000 

Source: 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, FDOT, June 2023 (Table 14, page 30) 

1 Columns and rows may not equal due to rounding. 

Notes:   

FTA transit funds considered discretionary to MPOs include Section 5310, 5311 and 5339.
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Table 6.5-3 Districtwide Revenue Estimate for Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) 

State Funds from the 2050 Revenue Forecast (in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars) 

FDOT District 
Time Period (Fiscal Years) 27-Year Total1

2023/24-

2025/26 

2025/26-

2029/30 

2030/31-

2034/35 

2035/36-

2039/40 

2040/41-

2049/50 

2024/25-

2049/50 

District 4 $23,400,000 $42,350,000 $46,120,000 $48,220,000 $98,360,000 $258,550,000 

Source: 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, FDOT, June 2023 (Table 15, page 32) 

1 Columns and rows may not equal due to rounding. 

Notes:   

Projects that are funded partially using TRIP cannot be considered as "funded" or cost feasible since there is no guarantee of 
any specific project receiving these funds.  

This program will fund up to 50 percent of the project cost. Project partially funded using TRIP can be included 
in the LRTPs as "illustrative" projects. 

Table 6.5-4 Districtwide Revenue Estimate for Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) 

State Funds from the 2050 Revenue Forecast (in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars) 

FDOT District 
Time Period (Fiscal Years) 27-Year Total1

2023/24-

2025/26 

2025/26-

2029/30 

2030/31-

2034/35 

2035/36-

2039/40 

2040/41-

2049/50 

2024/25-

2049/50 

District 4 $53,850,000 $94,900,000 $91,030,000 $91,030,000 $182,050,000 $512,860,000 

Source: 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, FDOT, June 2023 (Table 16, page 33) 

1 Columns and rows may not equal due to rounding. 

Notes:   

HSIP funds available for short-term safety projects that address traffic crash problems involving fatal and injury crashes. 
Projects typically cost $1M or less.  

Funds allocations to be district managed and distributed based on statutory formula. 
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Table 6.5-5 Districtwide Estimate for Resurfacing, Bridge, and O&M 

State and Federal Funds from the 2050 Revenue Forecast (in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars) 

Major Program 
Time Period (Fiscal Years) 27-Year Total1

2023/24-

2025/26 

2025/26-

2029/30 

2030/31-

2034/35 

2035/36-

2039/40 

2040/41-

2049/50 

2024/25-

2049/50 

District 4 $640,420,000 $1,645,680,000 $1,483,400,000 $1,537,820,000 $3,125,740,000 $8,433,060,000 

Source: 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, FDOT, June 2023 (Table 17, page 34) 

1 Columns and rows may not equal due to rounding. 

Notes:   

FDOT estimates for these non-capacity programs provided at district level which reconcile to statewide amounts ensure that sufficient funding will be 
available to operate and maintain the overall state transportation system. 
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6.6. Statewide Level Revenue Estimates, FDOT 

Table 6.6-1 and Table 6.6-2 present a summary of revenue estimates from various state 
and federal funding programs that are available at the statewide level through the year 
2050. These programs support a range of modes and categories, including highway, 
transit, freight, and multimodal investments. While these resources represent significant 
statewide funding, the Martin MPO does not receive a dedicated allocation. Instead, the 
MPO must compete for funding by advancing projects that align with program objectives, 
meet statewide criteria, and demonstrate strong regional benefits. The values shown in 
Table 6.6-1 and Table 6.6-2 therefore provide context for the overall scale of resources 
available in Florida through 2050, while recognizing that Martin MPO’s share will depend 
on the competitiveness of future project submissions 
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Table 6.6-1 Transit - Florida New Starts Program Estimate 

State Funds from the 2050 Revenue Forecast (in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars) 

Statewide Program 
Time Period (Fiscal Years) 27-Year Total1 

2023/24-2025/26 2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50 2024/25-2049/50 

Statewide Total  $173,500,000 $267,680,000 $287,560,000 $300,600,000 $613,210,000 $1,642,550,000 

Source: 2050 Revenue Forecast, June 2023, FDOT. (Table 7, page 19) 

1 Columns and rows may not equal due to rounding. 

Notes: 

Projects that are funded partially using Florida New Starts Program cannot be considered as "funded" or cost feasible since there is no guarantee of any specific project receiving these funds. Project partially 
funded using Florida New Starts Program can be included in the LRTPs as "illustrative" projects. 

Table 6.6-2 Statewide Capacity Program Estimate for Non-SIS/Non-Highway Modes 

State and Federal Funds from the 2050 Revenue Forecast (in Year of Expenditure (YOE) Dollars) 

Major Program 
Time Period (Fiscal Years) 27-Year Total1 

2023/24-2025/26 2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50 2024/25-2049/50 

Aviation Federal/State $259,720,000 $702,400,000 $782,880,000 $818,260,000 $1,669,100,000 $4,232,360,000 

Rail Federal/State $282,690,000 $398,150,000 $415,910,000 $432,510,000 $880,300,000 $2,409,560,000 

Intermodal Access Federal/State $41,850,000 $144,660,000 $167,430,000 $172,270,000 $348,990,000 $875,200,000 

Seaport Development Federal/State $54,870,000 $213,670,000 $235,040,000 $245,710,000 $501,220,000 $1,250,510,000 

SUN Trail State2 $50,000,000 $125,000,000 $125,000,000 $125,000,000 $250,000,000 $675,000,000 

Statewide Total  $689,130,000 $1,583,880,000 $1,726,260,000 $1,793,750,000 $3,649,610,000 $9,442,630,000 

Source: 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, FDOT, June 2023 (Table 6, page 18) 

1 Columns and rows may not equal due to rounding. 

2 FDOT uses its expertise in efficiently providing transportation projects to develop a statewide system of paved non-motorized trails as a component of the Florida Greenways and Trails System 
(FGTS), which is planned by Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). 
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6.7.  Local and Federal Revenue Estimates 
There are several separate fuel or gasoline taxes in the State of Florida which provide 
revenues for transportation improvements within cities and counties. These fuel taxes 
include: 

• Constitutional Fuel Tax
• County Fuel Tax
• Municipal Fuel Tax
• 1st Local Option Fuel Tax (the “6-Cent LOGT”)
• 2nd Local Option Fuel Tax (the “5-Cent LOGT”)
• Ninth-Cent Fuel Tax

The first three taxes are imposed by the State and distributed to the Counties, while the 
last three taxes are local option fuel taxes that may be imposed by each county at its 
discretion. This section describes projected revenues within Martin County from these 
sources and the uses of each fuel tax by county governments. Table 6.7-1 and Table 6.7-
2 show revenue estimates and growth rate assumptions, respectively for each of the six 
fuel tax sources. 

In addition, FTA funds received through FDOT by Marty, the County’s transit operator 
under Sections 5307, 5311 and 5339, are also shown in Table 6.7-1 with corresponding 
growth rates and assumptions included in Table 6.7-2. These funds can be expended on 
transit operations and maintenance as well as capital with certain constraints. It should 
be noted that the FDOT’s revenue estimates include some portion of these funds and 
therefore Non-SIS Transit Formula funds will not be used as a revenue source in 
developing the 2050 Cost Feasible Plan. 
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Table 6.7-1 Local and Federal Funds, 2050 Revenue Forecast (in Base Year 2025 Dollars) 

Notes: 

1 Fuel taxes for FY 2024/25 based on 2024 Local Government Financial Information Handbook, May 2025 published by The Florida Legislature's Office of Economic and Demographic Research (Pages 26, 31, 205, 212, and 217). Revenue estimate reduced by 70% consistent with 

2045 LRTP - Martin-in-Motion and input received from Martin County Office of Management & Budget (OMB). 

2 Transportation impact fee for the 10-year period from 2025 to 2034 is based on Martin County's Adopted FY 2025 Capital Improvement Plan (Roadway Revenue Summary on page 161 of 282 of the PDF).

3 General Funds revenue estimate for 2025 is based on Martin County's FY 2025 Adopted Budged and for 2026 is based on the County's FY 2026 Tentative Budget. Estimates for 2027 through 2034 are consistent with the 2025-2034 Marty Transit Development Plan, July 2024. 

4 Farebox revenue for 2025 through 2034 is consistent with 2025-2034 Marty Transit Development Plan, July 2024. 

5 Federal operating revenues from Federal Transit Administration's (FTA) Sections 5307 and 5311 are received by Marty through FDOT as a designated sub recipient. This revenue stream is included in FDOT's Non-SIS Transit Formula program. Funds from Urbanized Grant 

Program Section 5311 Non-Urbanized Grant Program are received by the MPO through FDOT's Statewide Rural Transit Program, which is included the  2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook and provided at districtwide level. 

6 Federal capital revenues from Federal Transit Administration's (FTA) Sections 5307 received by Marty through FDOT as a designated subrecipient. This revenue stream is included in FDOT's  Non-SIS Transit Formula program. Funds from Urbanized Grant Program Section 5339 

Bus & Bus Facilities Program are received by the MPO through FDOT which is included the  2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook and provided at districtwide level under Non-SIS Transit Discretionary program. 

7 General Funds revenue estimate for transit capital investment from 2025 to 2034 is consistent with Marty 2025-2034 Transit Development Plan and Martin County's Adopted FY 2025 Capital Improvement Plan.  

Table 6.7-2 Growth Rate Assumptions for  Local and Federal (FTA) Revenue Estimates 

Notes:  

1 Fuel taxes assumed to stay flat based on historical growth rate trend over the past 20 years between 2004/05 and 2024/25 at approximately 0%. 
2 Transportation impact fee assumed to grow at 0.6% per year between 2035-2050 consistent with year-over-year population growth rate. 
3 General funds for the 10-year period between 2025-2034 is consistent with Martin County's FY 2025 Adopted Budged, FY 2026 Tentative Budget and Marty's 2025-2034 Transit Development Plan, July 2024. Growth assumed at annual rate of 0.6% between 2035-2050, which is in line 
with population growth rate of 0.6% per year over a 30-year period from 2020 to 2050. 
4  Farebox revenue for the 10-year period between 2025 and 2034 is consistent with 2025-2034 Marty Transit Development Plan, July 2024. Growth assumed at annual rate of 0.6% between 2035 and 2050, which is in line with population growth rate of 0.6% per year over 30 years from 
2020 to 2050.  
5 Federal Funds (Section 5307 and Section 5311) for the 10-year period between 2025-2034 are consistent with Marty 2025-2034 Transit Development Plan, July 2024. These funds are assumed to remain flat between 2035 and 2050.  
6 Federal Funds (Sections 5307 and 5339) for the 10-year period between 2025-2034 are consistent with Marty 2025-2034 Transit Development Plan, July 2024. These funds are assumed to remain flat between 2035 and 2050.  

27-Year Total

2024/25 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2020-2050

Fuel Taxes1 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $3,866,678 $100,533,631

1st Local Option Fuel Tax (6 Cents) - County $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $1,354,159 $35,208,124

1st Local Option Fuel Tax (6 Cents) - Municipal $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $208,452 $5,419,760

2nd Local Option Fuel Tax (5 Cents) - County $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $985,601 $25,625,621

2nd Local Option Fuel Tax (5 Cents) - Municipal $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $151,718 $3,944,678

9th Cent (1 Cent) $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $280,142 $7,283,687

Constitutional Fuel Tax (2 Cents) $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $618,131 $16,071,393

County Fuel Tax (1 Cent) $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $268,476 $6,980,368

Transportation Impact Fees2 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,480 $80,963 $81,449 $81,937 $82,429 $82,924 $83,421 $83,922 $84,425 $84,932 $85,441 $85,954 $86,470 $86,988 $87,510 $88,035 $2,147,280

Transit O&M (General Fund3) $2,099,129 $2,154,807 $2,207,472 $2,225,448 $2,243,720 $2,319,104 $2,503,869 $2,553,947 $2,655,026 $2,802,108 $2,818,921 $2,835,834 $2,852,849 $2,869,966 $2,887,186 $2,904,509 $2,921,936 $2,939,468 $2,957,105 $2,974,847 $2,992,696 $3,010,653 $3,028,716 $3,046,889 $3,065,170 $3,083,561 $70,954,937

Transit (Marty) - Farebox Revenue4 $165,782 $242,226 $303,747 $356,908 $408,246 $456,897 $569,599 $636,124 $656,269 $677,423 $681,488 $685,576 $689,690 $693,828 $697,991 $702,179 $706,392 $710,630 $714,894 $719,184 $723,499 $727,840 $732,207 $736,600 $741,020 $745,466 $15,881,703

Federal Funds5 (Transit Operating Revenue) $674,176 $681,915 $690,082 $698,168 $698,168 $733,076 $762,399 $785,272 $800,977 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $808,986 $20,276,995

Federal Section 5307 Urbanized Grant Program $510,000 $510,000 $510,000 $510,000 $510,000 $535,500 $556,920 $573,628 $585,100 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $590,951 $14,847,315

Federal Section 5311 Non-Urbanized Grant Program $164,176 $171,915 $180,082 $188,168 $188,168 $197,576 $205,479 $211,644 $215,877 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $218,035 $5,429,680

Federal Funds6 (Transit Capital Revenue) $771,000 $771,000 $771,000 $771,000 $771,000 $809,550 $841,932 $867,190 $884,534 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $893,379 $22,445,649

Federal Section 5307 Urbanized Grant Program $641,000 $641,000 $641,000 $641,000 $641,000 $673,050 $699,972 $720,971 $735,391 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $742,744 $18,661,032

Federal Section 5311 Non-Urbanized Grant Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal Section 5339 Bus & Bus Facilities Program $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 $136,500 $141,960 $146,219 $149,143 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $150,635 $3,784,617

Transit Capital (General Fund7) $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $73,500 $76,440 $78,733 $80,308 $81,111 $81,598 $82,087 $82,580 $83,075 $83,574 $84,075 $84,580 $85,087 $85,598 $86,111 $86,628 $87,148 $87,671 $88,197 $88,726 $89,258 $2,106,083

Time Period (Fiscal Years)
Revenue Source

Growth Rate Assumptions 2024/25 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050

Fuel Taxes1 -- 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Transportation Impact Fees2 -- 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60%

Transit (General Fund)3 -- 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60%

Transit (Marty) - Farebox Revenue4 -- 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60%

Federal Funds5 (Transit Operating Revenue) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Federal Funds6 (Transit Capital Revenue) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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Table 6.7-3 and Table 6.7-4 show revenue estimates in base year 2025 dollars and YOE 
dollars, respectively. These revenue estimates are consolidated in three five-year time 
bands, 2025/26-2029/30, 2030/31-2034/35, 2035/36-2039/40 and one ten-year time 
band 2040/41-2049/50. To maintain consistency with Martin County TDP forecast for the 
period from 2025-2034, an inflation factor of 1.0 was used for the first two five-year time 
bands while for the outer years, inflation factors from FDOT’s 2050 Revenue Forecast 
Handbook, June 2023 were applied. Table 6.7-5 illustrates project eligibility relative to 
various funding sources or programs. 
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Table 6.7-3 Local and Federal Funds, 2050 Revenue Forecast (Base Year, 2025 Dollars) 

Table 6.7-4 Local and Federal Funds, 2050 Revenue Forecast, in (YOE) Dollars 

27-Year Total

2024/25 2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50 2024/25-2049/50

Fuel Taxes $3,866,678 $19,333,391 $19,333,391 $19,333,391 $38,666,781 $100,533,631

1st Local Option Fuel Tax (6 Cents) - County $1,354,159 $6,770,793 $6,770,793 $6,770,793 $13,541,586 $35,208,124

1st Local Option Fuel Tax (6 Cents) - Municipal $208,452 $1,042,262 $1,042,262 $1,042,262 $2,084,523 $5,419,760

2nd Local Option Fuel Tax (5 Cents) - County $985,601 $4,928,004 $4,928,004 $4,928,004 $9,856,008 $25,625,621

2nd Local Option Fuel Tax (5 Cents) - Municipal $151,718 $758,592 $758,592 $758,592 $1,517,184 $3,944,678

9th Cent (1 Cent) $280,142 $1,400,709 $1,400,709 $1,400,709 $2,801,418 $7,283,687

Constitutional Fuel Tax (2 Cents) $618,131 $3,090,653 $3,090,653 $3,090,653 $6,181,305 $16,071,393

County Fuel Tax (1 Cent) $268,476 $1,342,379 $1,342,379 $1,342,379 $2,684,757 $6,980,368

Transportation Impact Fees $80,000 $400,000 $400,480 $409,701 $857,099 $2,147,280

Transit O&M (General Fund) $2,099,129 $11,150,551 $13,333,871 $14,350,345 $30,021,041 $70,954,937

Transit (Marty) - Farebox Revenue $165,782 $1,768,024 $3,220,903 $3,469,264 $7,257,730 $15,881,703

Federal Funds (Transit Operating Revenue) $674,176 $3,501,409 $3,966,620 $4,044,930 $8,089,860 $20,276,995

Federal Funds (Transit Capital Revenue) $771,000 $3,893,550 $4,380,414 $4,466,895 $8,933,790 $22,445,649

Transit Capital (General Fund) $70,000 $353,500 $398,190 $415,391 $869,002 $2,106,083

Inflation Factors 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.56 1.94

Revenue Source
Time Period (Fiscal Years)

27-Year Total

2024/25 2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50 2024/25-2049/50

Fuel Taxes $3,866,678 $19,333,391 $19,333,391 $30,160,089 $75,013,555 $147,707,103

1st Local Option Fuel Tax (6 Cents) - County $1,354,159 $6,770,793 $6,770,793 $10,562,437 $26,270,677 $51,728,859

1st Local Option Fuel Tax (6 Cents) - Municipal $208,452 $1,042,262 $1,042,262 $1,625,928 $4,043,975 $7,962,878

2nd Local Option Fuel Tax (5 Cents) - County $985,601 $4,928,004 $4,928,004 $7,687,686 $19,120,656 $37,649,951

2nd Local Option Fuel Tax (5 Cents) - Municipal $151,718 $758,592 $758,592 $1,183,404 $2,943,337 $5,795,643

9th Cent (1 Cent) $280,142 $1,400,709 $1,400,709 $2,185,106 $5,434,751 $10,701,417

Constitutional Fuel Tax (2 Cents) $618,131 $3,090,653 $3,090,653 $4,821,418 $11,991,732 $23,612,585

County Fuel Tax (1 Cent) $268,476 $1,342,379 $1,342,379 $2,094,110 $5,208,429 $10,255,772

Transportation Impact Fees $80,000 $400,000 $400,480 $639,134 $1,662,772 $3,182,386

Transit O&M (General Fund) $2,099,129 $11,150,551 $13,333,871 $22,386,538 $58,240,820 $107,210,909

Transit (Marty) - Farebox Revenue $165,782 $1,768,024 $3,220,903 $5,412,053 $14,079,997 $24,646,758

Federal Funds (Transit Operating Revenue) $674,176 $3,501,409 $3,966,620 $6,310,091 $15,694,328 $30,146,624

Federal Funds (Transit Capital Revenue) $771,000 $3,893,550 $4,380,414 $6,968,356 $17,331,553 $33,344,873

Transit Capital (General Fund) $70,000 $353,500 $398,190 $648,010 $1,685,863 $3,155,563

Revenue Source
Time Period (Fiscal Years)
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6.7.1. Revenue Forecast Summary Table 
A summary of the forecasted revenues described in Sections 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, and 3.6 is 
presented in Table 6.7.1-1. This table provides a consolidated view of the revenues 
reasonably expected to be available through 2050 to support transportation 
improvements in Martin County. While Martin MPO does not have direct decision-making 
influence over all of the revenue sources reflected in this forecast, it is important to present 
the full range of highway and transit funds that are expected to be available within the 
County. This comprehensive view ensures transparency, illustrates the breadth of 
resources supporting Martin County’s transportation system, and establishes the financial 
framework for development of the 2050 Cost Feasible Plan. 
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Notes: 
1 Columns and rows may not equal due to rounding. 

2 MPO Level Revenue Estimates for FYs 2025/26-2029/30 is included in the FDOT Tentative Work Program, Nov 2024. 

3 Federal funds that allow for flexible funding to best address State and local transportation needs. 

4 Federal TA funds set-aside to assist with projects for pedestrian and bicycle facilities, recreational trails, safe routes to school projects, community improvements such as historic preservation and vegetation management, and environmental mitigation related to 
stormwater and habitat connectivity. 

5 By law, state funds can only be used for highway improvements on the SHS, except to match federal aid, for SIS connectors owned by local governments, or for other approved programs. 

6 Funds can be used for off-system roads (county, municipal or local roads) that are non-SIS and not on the SHS. And could include programs such as Small County Outreach Program (SCOP) and County Incentive Grant Program (CIGP). 

7 Per FDOT 2050 Revenue Forecasting Handbook, June 2023, 22% funds to be allocated for project support. Product support includes preliminary engineering activities identified on page 20 of the 2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, June 2023. 

8 Excludes Florida New Starts and Transit Discretionary Funds. Federal and state funds for technical and operating/capital assistance to transit, paratransit, and ridesharing systems. 

9 Revenue stream is derived from SIS project costs allocated to improvements programmed in Martin County per SIS Cost Feasible Plan, April 2023. 

10 Revenue stream is derived from Turnpike project costs allocated to improvements programmed in Martin County based of Florida Turnpike Cost Feasible Projects List, January 2025. 

11 Funding for “any area” can be used by both TMA and Non-TMA MPOs. Projects funded using these funds must be identified as "illustrative" in the LRTP. 

12 FTA transit funds considered discretionary to MPOs include Section 5310, 5311 and 5339. 

13 This program will fund up to 50 percent of the project cost. Project partially funded using TRIP can be included in the LRTPs as "illustrative" projects. 

14 HSIP funds available for short-term safety projects that address traffic crash problems involving fatal and injury crashes. Projects typically cost $1M or less. Funds allocations to be district managed and distributed based on statutory formula. 

15 FDOT estimates for these non-capacity programs provided at district level which reconcile to statewide amounts ensure that sufficient funding will be available to operate and maintain the overall state transportation system. 

16 Project partially funded using Florida New Starts Program can be included in the LRTPs as "illustrative" projects. 

17 Statewide funds that may be available for aviation projects identified in the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP. FDOT share is limited to 25% of the total project cost. 

18 FDOT uses its expertise in efficiently providing transportation projects to develop a statewide system of paved non-motorized trails as a component of the Florida Greenways and Trails System (FGTS), which is planned by Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (FDEP). 

19 Federal operating revenues from Federal Transit Administration's (FTA) Sections 5307 and 5311 are received by Marty through FDOT as a designated sub recipient. This revenue stream is included in FDOT's Non-SIS Transit Formula program. Funds from Urbanized 
Grant Program Section 5311 Non-Urbanized Grant Program are received by the MPO through FDOT's Statewide Rural Transit Program, which is included the  2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook and provided at districtwide level. 

20 Federal capital revenues from Federal Transit Administration's (FTA) Sections 5307 received by Marty through FDOT as a designated subrecipient. This revenue stream is included in FDOT's  Non-SIS Transit Formula program. Funds from Urbanized Grant Program 
Section 5339 Bus & Bus Facilities Program are received by the MPO through FDOT which is included the  2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook and provided at districtwide level under Non-SIS Transit Discretionary program. 

21 Fuel taxes include local option fuel taxes (1-6 Cents, 1-5 Cents, Ninth Cent), constitutional fuel tax and county fuel tax. 

22 Transportation impact fee for the 10-year period from 2025 to 2034 is based on Martin County's Adopted FY 2025 Capital Improvement Plan (Roadway Revenue Summary on page 161 of 282 of the PDF). 

23 General Funds revenue estimate for 2025 is based on Martin County's FY 2025 Adopted Budged and for 2026 is based on the County's FY 2026 Tentative Budget. Estimates for 2027 through 2034 are consistent with 2025-2034 Marty TDP, July 2024. 

24 Farebox revenue for 2025 through 2034 is consistent with 2025-2034 Marty Transit Development Plan, July 2024. 

25 General Funds revenue estimate for transit capital investment from 2025 to 2034 is consistent with Marty 2025-2034 Transit Development Plan and Martin County's Adopted FY 2025 Capital Improvement Plan. 

26 Does not include revenue estimates and/or funds available at districtwide or statewide levels. 
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7. COST FEASIBILE PLAN
This chapter provides the financial, prioritization, and equity framework that supports the
development of the Martin MPO’s Martin Moves 2050 LRTP. It summarizes project costs
for improvements needed in Martin County over the next 25 years, as identified in the
2050 Needs Plan; documents the project prioritization methodology and results, ensuring
transparency in how projects were evaluated; and identifies projects included in the Martin
MPO’s Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Cost Feasible Plan.

Martin MPO’s 2050 Cost Feasible Plan complies with federal and state requirements, 
including Title 23, Code of Federal Regulations (23 C.F.R. 450.324(f)), which requires 
long range transportation plans to be financially constrained and based on realistic 
revenue assumptions and Florida FY21 FHWA/FTA Fiscal Constraint White Paper (June 
2021), which provides guidance on demonstrating fiscal constraint in long-range plans. 

As shown in Table 7-1, the total cost of projects included in the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP 
Needs Plan is approximately $2.316B in Present Day Cost (PDC) or $2.762B YOE 
dollars. These projects would be implemented over a 25-year period from 2026 to 2050. 
The first five-year time span of the LRTP from 2026 to 2030 is consistent with the projects 
included in the Martin MPO’s FY 2025/26 – FY 2029/30 TIP at approximately $362.520M 
YOE.  
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Notes: 

* Operating cost includes total cost for the entire 5-year or 10-year period in Year of Expenditure (YOE) dollars, while Present Day Cost (PDC) reflects 25-year total  operating cost for transit and 20-year
total operating cost for water taxi service.

** Includes project cost for SR-710/Warfield Boulevard realignment, new intersection at SE 126th Avenue, and widening from SE 126th Avenue to Martin/Okeechobee County Line . 

*** Project costs are based on SIS First and Second Five-Year Plans, April 2024 and SIS Long Range Cost Feasible Plan, April 2024 and Florida's Turnpike Enterprise Cost Feasible Plan projects, January 
2025.  

1 Time band includes funds "as programmed" in the FY 2026-2030 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). Does not include funds for transit, aviation, and SIS projects. 
2 Project costs include SIS 2045 Multimodal Unfunded Needs Plan (MMUNP), Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), June 2017 and Florida's Turnpike Enterprise Unfunded Projects, January 2025  

3 Project specific cost for specific Transportation System Management & Operations (TSM&O) improvements have not be developed at this stage. Cost included here are based on US-1 Congestion 
Management Study for US-1 Corridor Retrofit project only. 
4 Freight project costs do not include any overlapping improvements or projects from SIS, "other" category or modes.  
5 Safety, complete streets, non-motorized and infrastructure hardening project cost are distributed over the planning period (Year 2031-2050) to maintain internal consistency in YOE dollars . 
6 Total cost for aviation project is approximately $78.57 (PDC) or $109.66 million (YOE). The summary cost in this table shows Florida Department of Transportation’s (FDOT) share of the project costs, 
which is estimated at 44% of the total cost.
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construction cost estimates were developed to include design/preliminary engineering 
(15%) and construction engineering and inspection (CEI, 15% for state roads and 10% 
for county roads). These estimates developed in PDC were converted to YOE dollars 
using FDOT’s inflation factors corresponding to time bands, 2025/26-2029/30, 2030/31-
2034/35, 2035/36-2039/40, and 2040/41-2049/50. It should be noted that project costs 
for the first five-year increment 2025/26-2029/30 were consistent with FDOT's Five-Year 
Tentative Work Program FY 2026 - FY2030 and Martin MPO’s TIP.  

7.1.2. Transit Capital and Operations & Maintenance Cost 
Martin County’s Marty Transit Development Plan, Major Update FY25-FY34, July 2024, 
the MPO’s 2045 LRTP – Martin-in-Motion, 2020, and Treasure Coast 2045 Regional Long 
Range Transportation Plan (RLRTP) served as the foundation for deriving transit capital 
infrastructure and operating costs. These costs were adjusted from Present Day Cost 
(PDC) to Year of Expenditure (YOE) dollars using FDOT’s inflation factors included in the 
2050 Revenue Forecasting Guidebook, June 2023.  

7.1.3. Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) Project Cost 
The costs of SIS projects are consistent with the FDOT’s SIS 2035-2050 Cost Feasible 
Plan, April 2024 and 2045 Multimodal Unfunded Needs Plan, June 2017 as well as 
Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise Cost Feasible Plan and Unfunded Projects, January 2025. 
FDOT provides these cost estimates both in PDC and YOE dollars and therefore no 
adjustments are necessary.  

7.1.4. Transportation System Management & Operations (TSM&O) Project Cost 
Typically, corridor and location specific improvements are identified based on detailed 
technical analysis including data collection, traffic and safety evaluation along with 
corresponding project cost estimates. Since identifying corridor-specific improvements is 
outside the scope of the LRTP, cost estimates for TSM&O projects were not developed. 
However, cost estimate for US-1/Federal Highway from SE Indian Street to Martin/St. 
Lucie County Line are included based on Martin MPO’s US-1 Congestion Management 
Study,2024.    

7.1.5. “Other” Projects Cost 
The cost for park and ride facilities are consistent with Martin MPO’s 2045 LRTP, October 
2020, Park-And-Ride Master Plan, FDOT, October 2018, and cost for the two non-
motorized grade separation projects were originally sourced from the FEC Railroad Grade 
Separation Feasibility Study, Martin MPO, August 2017 and are carried forward from the 
currently adopted LRTP. All costs were adjusted for inflation as appropriate. These costs 
were adjusted for inflation as appropriate. 
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7.1.6. Freight Project Cost 
The majority of the freight projects overlap with SIS projects. For those projects that do 
not overlap with the SIS facility improvements, cost was obtained from Martin MPO’s 
Freight and Goods Movement Study, October 2020. These costs were adjusted for 
inflation as appropriate. 

7.1.7. Safety Project Cost 
Construction cost estimates for safety projects were developed for a variety of sources, 
such as FDOT Item Average Unit Cost, 2024, Martin County SS4A Action Plan grant 
application, Martin MPO’s Unfunded Safety Projects Priority List, FY27-FY31 and input 
from the Project Steering Committee. These costs were adjusted for inflation as 
appropriate. 

7.1.8. Complete Street Project Cost 
In the initial step, base construction cost for complete streets projects was derived using 
FDOT’s generic cost per mile models. Then, the cost of other project elements identified 
in the proposed cross section for a given facility were identified.  Unit cost for these project 
elements was developed using a “top-down” approach, where unit costs are borrowed 
from standard industry sources. A composite unit cost was then derived, which includes 
base construction cost plus project specific elements. This composite unit cost was 
multiplied by the length of the project (in miles) to calculate total cost. Similar to 
highway/roadway project cost estimates, factors were added to account for mobilization 
(10%) and maintenance of traffic (MOT, 10%), scope contingency/project unknown (20%), 
design/preliminary engineering (15%), and construction engineering and inspection (CEI, 
15% for state roads and 10% for county roads). Finally, the project cost in PDC was 
converted into YOE dollars using FDOT’s inflation factors.    

7.1.9. Non-Motorized Projects Cost 
The methodology used to develop cost for sidewalk improvements, bicycle corridors and 
greenways and trails is analogous to highway/roadway (non-SIS) cost estimation 
procedures. In addition, project cost for certain elements were borrowed from national 
and statewide sources. Appendix C includes specific footnotes for such project elements. 

7.1.10. Infrastructure Hardening Project Cost 
Project cost for infrastructure hardening projects was borrowed from Martin MPO’s 
Transportation Network Resiliency Study, 2022 and FDOT’s Resilience Action Plan. 
These costs were adjusted for inflation per FDOT’s guidance.  

7.1.11. Waterborne Transportation 

Project cost for waterborne transportation projects was carried forward from Martin MPO’s 
2045 LRTP and adjusted for inflation per FDOT’s guidance on inflation factors. The cost 
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in the previous 2045 LRTP was based on assumptions included in Appendix C with unit 
costs derived from Water Taxi Feasibility Study Report, Ulteig, 2016. 

7.1.12. Aviation Project Cost 
Cost for aviation projects are sourced directly from the Martin County’s Witham Airport 
Field Master Plan, August 2023 

7.2. Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Cost Feasible Plan 
This chapter explains the project prioritization methodology and documents the results, 
lists projects that are fully funded through reasonably expected local, state, and federal 
revenues over the next 20–25 years,  as well as identifies “illustrative projects” and 
highlights unfunded needs that remain outside of the financially constrained plan. 

7.2.1. Project Prioritization 

As documented in Chapter 6, the 2050 revenue forecast indicates that approximately 
$701 million YOE can be reasonably expected from a combination of local, state, and 
federal sources over the next 20 to 25 years. These revenues represent the funds 
available to implement transportation improvements in Martin County. In contrast, the total 
cost of all projects identified in the 2050 Needs Plan is estimated at $2.762 billion YOE. 
This creates a significant funding gap: 

• 2050 Needs Plan Projects: ≈ $2.8 billion
• Available Revenues: ≈ $0.7 billion
• Gap: ≈ $2.1 billion

Put simply, the total cost of all projects needed in the County is four times greater than 
the revenues reasonably expected over the planning horizon. 

In addition to the overall deficit, specific statutory and policy restrictions limit how certain 
revenue sources may be used. For example, some local fuel tax revenues can support 
transit capital and operating expenses, while others are restricted to roadway, highway, 
bicycle, or sidewalk projects. 

State and federal formula funds available for transit operations generally require a local 
funding match. Without sufficient local matching funds, these external funds cannot be 
fully leveraged. These constraints require careful alignment of revenues with eligible 
projects to ensure compliance with federal and state requirements while maximizing 
available funding. 

Given the funding shortfall and the constraints tied to revenue sources, the Martin MPO 
developed a transparent and objective prioritization methodology explained in Section 
2.1.1. This methodology ensures the following key tenets: 
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• Available funds are allocated to projects that provide the greatest benefit relative
to cost.

• Prioritization reflects the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP goals and performance
measures established at the outset of the planning process.

• The final Cost Feasible Plan balances fiscal constraint with community needs,
addressing the highest priorities while acknowledging unfunded needs.

7.2.2. Highway/Roadway Projects 

Roadway/Highway projects were prioritized using a set of 14 different performance 
measures and evaluation criteria relative to the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP goals and 
objectives. These evaluation criteria included rating projects’ performance corresponding 
to travel time reliability, level of service, delay, funding, quality of life, safety (number of 
fatalities and injury crashes), proximity to natural and physical environmental resources, 
accessibility to jobs, strategic projects, and right-of-way constraints. Projects were 
assigned points on a scale of 1 to 4, where 1 indicated the lowest performance while 4 
suggested the highest performance. In addition, projects received a one (1) point bump if 
they affected a Community Redevelopment Area (CRA), overlapped with a hurricane 
evacuation route and infrastructure hardening project. A composite score for each project 
was developed based on its performance relative to the evaluation criteria. Using 
statistical analysis - average and standard deviation, the composite scores were used to 
rank projects and stratify them in four priority tiers, Tier 1 through Tier 4. This tiered 
structure provides a clear framework for funding decisions while maintaining flexibility. 
Projects within any given tier may move up or down as conditions change, which enables 
the MPO to adapt efficiently if additional revenues or discretionary funds become 
available.  

Table 7.2.2-1 shows highway/roadway project priorities with additional information about 
fully funded and programmed projects in the MPO’s FY26-FY30 Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP) to maintain consistency with the 1st Five-Year time of the 
2050 LRTP. Detailed project performance evaluation includes scores relative to each 
criterion as well as composite score and ranking. 
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7.2.3.  Transit Projects 

Transit improvements follow priorities established in the Martin County’s Transit 
Development Plan (TDP), 2025-2034, May 2024.  This approach ensures consistency 
with the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 14-73.001, which requires MPO LRTPs 
to incorporate and reflect local TDP priorities. The general TDP priority framework 
establishes a tiered approach to transit investment, emphasizing preservation of the 
existing system before expansion. Priorities are as follows: 

1. Maintain and Provide Existing Services
• Continuation of current fixed-route and paratransit services.
• Focus on system reliability and operational continuity.

2. State of Good Repair (SOGR)
• Vehicle replacements and fleet upgrades.
• Facility maintenance and capital renewal to sustain existing service.

3. Service Innovation and Expansion
• Introduction of micro-transit services to enhance coverage and flexibility.
• New fixed routes and service expansions, accompanied by related capital

infrastructure (e.g., bus stops, shelters, ADA improvements).

The TDP identified several significant unfunded transit projects and studies, including: 

• A passenger rail station to support regional connectivity.
• A future intermodal hub to improve system integration across modes.
• Multiple planning studies to evaluate long-term service expansions and capital

improvements.

7.2.4.  Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) Projects 

Strategic Intermodal System projects were incorporated into Martin Moves 2050 as 
standalone line items to ensure consistency with the Florida Department of 
Transportation’s SIS Cost Feasible Plan and the Multimodal Unfunded Needs Plan. 
These projects are programmed and funded directly by FDOT at the statewide level, 
based on revenue forecasts and funding allocations specific to the SIS program. As such, 
they are not prioritized locally through the MPO’s evaluation process but are instead 
advanced in coordination with FDOT to support statewide and regional mobility, 
connectivity, and economic competitiveness. 

7.2.5. TSM&O Projects 

TSM&O corridors were not prioritized individually as part of the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP 
Cost Feasible Plan. Instead, a portion of funds was “set aside” specifically for TSM&O 
projects. This funding approach provides the MPO with flexibility and efficiency in 
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advancing TSM&O corridors as opportunities arise, based on project costs and funding 
availability. 

The MPO will coordinate with FDOT to ensure that TSM&O corridor investments are 
consistent with the Department’s most recent TSM&O Master Plan Update. In addition, 
certain TSM&O projects may require consultation and coordination with Martin County to 
support streamlined evaluation, design, and implementation. 

By reserving dedicated funding and aligning with FDOT’s regional TSM&O strategies, the 
Martin MPO ensures that system management and operations remain a core element of 
the LRTP, enhancing corridor efficiency, safety, and multimodal performance. 

7.2.6. “Other” Projects 

These projects include multimodal improvements that address connectivity, safety and 
system integration needs, such as new park-and-ride lots, pedestrian bridges/overpasses 
along the FEC railroad and double tracking of the FEC railroad bridge over St. Lucie 
County. While all these projects are included in the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Cost 
Feasible Plan as either illustrative or unfunded, they were prioritized relative to project 
cost and available funding. This approach ensures that, if additional revenues or 
discretionary funds become available, the MPO has a framework for advancing the most 
cost-effective multimodal improvements. 

7.2.7.  Freight Projects 

Most freight-related improvements in Martin County are located on facilities that are part 
of Florida’s Strategic Intermodal System. As such, the majority of freight projects overlap 
with SIS projects and therefore follow the same prioritization and funding treatment as 
SIS investments. In addition to SIS consistency, freight projects in Martin County also 
align with Florida’s Freight Mobility and Trade Plan (FMTP).  

7.2.8. Safety Improvements 
Safety projects are classified as non-capacity improvements and therefore are not 
prioritized through the MPO’s LRTP project evaluation process. The MPO in coordination 
with FDOT would typically advance these projects through FDOT’s Safety Programs, 
such as Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) and leverage districtwide and 
statewide funding initiatives. 

While not subject to the LRTP prioritization methodology, safety projects are an important 
element of the overall transportation investment strategy. Including them in the Martin 
Moves 2050 LRTP provides recognition of their role in addressing crash reduction, 
system resilience, and roadway user protection. Furthermore, identifying safety projects 
in the LRTP demonstrates consistency with FDOT’s Strategic Highway Safety Plan 
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(SHSP), which establishes statewide goals, emphasis areas, and strategies to reduce 
fatalities and serious injuries across all modes. 

7.2.9. Complete Streets and Non-Motorized Improvements 

Complete Streets and non-motorized improvements—including bicycle corridors, 
sidewalks, greenways, and trails—were not prioritized separately in Martin Moves 2050. 
These types of projects are often integrated with non-capacity programs, such as 
Resurfacing, Rehabilitation, and Reconstruction (RRR) projects, safety projects and other 
roadway maintenance initiatives. In addition, greenways and trails may be advanced 
through statewide discretionary programs such as the Shared Use Nonmotorized (SUN) 
Trail Program. 

• All Complete Streets projects included in Martin Moves 2050 are identified in the
MPO’s Access to Transit Study and designated as Tier 1 projects, reflecting their
importance in improving multimodal connectivity and access to transit. These
projects are currently included in the LRTP as illustrative projects, pending the
identification of dedicated funding sources.

• Bicycle, pedestrian, and trail projects are also considered illustrative, given funding
limitations. Many of these projects may be implemented in conjunction with safety
improvements to leverage additional funding sources and maximize benefits.

By incorporating Complete Streets and non-motorized projects as “illustrative” projects in 
the 2050 LRTP, the MPO emphasizes its commitment to a safe, interconnected 
multimodal transportation system, while maintaining flexibility to advance projects as 
funding opportunities arise. 

7.2.10. Infrastructure Hardening Projects 

Infrastructure hardening projects were prioritized based on their inclusion in state and 
local resiliency plans and studies. This ensures consistency with FDOT’s statewide 
resilience framework while also reflecting locally identified vulnerabilities. Projects are 
stratified into three tiers based on their readiness and alignment with funding 
opportunities. 

1. Tier 1 Projects
• Identified in the FDOT’s Resilience Action Plan (RAP).
• Considered strong candidates for PROTECT (Promoting Resilient Operations

for Transformative, Efficient, and Cost-saving Transportation) formula funding.
• Can be directly supported by FDOT in the Five-Year Work Program.

2. Tier 2 Projects
• Identified in the MPO’s Transportation Network Resiliency Study, 2022.
• Supported by hazard vulnerability and resilience documentation.
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• Well-suited for PROTECT funding but must be formally submitted to FDOT for
consideration.

3. Tier 3 Project
• A carryover from the Martin-in-Motion 2045 LRTP, October 2020.
• Included to maintain continuity in resilience planning and to preserve eligibility

for future funding opportunities.

7.2.11. Waterborne Transportation Projects 

These projects include a feasibility study and two potential water-taxi service projects. 
Given the current lack of dedicated funding, these projects were not assigned a line-item 
priority in the Cost Feasible Plan. Instead, funds were specifically set aside for the 
feasibility study. The outcome of this feasibility study will provide - an evaluation of the 
potential for water-taxi services in Martin County, validation of demand, operational 
feasibility, and cost-effectiveness, and prioritization of water-taxi projects for potential 
implementation, should future funding sources be identified. By advancing the feasibility 
study first, the MPO ensures that any future investment in water transportation is data-
driven, fiscally prudent, and aligned with community needs. 

7.2.12. Aviation Projects 

Aviation projects were not prioritized through the MPO’s 2050 LRTP evaluation process, 
as they are advanced by partner agencies, such as Martin County Airport (Witham Field) 
in coordination with FDOT. However, these projects are incorporated into the Martin 
Moves 2050 LRTP Cost Feasible Plan for consistency and eligibility purposes. Including 
aviation projects in the LRTP serves two important functions: 

• Consistency: Ensures the MPO’s plan aligns with statewide and districtwide
aviation programs administered by FDOT and partner agencies.

• Funding Eligibility: Maintains eligibility of aviation projects to receive FDOT aviation
funds through appropriate statewide and district programs.

7.3. 2050 Cost Feasible Plan 
As shown in Table 7.3-1, the total cost of projects included in the 2050 Cost Feasible Plan 
is approximately $746M (YOE). These projects would be implemented over a 20-year 
period between 2031-2050. Further, projects included in the Martin MPO’s FY 2025/26 – 
FY 2029/30 Transportation Improvement Program at approximately $362.520M (YOE) 
span the first five-year time band of the 2050 LRTP. This includes approximately $45M in 
“illustrative” projects. 
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Figure 7.3-1. 2050 Cost Feasible Plan Project Cost Breakdown by Mode (YOE, in 
millions) 

Approximately 69% of the funds are allocated for roadway improvements, 22% for transit 
and the remaining 9% of funds are for TSM&O, Park and Ride, Complete Streets and 
Non-motorized projects. It should be noted that infrastructure hardening, safety, and 
aviation projects would be funded through districtwide and statewide discretionary funding 
programs (Figure 7-2). 

A summary description of Martin Moves 2050 Cost Feasible Plan by mode or project 
categories along with corresponding figures and tables follows. The MPO project 
identification numbers on the figures cross reference the itemized projects list by mode. 

7.3.1.  Roadway/Highway 

The Cost Feasible Plan includes funded and programmed9 projects that are part of Martin 
MPO’s FY26-FY30 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), four capacity expansion 
projects including one new road project, one PD&E study and one developer funded new 
road project as summarized below. 

Funded Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 
• SR-710/SW Warfield Boulevard at Martin Highway/CR-714  Realignment
• SR-710/SW Warfield Boulevard widening from W of SE 126th Blvd to

Martin/Okeechobee County Line
• SR-710/SW Warfield Boulevard at SE 126th Boulevard - new intersection

9 Funded projects are those improvements for which construction funds are available per the MPO’s FY26-FY30 TIP, while programmed 

projects have preliminary engineering and/or right-of-way phases funded. Programmed projects do not have construction phase funds 

available in the MPO’s FY26-FY30 TIP. 
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Programmed Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 

• High Meadow Avenue widening (Preliminary Engineering and ROW phases)
• Willoughby Boulevard Extension PD&E Study (Preliminary Engineering and

Design phases)
• Cove Road widening PD&E Study (Preliminary Engineering, Design and ROW

phases)

Four (4) Capacity Expansion Projects 
• Cove Road (2L to 4L + Shared Use Path), “Illustrative”
• High Meadow Avenue (Add Lanes)
• SW Newfield Parkway (2L to 4L)
• Willoughby Boulevard Ext. (New 2L Road)

One PD&E Study 

• SW Newfield Parkway from Prairie Avenue to SW-714/Martin Highway PD&E
Study

Developer Funded New Road Project 
• Village Parkway Extension (New 4L Road)

The total cost of roadway/highway projects included in the 2050 Cost Feasible Plan is 
approximately $213.79M. This includes an anticipated $40M in funding from FDOT’s 
Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) for the Cove Road “illustrative” project, 
which is approximately 50% of the total project cost in YOE.  

It should be noted that Martin MPO Joint Citizen Advisory Committee (CAC) and 
Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee (BPAC) during the May 2025 meeting 
emphasized the need to conduct a comprehensive assessment of environmental 
resources for all the roadway improvements included in the Martin Moves 2050 and 
identify appropriate mitigation measures as projects advance from planning to project 
development/engineering to right-of-way acquisition to construction and operations 
phases.  

Unfunded Roadway/Highway Needs 

The following nine (9) capacity expansion projects are included in the unfunded 
roadway/highway needs.  

Nine (9) Capacity Expansion Projects 
• SW Martin Downs Boulevard (4L to 6L)
• SR-714/SW Martin Highway (2L to 4L)
• SW 96th Street (2L to 4L)
• SW Bridge Road (2L to 4L)
• CR-714/SW Martin Highway (2L to 4L)
• SW Allapattah Road/CR-609 (2L to 4L)
• NW Green River Parkway (2L to 4L)
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• SW Indiantown Avenue (2L to 4L)
• SE Bridge Road/CR-708 (2L to 4L)

Figure 7.3.1-1 and Table 7.3.1-1 shows cost feasible roadway/highway projects, 
“illustrative” projects, and unfunded roadway/highway needs. 
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7.3.2. Transit 
Total operating expenses included in the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Cost Feasible Plan 
are approximately $160.4M (YOE) over 20 years and approximately $12.4M (YOE) in 
capital costs. Per Florida Rule F.A.C. Rule 14-73.001 and Federal Regulation: 23 CFR 
450.324(f), the transit improvements identified in this Cost Feasible Plan are consistent 
with Martin County’s Transit Development Plan, Major Update FY25-FY34. The following 
transit service and capital improvements are included in the 2050 Cost Feasible Plan. 

Transit Service & Operations ($160.4M, YOE) 
• Maintain existing fixed route & paratransit service plus downtown tram service
• Restructure routes 2, 3, 4 and 20X
• New microtransit service with 4 new TNC zones
• New fixed route service

o Kanner Highway
o Jensen Beach Trolley

Capital & Infrastructure Improvements ($12.4M, YOE) 
• Fleet replacement
• Customer facility, bus stop and ADA upgrades
• 40 new bus stops
• Equipment and software replacement
• 10+ studies/plans, Marketing campaign

Illustrative Projects 

• Passenger rail station
• Intermodal hub

The “illustrative” transit projects included in the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP are anticipated 
to be advanced through the Statewide Capacity Program, specifically the Rail Program 
and Intermodal Access Program. These programs are managed at the statewide level 
and are competitive in nature. It should be noted that: 

• Estimates for Non-SIS/Non-Highway modes are not guaranteed, as funding for
these types of projects is more limited and subject to statewide prioritization.

• State funding through these programs requires a local match, which must be
committed in order for projects to be considered for implementation.

By including “illustrative” transit projects in the 2050 LRTP, the Martin MPO demonstrates 
its long-term vision for regional connectivity and multimodal integration, while 
acknowledging that these projects are contingent upon statewide program funding 
availability and local match commitments. 

Unfunded Transit Needs 

The following are unfunded transit needs in Martin County. 
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• New microtransit service in Stuart
• Five regional transit projects

Figure 7.3.2-1 and Table 7.3.2-1 shows cost feasible transit projects, “illustrative” transit 
projects, and unfunded transit needs in Martin County. 
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Table 7.3.2-1 Continued 

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

Service Improvements

Unfunded transit needs, Marty  Transit 

Development Plan, Major Update FY 

2025-2034

- $1,060,000 $1,653,600

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG, 

Federal (5307 & 5339)

Unfunded transit needs, Marty  Transit 

Development Plan, Major Update FY 

2025-2034

$685,690 - $5,348,382 $13,302,386

Local (9th Cent, 

General Fund, 

Farebox), STBG, 

Federal (5307 & 5311)

Unfunded transit needs, Marty  Transit 

Development Plan, Major Update FY 

2025-2034

- $1,590,000 $3,084,600

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG, 

Federal (5307 & 5339)

Unfunded transit needs, Marty  Transit 

Development Plan, Major Update FY 

2025-2034

$217,630 - $4,222,022

Local (9th Cent, 

General Fund, 

Farebox), STBG, 

Federal (5307 & 5311)

T-12 Downtown Stuart Tram
4 Downtown Stuart

Maintain existing tram service. Operates from 9 am 

to 7 pm (Mon to Thrus), 9:00 am to 9:30 pm (Fri and 

Sat) and 9 am to 5 pm on Sunday

Downtown circulator 

service
City of Stuart Tram Business Plan, 2019 $196,212 - $1,079,168 $1,265,570 $1,530,457 $3,806,521

Local (9th Cent, 

General Fund, 

Farebox), STBG, 

Federal (5307 & 5311)

n/a Intermodal hub
5 Stuart

The hub should be in proximity to the Brightline 

Station and be the recognized county 

transportation center.   

Intermodal To Be Determined To Be Determined

Statewide Rail  Program 

or Intermodal Access 

(Non-SIS/Non-Highway 

Modes)

n/a Passenger Rail Station Stuart

Intercity Passenger 

Rail Station (New 

Facility)

City of Stuart Brightline Station Analysis, 

2018
- To Be Determined

Statewide Rail  Program 

or Intermodal Access 

(Non-SIS/Non-Highway 

Modes)

Capital Improvements

n/a Customer Facility and ADA Upgrades Countywide

Public Works Department and Marty should have a 

transition plan for ADA compliance of transit 

infrastructure. Includes upgrades to make existing 

passenger facilities compliant with 

the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).  

ADA upgrades
Marty  Transit Development Plan, Major 

Update FY 2025-2034. 
- $250,000 $137,500 $161,250

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG, 

Federal (5307 & 5339)

n/a Add Bus Stops to Existing Routes Systemwide

Add 40 new bus stops.  

иНÂƖŔŸƖŔƣŔǍĲНŰĲƽНƚƣŸƓƚНŸŰНÅŸƨƣĲНΝНċŰĬНΞЮН
иН ĲƽН ? НĦŸůƓũŔċŰƣНĤƨƚНƚƣŸƓНĦŸŰƚƣƖƨĦƣŔŸŰаН

 o 30 basic stops: 5 per year

 o 10 enhanced stops: 2 per year

иНÉŸũċƖНƓŸƽĲƖĲĬНũŔŊőƣŔŰŊНċƣНΠΜНƚƣŸƓƚН
иНΝΜНƚőĲũƣĲƖƚНċƣНĲŰőċŰĦĲĬНƚƣŸƓƚН
иНΡΜНƨƓĬċƣĲƚНƣŸНċƣрƚƣŸƓНƚƣċƣŔĦНƚŔŊŰНċŰĬН
information displays. 

иН9ŸŸƖĬŔŰċƣĲНƽŔƣőН ƖĲċНÅĲŊŔŸŰċũНÑƖċŰƚŔƣНы ÅÑь
and Palm Tran on locations outside of Martin 

County

New bus stop 

The need to add bus stops emerged 

through the precursor Transit Efficiency 

Study (TES) effort and from feedback 

from the public and elected officials and 

through technical analysis performed for 

this TDP. Typical bus stop spacing for 

urban transit systems nationwide is a ¼-

mile spacing.  The current bus stop 

spacing for Marty Routes 1, 2, 3, and 4, 

are 0.96, 2.59, 1.10, and 1.75 miles, 

respectively. Marty  Transit 

Development Plan, Major Update FY 

2025-2034. 

- $1,470,000 $1,360,975 $300,248

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG, 

Federal (5307 & 5339)

n/a Replacement Bus Acquisition Systemwide

Begin procurement in 2027. Scheduled 

replacement of 14 buses with 12-year life cycle 

from 2028-2034. 

Fleet replacement

Capital cost adjusted to reflect PDC (in 

2025 dollars). The TDP includes 2% 

inflation per year. Marty  Transit 

Development Plan, Major Update FY 

2025-2034. 

- $7,420,000 $4,081,000 $4,785,900

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG, 

Federal (5307 & 5339)

Improvement 

Type/Category
Comments

Capital  Cost *(PDC, 

2024/25 dollars)

Annual Operating 

Cost (*PDC, 

2024/25 dollars)

MPO Project 

ID Number
Project Name

Street  

Name/Geography
Project Description Funding Source

Total Cost (Year of Expenditure)

A new fixed route service to connect the transfer 

station at the Robert Morgade Library to the 

proposed Intermodal Hub in Stuart.

New service to connect the Stuart intermodal hub 

to the beaches and Treasure Coast Mall and Jensen 

Beach.  

New fixed route 

service

New trolley service

T-10 Kanner Highway fixed route

T-11 Jensen Beach Trolley

Multiple jurisdictions

Jensen Beach
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Table 7.3.2-1 Continued 

(see following page) 

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

Service Improvements

n/a Bus Fleet Management Plan Update Systemwide

Guide transition/SOW for fleet and facility power 

transition if desired. Includes Bus Fleet Transition 

Study from the Marty TDP, July 2024.

Study/Plan - $40,000 $44,000
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Comprehensive Operational Analysis (COA) Systemwide
Study to enhance transfer times, update headways. 

Review fare structure. 
Study/Plan - $50,000 $55,000

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Transit Development Plan Major Update Systemwide
Required every 5-years for state block grant 

funding. 
Study/Plan - $250,000 $275,000

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Intermodal Hub Design Study - Begin procurement in 2026. Study/Plan - $100,000 $110,000
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Route Planning and Scheduling Software Systemwide

Annual evaluation of route schedules.  One route 

per year for review & update coordinated service 

plan. 

Technology - $270,000 $165,000 $154,800
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a
Replacement Equipment Trip/Sparks 

Hardware
Systemwide

New/replacement of on-board equipment and 

networks for next generation Trip Sparks Computer 

Aided Dispatch (CAD)/Automatic Vehicle Location 

(AVL).

Technology - $292,500 $211,750 $129,000
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a
Additional at-stop LCD real-time bus arrival 

displays
Systemwide Bus stop upgrade, $10K to $15K each Technology - $450,000 $440,000 $64,500

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Transit Planning Studies and Plans Systemwide Studies/Plans - $510,000
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a O&M Facility Planning and Design Study Systemwide Study/Plan - $150,000 $193,500
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Sustainability and Resilience Study Systemwide Study/Plan - $25,000 $39,000
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Comprehensive Financial Assessment Systemwide Study/Plan - $25,000 $39,000
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Technology Deployment Study Systemwide Study/Plan - $40,000 $62,400
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Safety and Security Audit Systemwide Study/Plan - $25,000 $39,000
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Emergency Response Planning Systemwide Study/Plan - $25,000 $39,000
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a
Customer Facilities and ADA Facilities 

Compliance
Systemwide Study/Plan - $40,000 $62,400

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Triennial Review Support Systemwide Study/Plan - $10,000 $15,600
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a Transit Asset Audit and Replacement Plan Systemwide Study/Plan - $80,000 $124,800
Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a
Human Resource Recruiting, Retention and 

Development Study
Systemwide Study/Plan - $25,000 $39,000

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a
Operations Scope of Work Development and 

Procurement Support
Systemwide Study/Plan - $25,000 $39,000

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

n/a
Study of Transit Values/Benefits to Martin 

County
Systemwide Study/Plan - $40,000 $62,400

Local (Fuel Taxes, 

General Fund), STBG

Annual Operating Cost (*PDC, 2024/25 

dollars)
$4,901,191

Total Operating Cost 

(YOE**)
$18,558,628 $21,764,210 $35,001,315 $91,276,575

Capital Cost 

(*PDC, 2024/25 

dollars)
$15,080,276

Notes Capital Cost (YOE**) $6,880,225 $5,789,198 $3,490,931 $3,084,600

Improvement 

Type/Category
Comments

Capital  Cost *(PDC, 

2024/25 dollars)

Annual Operating 

Cost (*PDC, 

2024/25 dollars)

MPO Project 

ID Number
Project Name

Street  

Name/Geography
Project Description Funding Source

Total Cost (Year of Expenditure)

Unfunded transit needs, Marty  Transit 

Development Plan, Major Update FY 

2025-2034

Marty  Transit Development Plan, Major 

Update FY 2025-2034. 



7-26

Table 7.3.2-1 Continued 

1 Fixed bus route bus service includes restructured routes or modifications for Marty routes 2, 3, 4, and 20X.
2 Provide on-demand service through partnerships with Transportation Network Companies, microtransit or taxi partnership within 0.75-mile distance of existing Marty routes.
3 Provide on-demand service through partnership with Transportation Network Companies, microtransit or taxi partnership within designated geographic areas or zones to enhance connectivity to Marty routes as well as origins and destinations.
4 Tram operations are funded through City of Stuart General Fund (Transporation) and supplemented by CRA + advertising/sponsorship revenue. State grants via MPO/FDOT funds marketing and promotional activities as well as capital assistance.
5 Project cost not available at this stage. Project cost could vary significantly based on development program for the facility. Design features should be centered  on pedestrian and bicycle activity, local taxis, TNCs,  bikeshare, bike lockers, electric charging stations,  park-and-ride facilities, and private charter bus  companies.

Illustrative Projects since funding through Rail  Program or Intermodal Access included under Statewide Capacity Program Estimate for Non-SIS/Non-Highway Modes is not guaranteed. State funding through these programs requires local match.

* PDC - Present Day Cost

** YOE - Year of Expenditure

n/a - Not Applicable

2050 Unfunded Transit Improvements

T-6 Stuart TNC Zone
1 Stuart

A TNC service in Stuart could increase ridership to 

existing routes and improve access to affordable 

housing units, medical services, and other origins 

and destinations.

New microtransit 

service

Unfunded transit needs, Marty  Transit 

Development Plan, Major Update FY 

2025-2034

$1,088,100 -

T-13 Tri-Rail Extension FEC Railroad Corridor From Palm Beach County to Fort Pierce
Regional transit 

service
2045 Treasure Coast Regional LRTP Not Available Not Available

T-14 SR-710/CSX Connector CSX Railroad Corridor Palm Beach County to SW Allapattah Road
Regional transit 

service
2045 Treasure Coast Regional LRTP Not Available Not Available

T-15 Turnpike Express Bus Route Florida's Turnpike 
Palm Beach/Martin County Line to SW Port St. 

Lucie Boulevard

Regional transit 

service
2045 Treasure Coast Regional LRTP Not Available Not Available

T-16 US-1 Transit Enhancements US-1 Corridor Palm Beach County Line to Brevard County Line
Regional transit 

service
2045 Treasure Coast Regional LRTP Not Available Not Available

T-17 I-95 Express Bus Route I-95 Corridor Palm Beach County Line to Gatlin Boulevard/I-95
Regional transit 

service
2045 Treasure Coast Regional LRTP Not Available Not Available

* PDC - Present Day Cost

1 Provide on-demand service through partnership with Transportation Network Companies, microtransit or taxi partnership within designated geographic areas or zones to enhance connectivity to Marty routes as well as origins and destinations.

Capital  Cost (*PDC, 

2024/25 dollars)

MPO Project 

ID Number
Project Name

Street  

Name/Geography
Project Description

Improvement 

Type/Category
Comments

Annual Operating 

Cost (*PDC, 

2024/25 dollars)
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7.3.3. Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) 
The following SIS projects are identified by FDOT and included in the SIS 2035-2050 
Cost Feasible Plan, April 2024 and 2045 Multimodal Unfunded Needs Plan, June 2017. 
It should be noted that some of these projects are included in the MPO’s TIP FY26-FY30 
as indicated below. 

Funded Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 
• SR-714/Monterey Road at FEC Railroad Grade Separation
• SR-710/SW Warfield Boulevard widening from CR-609/SW Allapattah Road to

SW Van Buren Avenue

Programmed Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 

• I-95 PD&E Study
• I-95 Managed Lanes (Preliminary Engineering phase)
• SR-710/Warfield Boulevard widening10 (Preliminary Engineering and ROW

phases)

SIS 2035-2045 Long Range Cost Feasible Plan, April 2024 

o Interchange Modification: I-95 @ SR-714/Martin Highway

SIS 2045 Multimodal Unfunded Needs Plan (MMUNP), June 2017 

• SR-710 widening from Martin/ Okeechobee County Line to Martin Powerplant
Road

• Interchange Modification: I-95 from High Meadow Avenue to Becker Road
• Transit Improvements

o US-1/Federal Hwy Exclusive Guideway
o SR-710 Exclusive Guideway
o Transit Hub at Indiantown

The SIS projects identified above are shown in Figure 7.3.3-1 and Table 7.3.3-1. 

Turnpike Projects 
In addition, as shown in Figure 7.3.3-2 and Table 7.3.3-1 the following Florida’s Turnpike 
Enterprise improvements from its January 2025 Projects List were included in the Martin 
Moves 2050 LRTP Needs Plan to maintain consistency.  

Funded Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 
• Turnpike Mainline widening from North of SR-714 to North of Becker Road (4L to

8L)

Programmed Projects, Martin MPO TIP FY26-FY30 

• Turnpike PD&E Study (On going)

10 Segments along SR-710 from FPL Access Road to Martin/Okeechobee County Line and FPL Access Road to CR-609/SW Allapattah 

Road do have construction funds available.  
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• New Interchange: MP 125 (at I-95) New Direct Connect Ramps from Turnpike
Mainline PD&E Study

FTE Unfunded Projects, January 2025 

• Right-of-Way and Construction Phase for the New Interchange: MP 125 (at I-95)
New Direct Connect Ramps from Turnpike Mainline PD&E Study

• Interchange Improvement: Turnpike Mainline at SR-714
• Turnpike Mainline widening from Palm Beach/Martin County Line to SR-714 (4L to

6L)
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Table 7.3.3-1 Continued 

2050 Unfunded SIS Multi-Modal Needs

1541 SR-710 Martin Powerplant Road
CR-609/Allapattah 

Road
Add 4 Lanes to Build 6

FDOT District 4, PD&E Study, Aug. 

2025
A4-6 $70,797,400

308 SR-710
Okeechobee/Martin 

County Line

Martin Powerplant 

Road
Add 4 Lanes to Build 6

FDOT District 4, PD&E Study, Aug. 

2025
A4-6

Long Term Highway 

Improvements, Year 2045
$148,905,112

2817 I-95 High Meadow Avenue Becker Road Interchange Improvement SIS 2045 MMUNP, June 2017 M-INCH
Long Term Highway 

Improvements, Year 2045
$113,547,000

2701
SR-710 Exclusive 

Guideway Transit Hub
at Indiantown - Passenger Service SIS 2045 MMUNP, June 2017 PSERV

Mid Term Transit 

Improvements, Year 2035, 

Potential SIS Facility

$11,400,000

2259
SR-710 Exclusive 

Guideway 
Indiantown

Mangonia Park Tri-

Rail Station
Passenger Service SIS 2045 MMUNP, June 2017 PSERV

Mid Term Transit 

Improvements, Year 2035, 

Potential SIS Facility

$386,460,000

2261 US-1 Exclusive Guideway
West Palm Beach Transit 

Hub
Fort Pierce Passenger Service SIS 2045 MMUNP, June 2017 PSERV

Mid Term Transit 

Improvements, Year 2035, 

Potential SIS Facility

$720,480,000

Notes Total Cost (*PDC) $1,451,589,512

3
 The MPO Project Identification (ID) Number corresponds to the ID included in the SIS 2024 MMUNP, June 2017.

* PDC - Present Day Cost

Florida's Turnpike Enterprise Unfunded Projects, January 2025

446975-1 Turnpike Mainline (SR-91) - -

New Interchange: MP 125 - 

I-95 (New Direct Connect

Ramps from Turnpike 

Mainline (SR-91)

Turnpike Enterprise Major 

Projects List, Martin County,  

January 2025

New 

Interchange

Construction estimated that 

includes Direct Connection 

Interchange between I-95 and 

[ũŸƖŔĬċќƚНÑƨƖŰƓŔťĲНċŰĬНƣőĲН
widening of the Turnpike 

Mainline approx. 2 miles to the 

north and south of Bridge Rd.  

(July 2025)

$309,143,845

446165-1 Turnpike Mainline (SR-91) at Stuart/SR-714 (MP 133) -
Interchange Improvement: 

MP 133 - Stuart (SR-714)

Turnpike Enterprise Major 

Projects List, Martin County,  

January 2025

Interchange 

Improvement

PE (Phase 32) at $1.7M is 

underway; ROW ($24.245M) 

and CON ($141.739M) is 

unfunded

$165,984,000

446219-1 Turnpike Mainline (SR-91)
MP 117.7 - Palm 

Beach/Martin County Line

MP 125 - I-95 

Connector
Widen from 4 to 6 lanes

Turnpike Enterprise Major 

Projects List, Martin County,  

January 2025

Widening
PE (Phase 32) is underway; 

CON is unfunded
$252,521,000

446332-1 Turnpike Mainline (SR-91) MP 125 - I-95 Connector
MP 131 - Thomas B 

Manuel Bridge
Widen from 4 to 6 lanes

Turnpike Enterprise Major 

Projects List, Martin County,  

January 2025

Widening

PE (Phase 32) is underway; 

ROW ($12.16M) and CON 

($260.169M) is unfunded

$272,329,000

446617-1 Turnpike Mainline (SR-91)
MP 131 - Thomas B Manuel 

Bridge

MP 133 - Stuart/SR-

714
Widen from 4 to 6 lanes

Turnpike Enterprise Major 

Projects List, Martin County,  

January 2025

Widening
ROW ($6.176M) and CON 

($123.774M) is unfunded
$129,950,000

Notes Total Cost (*PDC) $1,129,927,845

* PDC - Present Day Cost

4
 The MPO Project Identification (ID) Number corresponds to the Florida Turnpike's Financial Project Identification (FPID) included in its Major Projects List, January 2025.

Project  Cost 

(*PDC, in 2024/25 

dollars)

Project Description Source
Improvement 

Type
Comments

MPO Project 

ID Number
3 Street  Name/Facility From To

MPO Project 

ID Number
4 Street  Name/Facility From To Project Description Source

Improvement 

Type
Comments

Project  Cost 

(*PDC, in 2024/25 

dollars)
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7.3.4. Transportation System Management & Operations (TSM&O) 
Approximately $23.6M has been ‘set aside’ from the State Highway System (SHS, non-
SIS) program for investment in TSM&O projects on 13 roadway segments along 12 
corridors over a 20-year period from 2030/31 to 2049/50. It should be noted that corridor-
specific improvements have not been identified at this time. Detailed corridor level 
analysis would be conducted for these corridors outside of the LRTP development 
process to identify appropriate improvements and corresponding construction and/or 
project implementation costs.  

• Thirteen (13) Roadway Segments along the following 12 corridors:
o CR-713/High Meadow Avenue11

o CR-732/NE Causeway Blvd
o Dixie Highway (two segments)
o Indian River Drive
o Jensen Beach Boulevard
o S Colorado Ave
o SE Monterey Road
o SE Ocean Boulevard
o SR-714/Martin Highway
o SW Joan Jefferson Way
o SW Murphy Road
o US-1/Federal Highway

The Martin MPO and FDOT would coordinate to align the TSM&O projects to ensure 
efficiency between Martin Moves 2050 Cost Feasible Plan and the Department’s most 
recent TSM&O Master Plan Update. By reserving dedicated funding and aligning with 
FDOT’s regional TSM&O strategies, the Martin MPO ensures that system management 
and operations remains a core element of the 2050 LRTP, enhancing corridor efficiency, 
safety, and multimodal performance. 

Figure 7.3.4-1 illustrates TSM&O corridors while Table 7.3.4-1 provides a corresponding 

itemized list of these corridors. 

11 CR-713/High Meadow Avenue from I-95 to SR-714/SW Martin Highway overlaps with the capacity project identified as part of 

Roadway/Highway needs in Section 3.1. The MPO would coordinate with the FDOT District Four to define the scope of both these 

projects to ensure synergy and efficiency in identifying short- and long-term improvements. 
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7.3.5. “Other” Improvements 

The “other” improvements category includes three “illustrative” park-and-ride projects 
funded through a combination of federal (Transit Capital) revenues and FDOT’s Non-SIS 
Transit Discretionary program for a total of $10.4M (YOE). In addition, the FEC Rail Bridge 
double tracking over St. Lucie River is also identified as an “illustrative” project, which is 
likely to be funded by FEC Railroad.  

“Illustrative” projects 
• Park-and-Ride Facilities12 ($10.4M, YOE)

o Kanner Highway/SR-76 at I-95
o West of I-95 between Becker Road and Martin Highway
o West of Turnpike in vicinity of Sand Avenue

• FEC Rail Bridge – Double Tracking over St. Lucie River

Unfunded Needs 

The following two pedestrian bridge/overpass projects remain in the unfunded needs 
category. 

• Pedestrian Overpass along Florida East Coast (FEC) mainline
o Sailfish Circle Park (PNR) and Flagler Avenue
o Railroad Avenue and Commerce Avenue

The above listed projects support regional connectivity, transit access, and multimodal 
integration. Figure 7.3.5-1 and Table 7.3.5-1 identifies these projects on the map with 
corresponding line items, respectively. 

12 The location of these Park-and-Ride facilities will be determined outside of the LRTP process through detailed studies conducted by 

the FDOT and/or MPO. Typically, Park-and-Ride feasibility studies consider several factors, such as, travel patterns, trip purpose and 

potential travel markets, land use, community support and integration of the proposed Park-and-Ride facility or facilities with the overall 

transportation network in the County as well as the region. 
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7.3.6. Freight  
As shown in Figure 7.3.6-1 and Table 7.3.6-1, the majority of the freight projects overlap 
with the SIS and roadway/highway projects. These overlapping projects include: 

• I-95 Managed Lanes
• SR-710 Widening
• SR-714 at FEC Railroad Crossing Grade Separation
• FEC Railroad Bridge over St. Lucie River
• Cove Road and High Meadow Avenue

In addition, the following improvements identified in the Martin MPO’s Freight and Goods 
Movement Study (October 2020), as well as projects recommended by the MPO’s Freight 
Transportation Advisory Committee and the PSC, remain in the unfunded needs category. 

Unfunded Needs 

• US-27 Rail Corridor Bypass
• Three (3) Truck Parking Improvements
• Four Shoulder Widening Projects to accommodate truck parking
• Two (2) Technology-based Improvements
• I-95 Rest Areas (NB and SB)
• Countywide Signage/Truck Route Plan
• Freight Supportive Network

By recognizing both the SIS/highway overlaps and the freight-specific unfunded needs, 
the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP ensures consistency with FDOT’s statewide freight 
programs while highlighting local priorities identified through MPO-led studies and 
advisory committees. 
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Table 7.3.6 1 Continued 

2050 Freight Unfunded Needs (continued) 

FP-3
Martin County I-95 

NB and SB Rest Areas
- -

Dynamic Truck Parking, 

Touch-Screen Kiosk
-

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO - Short Range 

(2021-2025)

ITS
To Be 

Determined

FP-5

Truck Parking (Pull 

Offs) (700'X100'; 20 

truck parking)

Regional - US 98, SR 

710
- New Parking -

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO  - Mid Range (2026-

2030)

New Parking

Cost for full build truck 

parking varies from 

$180,000 to $260,000 

based on recently 

completed projects in 

Florida, plus 50% for soft 

costs

$6,600,000

FSH1
SR-714/Martin 

Highway
I-95 Citrus Blvd

Widen paved shoulders 

from 4' to 7'
4.4

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO  - Mid Range (2026-

2030)

Shoulder 

Widening

Unit cost based on FDOT 

Cost Per Mile model for U-

18 + 50% for soft costs

$2,970,000

FSH2 US-98
Palm Beach County 

Line

Okeechobee County 

Line

Widen paved shoulders 

from 4' to 7'
12.6

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO - Short Range 

(2021-2025)

Shoulder 

Widening

Unit cost based on FDOT 

Cost Per Mile model for U-

18 + 50% for soft costs

$8,505,000

FSH3 SE Bridge Road 0.5 Miles east of I-95 Flora Avenue
Widen paved shoulders 

from 1' to 7'
5.00

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO - Long Range 

(2031-2045)

Shoulder 

Widening

Unit cost based on FDOT 

Cost Per Mile model for U-

18 + 50% for soft costs

$3,375,000

FSH4
SR-76/ SW Kanner 

Highway
US- 98 Pratt Whitney Rd

Widen paved shoulders 

from 4' to 7'
23.00

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO - Long Range 

(2031-2045)

Shoulder 

Widening

Unit cost based on FDOT 

Cost Per Mile model for U-

18 + 50% for soft costs

$15,525,000

FRH1
Rural Highways - 

West of I-95
Regional -

TSM&O System (10 

Digital Message Signs)
-

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO - Long Range 

(2031-2045)

TSM&O

Assume 51x100ft DMS 

with support structure at 

$500,000 plus 50% for soft 

cost

$7,500,000

FRH2
Rural Highways - 

West of I-95
Regional -

Provide Rural Center U-

Turns Every 10 Miles
-

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO - Long Range 

(2031-2045)

Restriping/Lane 

Reconfiguration

To Be 

Determined

FRH3
Rural Highways - 

West of I-95
Regional -

Visibility Warning 

System (8)
-

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO - Long Range 

(2031-2045)

Technology
To Be 

Determined

FTRP1
Highways, Local 

Roads
Countywide -

Designated Truck 

Routes and No Thru 

Trucks (50)

-

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO - Short Range 

(2021-2025)

Truck Route 

Plan (Signage)

To Be 

Determined

FS2 Stuart Area Projects Areawide -

FDOT TSM&O, MPO 

2020 Congestion 

Management Projects

-

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO  - Short & Mid 

Range (2021-2030)

TSM&O
Martin in Motion, 2045 

LRTP
To Be Determined

Improvement 

Type
Comments

Project  Cost 

(PDC*, in 

2024/25 dollars)

MPO Project 

ID Number
2

Street  Name/Project 

Name
From To Project Description

Length 

(in 

miles)

Source
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Table 7.3.6 1 Continued 

2050 Freight Unfunded Needs (continued) 

FS3 US-1 Cove Road St. Lucie County Line Corridor Retrofit 8.80

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO  - Mid Range (2026-

2030)

Corridor 

Retrofit

US-1 Congestion 

Management Study, 2024
$44,244,780

FS8 Bridge Road Powerline Avenue Federal Highway/US-1

Add 2 Lanes & 

Reconstruct 2 Lanes 

(4LD)

2.00

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO - Long Range 

(2031-2045)

Widening

Project ID 'R-10' included 

in Martin in Motion 2045 

LRTP, cost increased by 

1.28 at 5% YoY

$20,785,390

FS9
SR-714/ Martin 

Downs Boulevard
Matheson Avenue Palm City Road

Add 2 Lanes & 

Reconstruct 4 Lanes 

(6LD)

1.33

Martin County Freight & Goods 

Movement Plan, Oct. 2020, 

Martin MPO - Long Range 

(2031-2045)

Widening

Project ID 'R-13' included 

in Martin in Motion 2045 

LRTP, cost increased by 

1.28 at 5% YoY

$72,986,267

WS-NB I-95
Weigh-in-Motion 

Station (Northbound)
- TBD -

Project Steering Committee & 

I-95 Master Plan
ITS

To Be 

Determined

WS-SB I-95
Weigh-in-Motion 

Station (Southbound)
- TBD -

Project Steering Committee & 

I-95 Master Plan
ITS

To Be 

Determined

RA-NB I-95
Rest Area 

(Northbound)
-

Dynamic Truck Parking, 

Touch-Screen Kiosk
-

Project Steering Committee & 

I-95 Master Plan
ITS

Overlaps with Project ID 

FP3
To Be Determined

RA-SB I-95
Rest Area 

(Southbound)
-

Dynamic Truck Parking, 

Touch-Screen Kiosk
-

Project Steering Committee & 

I-95 Master Plan
ITS

Overlaps with Project ID 

FP3
To Be Determined

Notes Total Project Cost (PDC) $44,475,000

RR-1 is included in and overlaps with projects in the "Other Improvements" category. RR-1 is a privately funded project.

Freight Needs that do not overlap with improvements/projects included in other modes or categories.

FS# - Freight Supportive Corridors identified in the Martin MPO's Freight and Goods Movement Plan, October 2020. FS3 overlaps with CM-1.

Project included in FDOT Five Year Tentative Work Program FY26-FY30, Nov. 2024

FRH1, FRH2, FRH3, FTRP1 and FS2 are areawide, countywide or regional projects that are not shown on the map.

Improvement 

Type
Comments

Project  Cost 

(PDC*, in 

2024/25 dollars)

MPO Project 

ID Number
2

Street  Name/Project 

Name
From To Project Description

Length 

(in 

miles)

Source
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7.3.7. Safety 
Safety projects are classified as non-capacity improvements and are typically advanced 
by the MPO in coordination with FDOT through statewide and districtwide safety 
programs. The primary mechanism for funding is the HSIP, which generally supports 
projects under $1 million. Over the 20-year planning horizon (2031–2050), approximately 
$29.6 million (YOE) in HSIP funding is anticipated to be available at the districtwide level. 

Additional mode-specific improvements, such as railroad crossing upgrades, are funded 
through appropriate districtwide or statewide programs. In many cases, safety 
improvements are also implemented in conjunction with roadway maintenance projects 
or integrated into overlapping capacity projects. 

The Martin Moves 2050 includes safety improvements for all users along the following six 

corridors as well as railroad crossing improvements as shown in Figure 7.3.7-1 and Table 
7.3.7-1. The safety improvements are projects identified in the County’s SS4A Plan, the 

Martin MPO’s Vision Zero Plan and the Unfunded Safety Priority List. Typical 

improvements include upgrading signals, adding turn lanes, installing high-emphasis 

crosswalks, midblock crossings, and pedestrian hybrid beacons, as well as conducting 

safety studies and audits, and implementing education and enforcement strategies. 

Improvements for pedestrians, bicyclists, and motorists along Six (6) Corridors  

• Bridge Road
• Dixie Highway
• Kanner Highway /SR-76
• Martin Highway/SR-714
• SE Commerce Avenue
• US-1/Federal Highway

Railroad Crossing Improvements 

• Countywide (2nd Train Incoming Warning System)
• Railroad Crossing Gates: SW Amarylis Avenue at CSX Crossing

These safety projects are an important element of the overall transportation investment 
strategy. Including them in the Martin Moves 2050 LRTP provides recognition of their role 
in addressing crash reduction, system resilience, and roadway user protection. 
Furthermore, identifying safety projects in the LRTP demonstrates consistency with 
FDOT’s Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP), which establishes statewide goals, 
emphasis areas, and strategies to reduce fatalities and serious injuries across all modes. 
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Table 7.3.7-1 Safety Improvements 

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

401 US 1/SE Federal Hwy SE Indian St SE Central Pkwy Safety audit, safety improvements 1.28 Vision Zero Plan, May 2022 Safety audit Lump sum $400,000 $516,000 $624,000 $776,000

402 US 1/SE Federal Hwy SR 76/Kanner Hwy Roosevelt Bridge Safety audit, speed reduction, safety improvements 0.84 Vision Zero Plan, May 2022 Safety audit Lump sum $350,000 $451,500 $546,000 $679,000

403 S Kanner Hwy SE Cove Rd SE Salerno Rd Education, enforcement 0.59 Vision Zero Plan, May 2022 Education & enforcement Lump sum $500,000 $645,000 $780,000 $970,000

404 US 1/Federal Hwy NW Goldenrod Rd St. Lucie County Line Education, enforcement 0.94 Vision Zero Plan, May 2022 education & enforcement Lump sum $750,000 $967,500 $1,170,000

405 S Dixie Hwy SE Delmar St SE Aviation Way Bike facility study, safety improvements 0.60 Vision Zero Plan, May 2022 Study Lump sum $100,000 $129,000 $156,000 $194,000

407 SE Dixie Highway SE Normand Street SE Kensington Street Shift drainage inward by 3 ft 1.24 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Drainage $1,500,000 $1,935,000 $2,340,000 $2,910,000

408 SE Dixie Highway SE Broward Street -
Upgrade existing mid-block pedestrian crosswalk to 

pedestrian hybrid beacon
0.02 Martin County SS4A Action Plan

Install pedestrian hybrid 

beacon
$1,600,000 $2,064,000 $2,496,000 $3,104,000

415 SE Dixie Highway Monterey Road - Upgrade existing crosswalks to high emphasis crosswalk 0.03 Martin County SS4A Action Plan
Install high emphasis 

crosswalk
$15,000 $19,350 $23,400 $29,100

416 SE Dixie Highway SE Airport Road - Upgrade existing crosswalks to high emphasis crosswalk 0.02 Martin County SS4A Action Plan
Install high emphasis 

crosswalk
$15,000 $19,350 $23,400 $29,100

418 SE Dixie Highway SE Indian Street - Upgrade existing crosswalks to high emphasis crosswalk 0.02 Martin County SS4A Action Plan
Install high emphasis 

crosswalk
$15,000 $19,350 $23,400 $29,100

419 SE Dixie Highway SE Seaward Street - Upgrade existing crosswalks to high emphasis crosswalk 0.02 0
Install high emphasis 

crosswalk
$15,000 $19,350 $23,400 $29,100

420 SE Dixie Highway SE Aviation Way -
Improve bus stop boarding and alighting areas to be ADA 

compliant and add shelters
0.03 Martin County SS4A Action Plan

Bus stop shelter and ADA 

improvements

Overlaps with transit 

improvements
$40,000 $51,600 $62,400 $77,600

421 SE Dixie Highway SE Cove Road SE Westfield Street Install sidewalk barriers or fencing 0.37 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Sidewalk $90,000 $116,100 $140,400 $174,600

422 SE Dixie Highway SE Salerno Road SE Westfield Street Reduce width of parking spaces and install a bicycle lane 0.25 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Restriping $340,000 $438,600 $530,400 $659,600

423 SE Dixie Highway South of  SE Salerno Road -
Upgrade existing midblock crossing to include pedestrian 

hybrid beacons and high-visibility  crosswalks
0.01 Martin County SS4A Action Plan

Install pedestrian hybrid 

beacon & high visibility 

crosswalks

Project cost included in 

#408
- - - -

424 SE Bridge Road SE Powerline Avenue SE Flora Avenue. Extend rumble strips (centerline and shoulders) 1.13 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Misc. construction

425 SE Bridge Road I-95 SE Flora Avenue. Install lighting 5.42 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Lighting

426 SE Bridge Road SE Powerline Avenue - Install electronic speed feedback sign 0.02 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Install speed feedback sign $25,000 $32,250 $39,000 $48,500

427 SE Bridge Road at Powerline Road - Install electronic speed feedback sign 0.01 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Install speed feedback sign $25,000 $32,250 $39,000 $48,500

428 SW Martin Highway SW Deer Run West of I-95 Install lighting 11.78 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Lighting

429 SW Martin Highway SW Deer Run West of I-96 Improve road friction 11.78 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Misc. construction

430 SW Martin Highway SW Allapattah - Intersection illumination 0.02 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Lighting

431 SW Martin Highway SW Deer Run SW Allapattah Road Install rumble strips  (centerline and shoulders) 5.50 Martin County SS4A Action Plan Misc. construction

432 SE Dixie Hwy SE Osprey St SE Gleason St Signal improvements
-

Martin MPO FY27-FY31 

Unfunded Safety Priority List
Signal Improvements $3,200,000 $4,128,000 $4,992,000 $6,208,000

433 SE Commerce Ave SE Indian St SE Salerno Rd
Roadway leveling, resurfacing, shoulder widening, 

drainage improvements, pedestrian crosswalks
2.25

Martin MPO FY27-FY31 

Unfunded Safety Priority List
RRR

FDOT Cost per Mile Model 

(U-13) plus 50% for 

engineering, CEI

$1,800,000 $2,322,000 $2,808,000 $3,492,000

na Railroad Crossings County Wide - Second train incoming warning system
-

Martin MPO FY27-FY31 

Unfunded Safety Priority List
RR Xing Safety TBD - - -

434 SW Amaryllis Ave CSX Crossing - Railroad crossing gates

-

Martin MPO FY27-FY31 

Unfunded Safety Priority List
RR Xing Safety

Cost includes precast 

panel, embedded 

trackwork, MOT, paving, 

signals, and soft costs

$3,000,000 $3,870,000 $4,680,000 $5,820,000

435 Bridge Rd @ Powerline Drive - Turn lane

-

Martin MPO FY27-FY31 

Unfunded Safety Priority List
Turn Lane

FDOT Cost per Mile Model 

(R-28) plus 50% for 

engineering, CEI

$472,500 $609,525 $737,100 $916,650

Notes Total Project Cost (*PDC) $18,463,750 0 $9,510,525 $5,600,400 $14,474,825

MPO Project ID #s 403 and 403: Implement bicycle education and speed enforcement programs. $29,585,750

Cost estimate for projects and initiatives identified in Martin MPO's Vision Zero Plan are lump sum for budgetary purposes.

Project cost for improvements recommended in Martin County SS4A Action Plan are based on rough order of magnitude (ROM) cost estimates prepared by Martin County for grant application purposes.

Total Cost (YOE**)

$1,410,000

$2,801,250 $3,613,613 $4,369,950 $5,434,425

$1,818,900 $2,199,600 $2,735,400

Length (in 

miles)
Source Improvement Type Comments

Project  Cost (*PDC, 

2024/25 dollars)

Project Cost (Year of Expenditure)

Project Description
MPO Project 

ID Number
Street  Name From To
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7.3.8. Complete Streets and Non-Motorized Improvements 

An extensive network of complete streets and non-motorized facilities13 is included as 
“illustrative” projects in Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Cost Feasible Plan funded at $34.7M 
(YOE) over 20 years from 2031 to 2050 through local revenue sources. These complete 
street and non-motorized  improvements are shown in Figure 7.3.8-1 and Figure 7.3.8-
2, respectively. Detailed project description and costs for complete streets projects and 
non-motorized improvements are provided in Table 7.3.8-1 and Table 7.3.8-2, 
respectively, with a summary description included below.  

Fourteen (14) miles of complete streets along 13 corridors 

Pedestrian Improvements 

• Approximately 24 miles of sidewalks
• Four (4) new midblock crosswalks
• Three (3) pedestrian bridge improvements

Bicycle Corridors 

• Approximately 88 miles of bicycle lanes
• Approximately 14 miles of buffered bike lanes
• Two (2) bike boxes

Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways  

• Approximately 492 miles of shared use path
• Approximately 98 miles of multi-purpose trails and greenways
• Three (3) shared use overpasses/bridges

From a funding and implementation standpoint, complete streets and non-motorized 
improvement projects are often integrated with non-capacity programs, such as 
Resurfacing, Rehabilitation, and Reconstruction (RRR) projects, safety projects and other 
roadway maintenance initiatives. 

In addition, eligible shared use path projects may be advanced through statewide 
discretionary programs such as the Shared Use Nonmotorized (SUN) Trail Program. 
Approximately, $200M (YOE) is anticipated to be available over 20 years from 2031 to 
2050 at statewide level through the SUN Trail Program. There is also potential to leverage 
from approximately $123.0M (YOE) through FDOT's TALT (Any Area) funds available at 
districtwide level for non-motorized and complete streets projects over 20 years from 

13 It should be noted that these projects and/or improvements are consistent with Martin MPO’s Complete Streets: Access to Transit 
Study, June 2020, Tier 1 priority projects, Hobe Sound North Corridor Shared-Use Nonmotorized (SUN) Trail Feasibility Study, Martin 
MPO, September 2023;  Martin-in-Motion 2045 LRTP, October 2020; and Bicycle, Pedestrian and Trails Master Plan, December 2017 
as well as input received from Martin MPO’s Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory (BPAC) Committee. 
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2030/31 to 2049/50. Furthermore, many of these projects may be implemented in 
conjunction with safety improvements to leverage additional funding sources and 
maximize benefits. 

By incorporating Complete Streets and non-motorized projects as “illustrative” projects in 
the 2050 LRTP, the MPO emphasizes its commitment to a safe, interconnected 
multimodal transportation system, while maintaining flexibility to advance projects as 
funding opportunities arise. 
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Table 7.3.8-1 Complete Streets, Illustrative Projects 

2050 Complete Streets Illustrative Projects

Approximately $34.7 million are allocated for non-motorized and complete streets projects over 20 years from 2030/31 to 2049/50 through local funding sources (fuel taxes).

Potential to leverage from approximately $123 million through FDOT's TALT (Any Area) funds available at districtwide level for non-motorized and complete streets projects over 20 years from 2030/31 to 2049/50.

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

CS-2 211 NW Dixie Hwy (SR-707) NW Green River Pkwy Confusion Corner

Four 12.5' travel lanes with center turn lane 

replaced with four 10'-11' travel lanes with 

landscaped median. Addition of protected bike 

lanes in both directions. Addition of shade trees & 

street lights adjacent to bike lanes.  

1.98 100

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$7,739,997 $9,984,596 $12,074,396 $15,015,594

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-4 226 SE Palm Beach Rd SE Ocean Blvd (SR-A1A) SE Monterey Rd

Addition of raised bike lanes in both directions. 

Addition of shade trees. Conversion of 5' side walks 

on both sides to 10' multi-use path on east side & 6' 

sidewalk on west side. 2' furnishing zones adjacent 

to sidewalk/paths. 

1.09 80

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$8,735,273 $11,268,502 $13,627,026 $16,946,429

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-5 270 SE Christie Way SE Dixie Hwy SE Palm Beach Rd

Conversion of 6' side walks on north side to 8' multi-

use path. Addition of shade trees and street lights 

adjacent to existing sidewalk on south side. 

0.08 0

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$76,688 $98,928 $119,633 $148,775

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-7 286 SE Jack Avenue Port Salerno Elementary SE Cove Rd

New curb & gutters. Addition of shade trees & 

street lights adjacent to new 10' shared use path. 

Project assumes improvements same as SE Palm 

City Road (CS-19)

0.76 70

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$3,112,751 $4,015,448 $4,855,891 $6,038,736

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-8 242 SR-5 (US-1) NW Sunset Blvd S end of Roosevelt Bridge
Addition of markings for existing bike lanes. 

Addition of sidewalks, shade trees & street lighting. 
3.57 150

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$9,376,191 $12,095,287 $14,626,858 $18,189,811

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-9 341 SR-5 (US-1)
2 SW Joan Jefferson Way

600 feet south of SE 

Tressler Dr
Resurfacing (FM # 446110.1 - Unfunded) 1.42 150

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020; 

$6,000,000 $7,740,000 $9,360,000 $11,640,000

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-10 137 SE Indian St SR-5 (US-1) SE Dixie Hwy (SR-A1A)

Convert 5 lane urban roadway including center 

turn lane to 4 lane divided facility with separated 

bike lanes.

0.36 100

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020; 

$2,609,148 $3,365,801 $4,070,271 $5,061,748

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-11 268 S Kanner Hwy (SR- 76)
2 SR-5 (US-1) SW Manor Dr Resurfacing (FM # 443995.1 - Unfunded) 0.44 110

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020; 

$4,385,904 $5,657,816 $6,842,010 $8,508,654

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-12 182 SE Salerno Rd SR-5 (US-1) SE Dixie Hwy (SR-A1A)

Addition of street lights & landscaping on south 

side. Conversion of 6' sidewalk with 2' landscape to 

8' multi-use path on north side. 

0.93 65

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$891,499 $1,150,034 $1,390,739 $1,729,509

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-13 311 SE Salerno Rd SE Dixie Hwy (SR-A1A) SE De Soto Ave

Project assumes continuation of 

improvements/cross section between SR 5 (US-1) 

and SE Dixie Hwy. (CS-12)

0.08 60

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$76,688 $98,928 $119,633 $148,775

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-14 267 SE Cutoff Rd SR-5 (US-1) SE Dixie Hwy (SR-A1A)
Shared use path on one side. Shade trees and 

lighting.
0.23 110

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$420,658 $542,649 $656,226 $816,076

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

Project Description
MPO Project 

ID Number

Segment 

ID
1 Street  Name From To

Length (in 

miles)
Source

Project  Cost (PDC*, 

2024/25 dollars)

Total Cost (YOE**)
Funding 

Source

Right-of-Way 

(ROW) Width 

(in feet)
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Table 7.3.8-1 Continued 

* PDC - Present Day Cost
** YOE - Year of Expenditure
1 Segment ID cross references projects identified in Martin MPO's Complete Streets: Access to Transit Study, June 2020.
2 Project cost for CS-9 and CS-11 is "as programmed" per  Martin in Motion 2045 LRTP.
Base construction costs are derived using FDOT's cost per mile models and based on existing and proposed typical section included in Martin MPO's Complete Streets: Access to Transit Study, June 2020.

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

CS-15 212 SE Dixie Hwy Confusion Corner SE Palm Beach Rd

Addition of buffered bike lanes in both directions. 

Addition of shade trees & bioswales. Addition of 

sidewalk & street lights. 

1.07 90

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$2,703,503 $3,487,519 $4,217,465 $5,244,796

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-16 322 SE Dixie Hwy (SR-A1A) SE Salerno Rd SE Cove Rd

New markings along travel lanes and on-street 

parking lanes. New shade trees. Parklet options 

available.

0.61 90

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$605,313 $780,853 $944,288 $1,174,307

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-17 325 SE Dixie Hwy (SR-A1A)
Port Salerno CRA (North 

Boundary)
SE Salerno Rd

Project assumes continuation of 

improvements/cross section between SE Salerno 

Road and SE Cove Road. (CS-16)

0.39 90

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$387,003 $499,234 $603,725 $750,786

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-18 287 SE Ebbtide Ave SE Salerno Rd SE Cove Rd

Addition of buffered bike lanes in both directions. 

Addition of shade trees & bioswales. Addition of 

sidewalk & street lights. 

0.5 65

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020

$1,057,863 $1,364,643 $1,650,266 $2,052,253

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

CS-19 130 SW Palm City Rd SR-5 (US-1)
400 feet north of SW 

Indian Grove Dr

Two 12' travel lanes become two 11' travel lanes. 

New curb & gutters. Addition of shade trees & 

street lights adjacent to new 10' shared use path.

0.33 80

Complete Streets: 

Access to Transit Study, 

Martin MPO, June 2020; 

Martin MPO FY27-FY31 

Unfunded Safety 

Priority List (#4)

$1,351,589 $1,743,550 $2,108,479 $2,622,083

Local (fuel 

taxes), TALT 

(Any Area)

Notes Total Project Cost (*PDC) $49,530,068 Total Cost (YOE**) $63,893,788 $77,266,906 $96,088,332

Project Description
MPO Project 

ID Number

Segment 

ID
1 Street  Name From To

Length (in 

miles)
Source

Project  Cost (PDC*, 

2024/25 dollars)

Total Cost (YOE**)
Funding 

Source

Right-of-Way 

(ROW) Width 

(in feet)
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Table 7.3.8-2 Non-Motorized Improvements 

2050 Non-Motorized Improvements, Illustrative Projects

Approximately $34.7 million are allocated for non-motorized and complete streets projects over 20 years from 2030/31 to 2049/50 through local funding sources (fuel taxes).

Potential to leverage from approximately $123 million through FDOT's TALT (Any Area) funds available at districtwide level for non-motorized and complete streets projects over 20 years from 2030/31 to 2049/50.

Potential to leverage from approximately $500 million through FDOT's SUN Trail program for eligible shared use path projects over 20 years from 2030/31 to 2049/50.

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

SIDEWALKS

145 Anthione Way Florida Avenue End Sidewalk 0.08 $80,278 $103,559 $125,234 $155,739

146 Aurora Way Florida Avenue End Sidewalk 0.08 $89,046 $114,869 $138,911 $172,749

147 Begonia Way Lantana Avenue Florida Avenue Sidewalk 0.13 $138,971 $179,273 $216,795 $269,604

140 Cardinal Avenue NE Baker Road Dixie Highway Sidewalk 0.12 $130,334 $168,131 $203,321 $252,848

191 Cardinal Avenue NE 15th St SE Seneca Avenue Sidewalk 0.14 $151,030 $194,829 $235,607 $292,998

156 Citrus Way Lantana Avenue Florida Avenue Sidewalk 0.13 $139,281 $179,673 $217,279 $270,206

148 Comus Street Lantana Avenue End Sidewalk 0.21 $216,775 $279,640 $338,170 $420,544

220 Crosswalk On SE Monterey Rd At SE Kingswood Terrace - - Midblock Crosswalk - $15,125 $19,511 $23,595 $29,343

335 Crosswalk On SE Monterey Rd S Of E Ocean Blvd - - Midblock Crosswalk - $15,125 $19,511 $23,595 $29,343

336 Crosswalk On SE Ocean Blvd E Of SE Monterey Rd - - Midblock Crosswalk - $15,125 $19,511 $23,595 $29,343

337 Crosswalk On SW Warfield Blvd At SW Jefferson Ave - - Midblock Crosswalk - $15,125 $19,511 $23,595 $29,343

343 Dixie Hwy E 14th St Dixie Hwy/S Colorado Ave Sidewalk 0.99 $522,958 $674,616 $815,815 $1,014,539

231 East Coast Greenway Bridge/NW Dixie Hwy - - Bridge Replacement - $15,299,573 $19,736,449 $23,867,333 $29,681,171

150 Eucalyptus Way Lantana Avenue Florida Avenue Sidewalk 0.13 $139,330 $179,735 $217,354 $270,300

151 Fern Street Lantana Avenue Florida Avenue Sidewalk 0.13 $139,210 $179,581 $217,167 $270,067

152 Florida Avenue Bridge Road Comus Street Sidewalk 0.33 $353,063 $455,451 $550,779 $684,943

160 High Meadow Avenue Bane Berry Drive Swallowtrail Way Sidewalk 0.60 $636,713 $821,360 $993,272 $1,235,223

58 Indian River Dr NE Causeway Blvd 1,000 Ft S Of Admiral'S Way Sidewalk 0.14 $147,907 $190,801 $230,736 $286,940

153 Mars Street Florida Avenue US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Sidewalk 0.21 $224,619 $289,759 $350,406 $435,761

20503 SE Monterey Road Montrey Road Triangle Entrance US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Sidewalk 0.05 $26,412 $34,072 $41,203 $51,239

25 NE Dixie Hwy SE Green River Pkwy NE Cardinal Ave/Savannah Rd Sidewalk 0.43 $454,287 $586,030 $708,688 $881,317

126 NE Seneca Avenue NE Cardinal Avenue NW Greenriver Parkway Sidewalk 0.29 $309,258 $398,943 $482,442 $599,961

154 Neptune Street Florida Avenue US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Sidewalk 0.21 $224,562 $289,685 $350,316 $435,650

158 NW Alice Street Dixie Highway Existing Terminus Near Alice Road Sidewalk 0.27 $280,574 $361,941 $437,696 $544,314

20501 NW Baker Road Cavendish Ct US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Sidewalk 0.57 $301,097 $388,415 $469,712 $584,128

155 Psyche Street Florida Avenue End Sidewalk 0.08 $42,557 $54,898 $66,389 $82,560

224 S Dixie Hwy At SW Flagler Ave - - Pedestrian Bridge - $15,299,573 $19,736,449 $23,867,333 $29,681,171

144 SE Alamanda Way Lantana Avenue Florida Avenue Sidewalk 0.13 $138,925 $179,213 $216,722 $269,514

212 SE Bonita Street SE Birch Avenue St. Lucie Boulevard Sidewalk 0.64 $671,292 $865,966 $1,047,215 $1,302,306

213 SE Clayton Street SE Birch Avenue St. Lucie Boulevard Sidewalk 0.64 $674,423 $870,006 $1,052,101 $1,308,382

149 SE Date Street Lantana Avenue Florida Avenue Sidewalk 0.13 $139,435 $179,871 $217,518 $270,504

300 SE Dixie Hwy Indian Street Jefferson St Right Sizing 0.34 $759,784 $980,121 $1,185,263 $1,473,981

20502 SE Dixie Hwy E 14th St E Florida Street Sidewalk/Shared-Use Path 0.4 $1,247,595 $1,609,397 $1,946,248 $2,420,334

98 US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 SE Highborn Way Jonathan Dickinson State Park Entrance Sidewalk 3.31 $3,496,953 $4,511,069 $5,455,247 $6,784,089

128 SE Flamingo Avenue SE 10th Street SE Ocean Boulevard Sidewalk 0.52 $552,511 $712,739 $861,917 $1,071,871

127 SE Horseshoe Road SE Anchor Avenue SE Kubin Avenue Sidewalk 1.15 $1,056,481 $1,362,861 $1,648,111 $2,049,574

223 SE Indian St At Railroad Ave - - Pedestrian Bridge - $15,299,573 $19,736,449 $23,867,333 $29,681,171

157 SE Lantana Avenue Bridge Road Comus Street Sidewalk 0.34 $354,566 $457,390 $553,122 $687,857

132 SW Magnolia Street SW 173rd Avenue SW 168th Avenue Sidewalk 0.39 $410,235 $529,203 $639,967 $795,856

Project  Cost 

(PDC*, 2024/25 

dollars)

Total Cost (YOE**)

MPO Project 

ID Number
Street Name/Project Name From To Project Description

Length (in 

miles)
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Table 7.3.8-2 Continued 

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

BICYCLE CORRIDORS

164 137th Street Bridge Road Powerline Avenue Bike Lanes 1.91 $1,229,271 $1,585,760 $1,917,663 $2,384,787

165 Baker Road Green River Parkway Cardinal Avenue Bike Lanes 0.28 $178,749 $230,587 $278,849 $346,774

305 Citrus Blvd SW Warfield Blvd SW 96th St Buffered Bike Lane 10.93 $8,789,655 $11,338,654 $13,711,861 $17,051,930

167 County Line Road NE Savannah Road Indian River Road Bike Lanes 0.40 $259,555 $334,826 $404,905 $503,536

137 Dixie Highway Green River Parkway Savannah Road Bike Lanes 0.43 $274,224 $353,748 $427,789 $531,994

139 Dixie Highway Wright Blvd Green River Parkway Bike Lanes 0.37 $237,419 $306,271 $370,374 $460,593

168 Dixie Highway Palmer Street Indian River Drive Bike Lanes 0.74 $475,483 $613,373 $741,753 $922,437

59 Dixie Hwy NE Savannah Rd Seahorse Pl Bike Lanes 0.97 $624,035 $805,005 $973,495 $1,210,628

87 Dixie Hwy Seahorse Pl NE Palmer St Bike Lanes 0.86 $553,268 $713,716 $863,098 $1,073,340

169 Fisherman's Wharf Drive Pennsylvania Avenue Yachtsman Drive Bike Lanes 0.25 $161,198 $207,945 $251,468 $312,723

170 Fork Road US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Pine Lake Drive Bike Lanes 0.80 $513,022 $661,798 $800,314 $995,263

43 High Meadow Ave 300ft North of  SW Martin Downs Blvd SW Murphy Rd Bike Lanes 0.97 $624,035 $805,005 $973,495 $1,210,628

54 High Meadow Ave SW Martin Downs Blvd  750ft South of SW Martin Downs Blvd Bike Lanes 0.79 $508,235 $655,623 $792,846 $985,975

215 High Medow Avenue Martin Highway I-95 Bike Lanes 2.81 $1,807,418 $2,331,570 $2,819,573 $3,506,392

56 Indian River Dr NE Palmer St NE Jensen Beach Blvd Bike Lanes 1.69 $1,087,236 $1,402,535 $1,696,088 $2,109,238

57 Indian River Dr NE Causeway Blvd County Line Rd Bike Lanes 0.93 $598,302 $771,809 $933,350 $1,160,705

86 Indian River Dr NE Jensen Beach Blvd NE Causeway Blvd Bike Lanes 0.45 $289,501 $373,456 $451,621 $561,631

36 Indian St SE Dixie Hwy SE St Lucie Blvd Bike Lane 0.77 $247,684 $319,512 $386,387 $480,507

210 Kanner Highway Lost River Monterey Road Bike Lanes 5.15 $1,656,517 $2,136,906 $2,584,166 $3,213,642

171 Kitchen Creek 138th Street Jonathan  Dickson State Park Path Bike Lanes 0.49 $318,428 $410,772 $496,747 $617,750

52 Mapp Rd SW Silver Wolf Dr NW Martin Hwy Bike Lanes 2.50 $1,608,338 $2,074,755 $2,509,007 $3,120,175

172 Mapp Road Hidden River Avenue Martin Downs Boulevard Bike Lanes 2.98 $1,918,457 $2,474,810 $2,992,793 $3,721,807

173 Market Place US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Commerce Avenue Bike Lanes 0.40 $254,733 $328,606 $397,384 $494,183

216 Martin Highway SW Citrus Boulevard Florida Turnpike Bike Lanes 1.12 $720,535 $929,490 $1,124,035 $1,397,838

21 Martin Hwy Florida's Turnpike SW Mapp Rd Buffered Bike Lane 2.17 $1,745,064 $2,251,133 $2,722,300 $3,385,424

174 MLK, Jr Drive Farm Road Warfield Boulevard Bike Lanes 0.72 $460,083 $593,507 $717,729 $892,561

51 Monterey Rd/Palm City Bridge SW Mapp Rd SW Palm City Rd Bike Lane 0.80 $257,334 $331,961 $401,441 $499,228

141 NE Dixie Highway NE Baker Road NW Dixie Highway Bike Lanes 0.12 $79,366 $102,382 $123,811 $153,969

60 Palmer St NE Dixie Hwy NE Indian River Dr Bike Lanes 0.53 $340,968 $439,848 $531,909 $661,477

175 Pennsylvania Avenue 96th Street/CR 711 Fisherman's Wharf Drive Bike Lanes 0.55 $352,928 $455,278 $550,568 $684,681

176 Pine Lake Drive Fork Road Britt Road Bike Lanes 1.40 $899,560 $1,160,433 $1,403,314 $1,745,147

177 Powerline Avenue 138th Street Bridge Road Bike Lanes 0.52 $334,094 $430,981 $521,187 $648,142

68 Pratt Whitney Rd SW Bridge Rd SW Kanner Hwy Buffered Bike Lane 2.81 $2,259,737 $2,915,061 $3,525,190 $4,383,890

313 Salerno Rd SE Willoughby Blvd US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Bike Lane 1.12 $360,268 $464,745 $562,017 $698,919

314 Salerno Rd Kanner Hwy SE Willoughby Blvd Bike Lanes 1.65 $1,061,503 $1,369,339 $1,655,944 $2,059,315

178 Sand Trail Sand Avenue Martin Downs Boulevard Bike Lanes 0.63 $402,842 $519,666 $628,434 $781,514

55 Savannah Rd NE Cardinal Ave NE Pinelake Village Blvd Buffered Bike Lane 1.05 $422,193 $544,629 $658,621 $819,054

79 Savannah Rd NE Pinelake Village Blvd NE Jensen Beach Blvd Buffered Bike Lane 1.02 $410,130 $529,068 $639,803 $795,653

92 SE Bridge Rd SW Kanner Hwy Florida's Turnpike Separated Bike Lane (North Side) 4.63 $10,189,871 $13,144,933 $15,896,198 $19,768,349

93 SE Bridge Rd Powerline Ave Gomez Avenue Separated Bike Lane (North Side) 2.42 $5,326,023 $6,870,570 $8,308,596 $10,332,485

20504 SE Bridge Rd US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Gomez Avenue Buffered Bike Lane 2.42 $1,946,108 $2,510,480 $3,035,929 $3,775,450

180 SE County Line Road SE Girl Scout Camp US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Bike Lanes 3.00 $1,931,676 $2,491,863 $3,013,415 $3,747,452

50 SE Monterey Rd SE Willoughby Blvd US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Bike Lanes 0.69 $443,901 $572,632 $692,486 $861,168

83 SE Monterey Rd SW Palm City Rd SE Willoughby Blvd Bike Lanes 0.64 $411,734 $531,137 $642,306 $798,765

84 SE Monterey Rd US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 East Of SE Dixie Hwy Bike Lanes 0.31 $199,434 $257,270 $311,117 $386,902

41 SE Ocean Blvd SE Palm Beach Rd SE Martins Ave Buffered Bike Lane 0.57 $458,381 $591,311 $715,074 $889,259

Project  Cost 

(PDC*, 2024/25 

dollars)

Total Cost (YOE**)

MPO Project 

ID Number
Street Name/Project Name From To Project Description

Length (in 

miles)
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Table 7.3.8-2 Continued 

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

BICYCLE CORRIDORS

42 SE Ocean Blvd S Colorado Ave SE Palm Beach Rd Bike Lane 0.98 $630,468 $813,304 $983,531 $1,223,109

221 SE Ocean Blvd  At SE St Lucie Blvd - Bike Box - $12,738 $16,432 $19,871 $24,712

222 SE Ocean Blvd At N Sewalls Point Rd - Bike Box - $12,738 $16,432 $19,871 $24,712

61 Sewalls Point Rd SE Ocean Blvd NE Palmer St Bike Lanes 1.56 $1,003,603 $1,294,647 $1,565,620 $1,946,989

181 St. George Street Yachtsman Drive Locks Road Bike Lanes 0.19 $120,625 $155,606 $188,174 $234,012

94 SW 96th St SW Citrus Blvd SW Pennsylvania Ave Buffered Bike Lane 1.58 $1,270,600 $1,639,074 $1,982,135 $2,464,963

95 SW 96th St SW Pennsylvania Ave SW Kanner Hwy Buffered Bike Lane 0.95 $763,968 $985,519 $1,191,790 $1,482,098

182 SW Adams Avenue SW Palm Way SW 150th Street Bike Lanes 0.32 $203,638 $262,693 $317,675 $395,057

39 SW Farm Rd SW 169th Ave Railroad Ave Bike Lanes 1.00 $643,335 $829,902 $1,003,603 $1,248,070

28 SW Palm City Rd SW Monterey Rd US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Bike Lanes 1.21 $778,435 $1,004,182 $1,214,359 $1,510,165

31 Willoughby Blvd SE Indian St SE Monterey Rd Buffered Bike Lane 1.16 $466,423 $601,685 $727,619 $904,860

72 Willoughby Blvd SE Cove Rd SE Pomeroy St Buffered Bike Lane 1.56 $627,258 $809,163 $978,523 $1,216,881

73 Willoughby Blvd SE Pomeroy St SE Indian St Buffered Bike Lane 1.03 $414,151 $534,255 $646,076 $803,453

217 Willoughby Boulevard Monterey Road US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Bike Lanes 0.84 $540,401 $697,118 $843,026 $1,048,379

184 Yachtsman Drive Fisherman's Wharf Drive St. George Street Bike Lanes 0.84 $538,330 $694,445 $839,794 $1,044,360

MULTI-PURPOSE TRAILS AND GREENWAYS

X-1 Atlantic Ridge Preserve State Park Trail - - Shared Use Path 6.59 $10,395,283 $13,409,916 $16,216,642 $20,166,850

193 Atlantic Ridge Trail Corridor - E/W Connector Halpatiokee Park Thru Atlantic Ridge to Seabranch Blvd Shared Use Path 2.42 $3,817,388 $4,924,430 $5,955,125 $7,405,732

195 Atlantic Ridge Trail Corridor - East  Cove Road
Thru Atlantic Ridge State Park to SE Seabranch 

Blvd
Shared Use Path 2.76 $4,353,715 $5,616,292 $6,791,796 $8,446,207

194 Atlantic Ridge Trail Corridor - West Halpatiokee Park
Thru Atlantic Ridge and Whiteworth Farms to 

Bridge Road
Shared Use Path 3.04 $4,795,396 $6,186,061 $7,480,818 $9,303,069

204 Atlantic Ridge Trail Corridor - West Halpatiokee Park 
south to Atlantic Ridge Trail E/W Connector 

#93
Shared Use Path 1.47 $2,318,827 $2,991,286 $3,617,369 $4,498,523

16 Bee Line Trail SW Fox Brown Rd SE 128th Ave Shared Use Path 13.98 $22,052,513 $28,447,742 $34,401,921 $42,781,876

88 Bee Line Trail Unnamed Rd SW Kanner Hwy Shared Use Path 6.40 $10,095,571 $13,023,287 $15,749,091 $19,585,408

89 Bee Line Trail SW Kanner Hwy SW Fox Brown Rd Shared Use Path 4.66 $7,350,838 $9,482,581 $11,467,307 $14,260,625

63 C-23 Canal Trail - - Shared Use Path 17.62 $27,794,369 $35,854,737 $43,359,216 $53,921,077

64 C-23 Canal Trail To Okeechobee Scenic Trail - - Shared Use Path 11.73 $18,503,289 $23,869,243 $28,865,131 $35,896,381

185 C-44 Trail Beeline Highway Corridor St. Lucie County Line Shared Use Path 15.08 $23,787,690 $30,686,120 $37,108,796 $46,148,118

90 Citrus Blvd SW 96Th St SW Martin Hwy Shared Use Path 5.00 $7,887,165 $10,174,443 $12,303,977 $15,301,100

201 Citrus Grove Elementary Tunnel Sand Avenue SW Newfield Parkway via Turnpike Underpass Shared Use Path 0.66 $1,038,632 $1,339,835 $1,620,266 $2,014,946

65 Citrus Grove Elementary Connection SW Citrus Blvd SW Mallard Creek Trail Shared Use Path 0.50 $788,717 $1,017,444 $1,230,398 $1,530,110

346 Commerce Ave Greenway SE Salerno Rd SE Indian St Shared Use Path 2.2 $1,735,176 $2,238,377 $2,706,875 $3,366,242

111 Cross-County Trail 1 Kanner Highway SE Dixie Highway Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 5.15 $7,049,356 $9,093,669 $10,996,995 $13,675,751

330 Cross-County Trail 1 SR-710/Warfield Blvd SR 9/I-95 Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 14.00 $38,326,596 $49,441,309 $59,789,490 $74,353,596

117 Cross-County Trail 2 SW Matheson Ave County Line Canal Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 3.11 $8,513,980 $10,983,034 $13,281,808 $16,517,120

118 Cross-County Trail 2X Alhambra Ave SE Dixie Hwy Shared Use Path 0.93 $1,467,013 $1,892,446 $2,288,540 $2,846,005

186 Dixie Highway/East Coast Greenway SE Bridge Road St. Lucie County Line Shared Use Path 3.33 $5,252,852 $6,776,179 $8,194,449 $10,190,533

125 East Coast Greenway - Alternate 1 SE Monterey Rd SE Ocean Blvd Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 1.09 $1,719,402 $2,218,029 $2,682,267 $3,335,640

107 East Coast Greenway - Alternate 2 SE Dixie Hwy SE Ocean Blvd Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 3.40 $2,681,636 $3,459,311 $4,183,352 $5,202,374

109 East Coast Greenway - Main SR 714/Monterey Rd SE 5th St Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 1.58 $2,492,344 $3,215,124 $3,888,057 $4,835,148

Project  Cost 

(PDC*, 2024/25 

dollars)

Total Cost (YOE**)

MPO Project 

ID Number
Street Name/Project Name From To Project Description

Length (in 

miles)
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Table 7.3.8-2 Continued 

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

323 East Coast Greenway - Main SE Grafton Ave NW Wright Blvd Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 4.68 $7,382,386 $9,523,279 $11,516,523 $14,321,830

124 East Coast Greenway - Willoughby Connector SE Cove Rd US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 4.58 $7,224,643 $9,319,790 $11,270,443 $14,015,808

218 East Coast Greenway (thru Jonathan Dickson Park) US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Old Dixie Hwy Shared Use Path 0.64 $1,013,763 $1,307,754 $1,581,470 $1,966,700

23 US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 SE Salerno Rd SE Pomeroy St Shared Use Path 1.15 $1,814,048 $2,340,122 $2,829,915 $3,519,253

81 US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 SE Pomeroy St SE Indian St Shared Use Path 0.87 $1,372,367 $1,770,353 $2,140,892 $2,662,391

319 US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-6 MC Innovation Hub Shared Use Path 3.50 $2,760,508 $3,561,055 $4,306,392 $5,355,385

129 US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Sand Road Dixie Highway Shared Use Path 3.20 $2,524,068 $3,256,048 $3,937,547 $4,896,693

321 Gaines Ave SW Lost River Rd SE Paulson Ave Shared Use Path 0.29 $228,728 $295,059 $356,815 $443,732

322 Gaines Ave SE Paulson Ave SE Cove Rd Shared Use Path 0.11 $86,759 $111,919 $135,344 $168,312

14 Historic Jupiter Indiantown Trail Kanner Hwy County Lin Shared Use Path 8.17 $12,887,628 $16,625,040 $20,104,699 $25,001,998

326 Hobe Sound SUN Trail 2 SE Gomez Ave CR-A1A/Dixie Hwy Shared Use Nonmotorized (SUN) 0.19 $149,856 $193,314 $233,776 $290,721

327 Hobe Sound SUN Trail 3 CR-A1A/Dixie Highway US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Shared Use Nonmotorized (SUN) 0.51 $402,245 $518,897 $627,503 $780,356

331 Hobe Sound SUN Trail 4 CR-708/Bridge Road SE Osprey Street Shared Use Nonmotorized (SUN) 3.08 $2,429,247 $3,133,728 $3,789,625 $4,712,739

15 Hungryland Wildlife And Environmental Area Trail - - Shared Use Path 5.44 $8,581,236 $11,069,794 $13,386,727 $16,647,597

142 Indian Mound Trail Citrus Boulevard
Citrus Boulevard via Canal, American Street, 

Indian Mound Drive
Shared Use Path 1.28 $2,015,674 $2,600,220 $3,144,452 $3,910,408

143 Indian Mound Trail Citrus Boulevard
Citrus Boulevard via Canal, American Street, 

Indian Mound Drive
Shared Use Path 0.99 $1,566,179 $2,020,371 $2,443,239 $3,038,387

30 Jensen Beach Blvd SE Green River Pkwy NE Savannah Rd Shared Use Path 1.05 $1,656,305 $2,136,633 $2,583,835 $3,213,231

75 Jensen Beach Blvd US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 SE Green River Pkwy Shared Use Path 1.16 $1,829,822 $2,360,471 $2,854,523 $3,549,855

76 Jensen Beach Blvd NE Savannah Rd NE Indian River Dr Shared Use Path 0.71 $1,119,977 $1,444,771 $1,747,165 $2,172,756

436735-3 Jonathan Dickinson State Park-Flap Grant for Trail - - Bike Path/Trail 1.71 $1,348,705 $1,739,830 $2,103,980 $2,616,488

196 Jonathan Dickson State Park Trail Flamingo Terminus Thru Jonathan Dickson State Park Shared Use Path 2.75 $4,341,346 $5,600,336 $6,772,500 $8,422,211

11 Kanner Hwy SW Warfield Blvd SW 96Th St Shared Use Path 12.45 $9,819,520 $12,667,181 $15,318,452 $19,049,870

13 Kanner Hwy SW Jack James Dr SE Cove Rd Shared Use Path 0.83 $654,635 $844,479 $1,021,230 $1,269,991

91 Kanner Hwy Locks Rd SW Jack James Dr Shared Use Path 1.56 $1,230,398 $1,587,213 $1,919,420 $2,386,972

338 Kanner Hwy US-98 SR-710 Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 10.70 $14,646,235 $18,893,643 $22,848,126 $28,413,696

X-2 Lake Okeechobee Scenic Trail - - Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 1.89 $2,587,045 $3,337,288 $4,035,791 $5,018,868

219 Lake Okeechobee Scenic Trail Palm Beach County Line St. Lucie County Line Shared Use Path 21.30 $33,599,323 $43,343,127 $52,414,944 $65,182,686

199 Martin - East/West Corridor US 98 Jonathan Dickson State Park Shared Use Path 26.31 $41,495,404 $53,529,072 $64,732,831 $80,501,084

320 MC Innovation Hub Bike/Ped Loop Dixie Hwy Shared Use Path 5.00 $3,943,583 $5,087,221 $6,151,989 $7,650,550

45 Murphy Rd SE Mapp Rd Martin/St. Lucie County Line Shared Use Path 2.90 $4,574,556 $5,901,177 $7,136,307 $8,874,638

134 New Route SW Indianwood Circle SW Osceola Street Shared Use Path 0.14 $221,278 $285,448 $345,193 $429,278

197 New Route Locks Road Over Canal to Mapp Road Shared Use Path 1.79 $2,820,016 $3,637,821 $4,399,225 $5,470,831

205 New Route Flora Avenue Terminus Thru Jonathan Dickson State Park Shared Use Path 1.39 $2,188,945 $2,823,740 $3,414,755 $4,246,554

316 New Route over railroad Indian St Indian St Shared-Use Overpass Bridge 0.10 $2,225,393 $2,870,757 $3,471,613 $4,317,262

317 New Route over railroad, canal, and Dixie Hwy Commerce Ave Dixie Hwy Shared-Use Overpass Bridge 0.10 $2,225,393 $2,870,757 $3,471,613 $4,317,262

318 New Route over railroad, canal, and Dixie Hwy Miami Ave Jefferson St Shared-Use Overpass Bridge 0.10 $2,225,393 $2,870,757 $3,471,613 $4,317,262

Project  Cost 

(PDC*, 2024/25 

dollars)

Total Cost (YOE**)
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26 NW Dixie Hwy NW Wright Blvd NE Baker Rd Shared Use Path 0.52 $820,265 $1,058,142 $1,279,614 $1,591,314

108 NW Dixie Hwy Speedy Point NW Wright Blvd Shared Use Path 0.93 $733,506 $946,223 $1,144,270 $1,423,002

188 Ocean To Lake Trail Corridor Palm Beach County Line FEC Shared Use Path 11.44 $18,045,834 $23,279,125 $28,151,500 $35,008,917

214 Old Dixie Highway US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 Bridge Road Shared Use Path 1.32 $2,077,511 $2,679,989 $3,240,917 $4,030,372

190 Pratt & Whitney Trail Corridor Palm Beach County Line Old Jupiter Road Shared Use Path 1.15 $1,820,413 $2,348,333 $2,839,845 $3,531,602

198 Savannah State Park Trail Jensen Beach Boulevard
Thru Savannah State Park to St. Lucie County 

Line
Shared Use Path 1.74 $2,746,824 $3,543,403 $4,285,045 $5,328,838

49 SE Bridge Rd SE Dixie Hwy S Beach Rd Shared Use Path 0.92 $1,451,238 $1,872,097 $2,263,932 $2,815,402

8 SE Cove Rd SE Willoughby Blvd SE Dixie Hwy Shared Use Path 2.18 $1,719,402 $2,218,029 $2,682,267 $3,335,640

66 SE Cove Rd Kanner Hwy SE Willoughby Blvd Shared Use Path 2.16 $1,703,628 $2,197,680 $2,657,659 $3,305,038

67 SE Cove Rd SE Dixie Hwy Cove Road Park Shared Use Path 1.46 $2,303,052 $2,970,937 $3,592,761 $4,467,921

29 US-1/Federal Hwy/SR-5 SE Seabranch Blvd 2,000 Ft N Of Dharlys St Shared Use Path 2.60 $4,101,326 $5,290,710 $6,398,068 $7,956,572

20 SW Allapattah Rd SW Warfield Blvd SW Martin Hwy Shared Use Path 12.06 $19,023,842 $24,540,756 $29,677,193 $36,906,253

131 SW Famel Avenue Marina (End) SW Farm Road Shared Use Path 0.65 $1,024,048 $1,321,022 $1,597,515 $1,986,653

82 SW Farm Rd SW Andalucia Ct SW 169th Ave Shared Use Path 0.77 $1,214,623 $1,566,864 $1,894,813 $2,356,369

17 SW Indiantown Ave SW Warfield Blvd SW Kanner Hwy Shared Use Path 0.42 $662,522 $854,653 $1,033,534 $1,285,292

19 SW Martin Hwy SW Allapattah Rd I-95 Shared Use Path 5.49 $8,660,107 $11,171,538 $13,509,767 $16,800,608

69 SW Martin Hwy I-95 84th Ave Shared Use Path 1.52 $2,397,698 $3,093,031 $3,740,409 $4,651,534

70 SW Martin Hwy 84th Ave Florida's Turnpike Shared Use Path 3.82 $6,025,794 $7,773,274 $9,400,239 $11,690,040

44 SW Matheson Ave SW Martin Downs Blvd SW Murphy Rd Shared Use Path 0.98 $1,545,884 $1,994,191 $2,411,580 $2,999,016

133 SW Osceola Street SW Warfield Boulevard Citrus Boulevard Shared Use Path 1.72 $2,717,662 $3,505,784 $4,239,553 $5,272,264

189 Treasure Coast Loop Trail Corridor (see others) Ocean Boulevard/A1A St. Lucie County Line Shared Use Path 8.47 $6,680,429 $8,617,753 $10,421,469 $12,960,032

329 West Palm - Okeechobee Trail Palm Beach/Martin County Line Martin/Okeechobee County Line Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways 23.85 $32,646,047 $42,113,401 $50,927,833 $63,333,331

Notes Sidewalks $60,209,680 $0 $77,670,488 $93,927,101 $116,806,780

* PDC - Present Day Cost Bicycle Corridors $63,255,205 $0 $81,599,215 $98,678,121 $122,715,099

** YOE - Year of Expenditure Multi-Purpose Trails and Greenways $521,532,011 $0 $672,776,294 $813,589,937 $1,011,772,101

Base construction cost for sidewalk (concrete - 5' one side, 4 inch depth, Cost Per mile Model, FDOT, 2024 Total for Non-Motorized Projects $644,996,897 $0 $832,045,997 $1,006,195,159 $1,251,293,979

Total Cost, PDC

Crosswalk cost based on Martin MPO 2045 LRTP, 2020 and Pedestrian and Bicycle Cost Estimation Tool, NCDOT, 2013

Bike lane base construction cost assumes 5' paved facility.

Shared lane base construction cost assumes signing and marking only.

Buffered bike lane base construction cost reflects 5' facility with 2' buffer. 

Shared use path (two directional, 12 feet) based on cost per mile model, FDOT, 2024

Shared use path (bridge) cost assumes 16' wide facility (Concrete Deck/Pre-stressed Girder - Simple Span (Medium Span Bridge)) at $155 per square foot, Cost Per mile Model, FDOT's Structures Design Guideline, Structures Manual Volume 1 (Chapter 9), 2023.

Project ID 436735-3 - Jonathan Dickinson State Park-Flap Grant for Trail - Exact alignment has not been determined. The SUP will go through the park  from Park Road to Hobe Sound Wildlife Refuge (US-1 from Wildlife Refuge to Bridge Road, US-1 from Bridge Road to Osprey St., Osprey St. from US-1 to Gomez St.)

Projects X-1 and X-2 are not mapped.

Approximately $34.7M over a twenty-year period from 2030/31 to 2049/50 in YOE dollars is available from local sources. Current TIP FY26-FY30 includes $23M for non-motorized projects.

It should be noted that some of these improvements and/or projects could be implemented in conjunction with Safety Improvements to leverage other funding sources.

Matching funds from appropriate statewide and districtwide funding programs could be leveraged to implement these projects.

Hobe Sound SUN Trail 2, 3, 4 would be funded through SUN Trail State program. Project cost varies from $3.85M to $5.78M based on YOE.

Project  Cost 

(PDC*, 2024/25 

dollars)

Total Cost (YOE**)

Pedestrian bridge cost assumes 12' wide facility (Concrete Deck/Pre-stressed Girder - Simple Span (Medium Span Bridge)) at $155 per square foot, Cost Per 

mile Model, FDOT's Structures Design Guideline, Structures Manual Volume 1 (Chapter 9), 2023.
Total Cost (YOE**)

MPO Project 

ID Number
Street Name/Project Name From To Project Description

Length (in 

miles)
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7.3.9. Infrastructure Hardening 
The following infrastructure hardening projects, stratified into three tiers based on their 
readiness and alignment with funding opportunities are included in Martin Moves 2050 
LRTP.  

Priority Tier 1 Projects 

• SR-A1A (Roadway Stabilization)
• CR-707 (Bridge #890003) (Bridge Stabilization)
• SR-76/Kanner Hwy (Drainage Improvements)
• SR-A1A (Drainage Improvements)

Priority Tier 2 Projects 

• N Sewalls Point Road (Sea Level Rise (SLR) Adaptation)
• Dixie Hwy (SLR Adaptation)

Priority Tier 3 Project 

• SE MacArthur Blvd

The MPO anticipates funding these infrastructure hardening projects through PROTECT 
(Promoting Resilient Operations for Transformative, Efficient, and Cost-saving 
Transportation) formula funding since they are strong candidates for this program. While 
PROTECT Formula Program provides $7.3B in nationwide funding across FY22-FY26, 
FDOT's estimated share over the five-year period is approximately $364M. In FY 2026 
FDOT is likely to receive $76M assuming proportional apportionment. Figure 7.3.9-1 

shows infrastructure hardening improvements in Martin County while Table 7.3.9-1 
includes project description, costs and project eligibility relative to PROTECT program. 
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Table 7.3.9-1 Infrastructure Hardening Improvements, Illustrative Projects 

2050 Infrastructure Hardening Improvements 

Notes: 
* PDC - Present Day Cost
** Priority assigned based on inclusion of the project in state and local plans/studies.
*** Project ID V4 is a segment of Project ID V3.
1 Tier 1 projects are identified in the FDOT Resilience Action Plan (RAP). These projects are strong candidates for PROTECT - Promoting Resilient Operations for Transformative, Efficient, and Cost-saving Transportation formula funding and can be directly supported by
FDOT in the Five-Year Work Program.
2 Tier 2 projects are a good fit for receiving PROTECT funding but need to be formally submitted to FDOT District 4. These projects have been identified in the MPO's Transportation Network Resiliency Study, 2022 with supporting hazard vulnerability and resilience
documentation.
3 Tier 3 project is a carryover from the Martin-in-Motion 2045 LRTP, 2020.

2025/26-

2029/30

2030/31-

2034/35

2035/36-

2039/40

2040/41-

2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

V5 SR A1A
NE Shore Village 

Terrace

SR-732/Jensen 

Beach Causeway

Roadway or bridge approach 

stabilization, Medium Tier
2.34 FDOT Resilience Action Plan

Roadway or bridge approach 

stabilization
FY 2024 to FY 2028 $3,205,223 $4,134,738 1

Tier 1

V6 SR-76/Kanner Hwy South of Indian Street Monterey Road Drainage Improvements, Medium Tier 1.32 FDOT Resilience Action Plan Drainage Improvements Unfunded TBD TBD 1
Tier 1

V7 SR-A1A Colusa Court
SR-732/Jensen 

Beach Causeway
Drainage Improvements, Medium Tier 2.81 FDOT Resilience Action Plan Drainage Improvements Unfunded TBD TBD 1

Tier 1

V8 SR-707 Bridge #890003
Roadway or bridge approach 

stabilization
0.37 FDOT Resilience Action Plan

Roadway or bridge approach 

stabilization
Unfunded $9,530,010 $12,293,713 1

Tier 1

V1 N Sewalls Point Road
SR-A1A (NE Ocean 

Boulevard) 
SE Palmer Street

Coastal protection, elevate road, resize 

drainage, divert stormwaters
1.57

Transportation Network 

Resiliency Study, 2022 
SLR Adaptation

Project Cost 

adjusted from Year 

2020 dollars to 

Year 2024/25 

$3,326,760 $5,189,745

PROTECT  -  

At-Risk Coastal 

Infrastructure

Relocating, protecting, or 

hardening assets vulnerable to 

coastal storms or sea level rise

2
Tier 2

V3 Dixie Highway Grafton Avenue Wright Boulevard
Enhance stormwater infrastructure, 

add green infrastructure
7.74

Transportation Network 

Resiliency Study, 2022 
SLR Adaptation TBD TBD 2

Tier 2

V4 Dixie Highway*** Cove Road Jefferson Street
Elevate road, coastal protection, bridge 

rehab and protection
2.12

Transportation Network 

Resiliency Study, 2022 
SLR Adaptation

Cost for V4 would 

be included in V3
- 2

Tier 2

V2
SE MacArthur 

Boulevard
SE South Marina Way 

Approximately 

1500 feet North
0.28 2045 LRTP TDB TBD TBD

PROTECT - At-Risk 

Coastal 

Infrastructure ; 

Planning Grants

Relocating, protecting, or 

hardening assets vulnerable to 

coastal storms or sea level rise; 

scope includes engineering & 

hazard modeling

3
Tier 3

Total Cost, PDC $16,061,993

Project EligibilityFunding Source Priority Tier**

Total Cost (Year of Expenditure)

Project Description
MPO Project 

ID Number
Street  Name From To

Length 

(in 

miles)

Source Improvement Type Comments

Project  Cost 

(PDC*, 

2024/25 

dollars)

Project overlaps with MPO Project ID Number V4

Elevating roadways, resizing 

drainage, adding green 

infrastructure, stabilizing bridges

Elevating roadways, resizing 

drainage, adding green 

infrastructure, stabilizing bridges ; 

Relocating, protecting, or 

PROTECT  - 

Resilience 

Improvements 

(Formula or 

Discretionary)

PROTECT - 

Resilience 

Improvements 

(Formula or 
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7.3.10. Waterborne Transportation 

Waterborne transportation projects were identified based on Martin and St. Lucie 
Regional Waterways Plan, Martin MPO, December 2014 .Except the feasibility study for 
waterborne transportation at approximately $0.79M (YOE), none of the other waterway 
projects are included in Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Cost Feasible Plan.  

Water based transportation feasibility study to investigate the viability of water taxi 
services including routes, connectivity, operating plan, evaluate infrastructure 
improvement needs as well as develop initial concept plans and update rough order of 
magnitude capital and operating costs.  

The outcome of this feasibility study will provide an evaluation of the potential for water-
taxi services in Martin County, validation of demand, operational feasibility, and cost-
effectiveness, and prioritization of water taxi projects for potential implementation, should 
future funding sources be identified. By advancing the feasibility study first, the MPO 
ensures that any future investment in water transportation is data-driven, fiscally prudent, 
and aligned with community needs. 

Unfunded Needs 

As shown in Figure 7.3.10-1 and Table 7.3.10-1, the following water taxi service projects 
and remain as unfunded needs.  

Water Taxi Service 

• Sandsprit Park to St. Lucie Preserve State Park
• Seasonal and/or Special Events/Festivals around key nodes
• Stuart/Palm City
• Port Salerno/Manatee Pocket
• Stuart/Jensen/Rio
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Table 7.3.10-1 Waterborne Transportation 

2050 Cost Feasible Waterborne Transportation Projects 

Notes: 
* PDC - Present Day Cost
** YOE - Year of Expenditure

2050 Unfunded Waterborne Transportation Projects 

Notes: 
* PDC - Present Day Cost
Assumptions for water taxi service project cost are based on Martin in Motion, 2045 LRTP and adjusted for inflation at 5% per year for five years from 2020 to  2024/25 (1.28).
Water tax service to St. Lucie Inlet State Park (one route)
1. Two vessels (20 passengers capacity/vessel) @ $60,000 per vessel
2. Annual operating cost estimates at $275,000 (includes fuel, 2-person crew, admin staff and maintenance). The route operates 7 days a week for 12 hours daily for nine (9) months.
3. Capital cost for landside improvements is not included.
Water taxi service (seasonal or special event) (three routes)
1. Four vessels (20 passengers capacity/vessel) @ $60,000 per vessel
2. Annual operating cost estimates at $125,000 per (including fuel, 2-person crew, admin staff and maintenance). The route operates 7 days a week for 12 hours daily for nine (4) months.
3. Capital cost for landside improvements is not included.
Source: Derived from Water Taxi Feasibility Study Report, Ulteig, 2016 (www.reapmatters.org)

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

1.10 1.29 1.56 1.94

n/a
Water based Transportation 

Feasibility Study
Martin County - Countywide Study Feasibility Study

Martin and St. Lucie Regional 

Waterways Plan, 2015; Chapter 3, 

pg. 3-49

$448,000 - $350,000 $440,000

Local (9th Cent 

Fuel Tax), Non-SIS 

Transit 

Discretionary

Improvement Type Comments
Annual Operating  

Cost (PDC*)

Total Cost (YOE**)

Funding Source
Capital Cost 

(PDC*)

MPO Project 

ID Number
Project Name From To Project Description

$153,600 -

- $352,000

$307,200 -

- $480,000

$460,800 $832,000

Potential routes include Stuart Floating Dock to 

Harborage Marina, Harborage Marina to Sunset 

Bay Marina, Stuart Floating Dock to Stuart 

Harbor/Rio Town Center, Sandsprit Park to Pirate's 

Cove Marina/Fish Market Restaurants

Water Taxi Service

Martin and St. Lucie Regional 

Waterways Plan, 2015; Chapter 3, 

pg. 3-23 to 3-34

Project Description Improvement Type Comments

W-2

Water taxi service (seasonal or for 

waterfront special events and 

festivals only)

around key nodes such as 

Stuart/Palm City, Port 

Salerno/Manatee Pocket, 

Stuart/Jensen/Rio

-

W-1
Water taxi service to St. Lucie Inlet 

State Park 
Sandsprit Park St. Lucie Inlet Preserve

From Sandsprit Park or potentially Pirate's Cove 

Marina or Fish Market or Restaurant(s) stop at 

Manatee Pocket

Water Taxi Service

Martin and St. Lucie Regional 

Waterways Plan, 2015; Chapter 3, 

pg. 3-23 to 3-34

Capital Cost 

(PDC*)

Annual Operating  

Cost (PDC*)

MPO Project 

ID Number
Project Name From To
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7.3.11. Aviation 

Martin Moves 2050 LRTP Cost Feasible Plan includes the 49 capital improvement 
projects to be implemented over a period of 20 years as listed below, which is consistent 
with the Witham Field Airport Master Plan, August 2023.   

• Capital Improvements
o 16 Short-Term Projects, 2023-2027
o 13 Intermediate-Term Projects, 2028-2032
o 20 Long-Term Projects, 2033-2042

• Funding Sources: FAA, FDOT and Local
o 26 Projects, FY26-FY30
o Six (6) Projects, FY31-FY35
o 12 Projects, FY26-FY40
o Five (5) Projects, FY41-FY50

Aviation projects would be advanced by partner agencies, such as Martin County Airport 
(Whitham Field) in coordination with FDOT. However, these projects are incorporated into 
Martin Moves 2050 Cost Feasible Plan for consistency and eligibility purposes. Including 
aviation projects in the LRTP serves two essential functions: 

Consistency: Ensures the MPO’s plan aligns with statewide and districtwide aviation 
programs administered by FDOT and partner agencies. 

Funding Eligibility: Maintains eligibility of aviation projects to receive FDOT aviation funds 
through appropriate statewide and district programs.  

The MPO anticipates receiving funding through FDOT Aviation programs, which have 
projected revenues of $3.2B over 20 years from 2031 to 2050.  

Figure 7.3.11-1 borrowed from the Master Plan shows short-, intermediate-, and long-
term aviation projects. These projects are listed in Table 7.3.11-1. 
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Table 7.3.11-1 Aviation Projects 

2050 Cost Feasible Aviation Projects 

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

- Replace AWOS System (Design & Construct) $413,500 $372,150 $20,675 $20,675 $20,675

- Rehabilitate Runway 12-30 EMAS Systems $1,500,000 $1,350,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000

- Airport Business Plan $259,288 $0 $207,430 $51,858 $207,430

S-4 Building 29 and 30 Roof Improvements $518,575 $0 $414,860 $103,715 $414,860

S-1 Hold Bay Extension (Design) $155,573 $140,015 $7,779 $7,779 $7,779

S-3
Rehabilitation of MC Non-Movement Areas Phase 

IV - Taxilane B (Design)
$155,573 $140,015 $7,779 $7,779 $7,779

- Replace Airfield Signage with LED Units (Design) $103,715 $0 $82,972 $20,743 $82,972

S-1 Hold Bay Extension (Construct) $1,505,952 $1,355,357 $75,298 $75,298 $75,298

S-3
Rehabilitation of MC Non-Movement Areas Phase 

IV - Taxilane B (Construct)
$1,839,413 $1,655,472 $91,971 $91,971 $91,971

-
Replace Airfield Signage with LED Units 

(Construct)
$623,894 $0 $499,116 $124,779 $499,116

-
Replace PAPIs on Runway 12-30 with LED Units 

(Design)
$53,784 $48,406 $0 $5,378 $0

-
Replace PAPIs on Runway 12-30 with LED Units 

(Construct)
$290,067 $261,060 $14,503 $14,503 $14,503

S-2 S-2 Public Safety Aviation Hangar 1 $3,235,361 $0 $2,588,289 $647,072 $2,588,289

- Rehabilitate Runway 7-25 (Construct) $4,599,424 $0 $3,679,539 $919,885 $3,679,539

-
Air Traffic Control Tower Equipment Upgrade 

(Recorder)
$115,709 $0 $92,567 $23,142 $92,567

-
Environmental Assessment (Short-Form) for South 

Airport Facilities
$173,563 $156,207 $8,678 $8,678 $8,678

I-1 Public Safety Aviation Hangar 2 $3,096,190 $0 $2,476,952 $619,238 $2,476,952

I-2
South Airport Facilities - Infrastructure (Design & 

Construct)
$4,440,272 $0 $3,552,218 $888,054 $3,552,218

none
Air Traffic Control Tower Equipment Upgrade 

(Radios)
$120,007 $0 $96,006 $24,001 $96,006

I-3
Rehabilitate Taxiways C and C1 with LED MITLs 

(Design)
$497,863 $0 $398,290 $99,573 $398,290

none
Airport Security Fence & Gates, Access Control 

and CCTV
$1,630,500 $0 $1,304,400 $326,100 $1,304,400

I-2
 South Airport Facilities - 60 Shade Hangars 

(Design & Construct)
$2,240,381 $0 $1,792,305 $448,076 $1,792,305

I-5
Financial Feasibility & Categorical Exclusion for 

Replacing Runway 12-30 EMAS Systems
$124,466 $112,019 $6,223 $6,223 $6,223

I-3
Rehabilitate Taxiways C and C1 with LED MITLs 

(Construct)
$3,872,686 $0 $3,098,149 $774,537 $3,098,149

I-5 Replace Runway 12-30 EMAS Systems (Design) $451,813 $406,632 $22,591 $22,591 $22,591

I-4 Rehabilitate Taxiway D with LED MITLs (Design) $322,724 $0 $258,179 $64,545 $258,179

I-4 Rehabilitate Taxiway D with LED MITLs (Construct) $3,226,633 $0 $2,581,307 $645,327 $2,581,307

I-5 Replace Runway 12-30 EMAS Systems (Construct) $24,500,992 $22,050,893 $1,225,050 $1,225,050 $1,225,050

Project Description
MPO Project 

ID Number
1

Total Project  Cost 

(YOE*)

Partial Project Cost (YOE*) - FDOT Share of Total Project CostFunding Source

FAA FDOT Local
2
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Table 7.3.11-1 Continued 

Notes: 
1 The MPO Project Identification (ID) Number corresponds to the ID number included in Figure 8-1 Capital Improvement Program and Tables 8-2, 8-3 and 8-4, Whitham Field Airport Master Plan. 
2 Estimates for the local share are dependent upon the availability of funding from both FAA and FDOT. 
* YOE - Year of Expenditure. An inflation factor of 3.75 percent has been applied for each yar a project is programmed beyond the 2023 cost estimate.
Martin MPO FY26-30 TIP includes $7.5M for aviation projects. Approximately $5.8M or 77% of the total funds is state funds.
Approximately $3.2B is available through FDOT's Aviation programs at statewide level over 20 years from 2030/31 to 2049/50. Project cost (FDOT share) as a percentage of statewide funds is approximately one percent for any given 5-year time band. 

      

2025/26-2029/30 2030/31-2034/35 2035/36-2039/40 2040/41-2049/50

I-6
ADG III Access Taxiway To West Improvement Area 

(Design & Construct)
$1,138,644 $0 $910,915 $227,729 $910,915

L-1
South Airport Facilities - 100LL Self-Serve Fuel Tank 

(Design & Construct)
$2,160,265 $0 $1,728,212 $432,053 $1,728,212

L-2
South Airport Facilities - Aircraft Apron and Pilot 

Lounge (Design & Construct)
$1,463,805 $0 $1,171,044 $292,761 $1,171,044

L-3 SE Mohawk Lane Connection (Design & Construct) $2,013,920 $0 $1,611,136 $402,784 $1,611,136

None Airport Master Plan $803,360 $723,024 $40,168 $40,168 $40,168

L-4
Environmental Assessment (Short-Form) for 

Runway 16-34 Threshold Corrections
$241,008 $216,907 $12,050 $12,050 $12,050

L-4
Runway 16-34 Threshold Corrections with LED 

MIRLs, PAPIs, and REILs (Design & Construct)
$4,765,934 $4,289,341 $238,297 $238,297 $238,297

none
Rehabilitate Runway 12-30 and Replace REILs 

(Design)
$583,244 $524,919 $29,162 $29,162 $29,162

none
Rehabilitate Runway 12-30 and Replace REILs 

(Construct)
$8,641,588 $7,777,430 $432,079 $432,079 $432,079

L-6
Environmental Assessment (Short-Form) for 

Taxiway E Northeast Partial Parallel to 16-34
$172,832 $155,549 $8,642 $8,642 $8,642

L-6
Taxiway E Northeast Partial Parallel to 16-34 

(Design)
$448,131 $0 $358,505 $89,626 $358,505

L-5 Relocate Segmented Circle (Design & Construct) $197,178 $0 $157,742 $39,436 $157,742

L-7
Environmental Assessment (Short-Form) for North 

Partial Parallel Taxiway B
$179,252 $161,327 $8,963 $8,963 $8,963

L-6
Taxiway E Northeast Partial Parallel to 16-34 

(Construct)
$4,275,969 $0 $3,420,775 $855,194 $3,420,775

L-7 Taxiway B North Partial Parallel to 12-30 (Design) $929,558 $836,603 $46,478 $46,478 $46,478

L-8
Environmental Assessment (Short-Form) for 

Connector Taxiways Between Taxiways D and E
$185,912 $167,321 $9,296 $9,296 $9,296

L-7
Taxiway B North Partial Parallel to 12-30 

(Construct)
$10,605,007 $9,544,507 $530,250 $530,250 $530,250

L-8
Connector Taxiways Between Taxiways D and E 

(Design)
$192,818 $0 $154,255 $38,564 $154,255

none Rehabilitate Runway 7-25 (Design) $385,637 $0 $308,509 $77,127 $308,509

L-8
Connector Taxiways Between Taxiways D and E 

(Construct)
$2,259,791 $0 $1,807,833 $451,958 $1,807,833

none Rehabilitate Runway 7-25 (Construct) $7,949,265 $0 $6,359,412 $1,589,853 $6,359,412

Total Cost, YOE $109,661,036 $52,445,154 $44,021,849 $13,194,040 $20,871,769 $9,227,664 $4,762,157 $9,160,259

Total Cost, PDC $78,567,357 $36,778,089 $32,202,906 $9,586,367 Partial Project Cost (FDOT Share), YOE $44,021,849

Source: Witham Field Airport Master Plan, August 2023 Partial Project Cost (FDOT Share), PDC $32,202,906

Notes

Project Description
MPO Project 

ID Number
1

Total Project  Cost 

(YOE*)

Partial Project Cost (YOE*) - FDOT Share of Total Project CostFunding Source

FAA FDOT Local
2
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7.4. Agency Coordination and Public Involvement 
Consistent with the Public Involvement Plan (PIP) approved in October 2024, the Martin 
MPO conducted extensive outreach and coordination activities at the outset of the Martin 
Moves 2050 LRTP process to ensure that the Draft 2050 Cost Feasible Plan was 
reviewed by partner agencies and presented to the public for input. 

7.4.1. Agency Coordination 

The MPO hosted a virtual Project Steering Committee (PSC) meeting on August 25, 2025, 
via Zoom. Representatives from Martin County and FDOT District Four actively 
participated in reviewing the Draft 2050 LRTP Cost Feasible Plan alongside MPO staff. 
The meeting provided a platform to discuss project priorities, funding assumptions, and 
technical analyses prior to public release. 

7.4.2. Public Information Meeting 

An in-person public information meeting was held on August 26, 2025, from 4:30 p.m. to 
6:30 p.m. at the City of Stuart Commission Chambers (121 SW Flagler Avenue, Stuart, 
FL 34949). The meeting followed an open house format to encourage one-on-one 
engagement with attendees. 

The venue was centrally located, convenient, and accessible to all groups. The MPO 
advertised the meeting through a variety of channels, including media notifications; flyers 
and press release; yard signs and electronic billboard messages; project website; and 
social media outreach 

7.4.3. Martin MPO Advisory Committees and Policy Board Meetings 

The Draft 2050 LRTP Cost Feasible Plan have also been presented to the following MPO 
Advisory Committees and the MPO Policy Board, all of which were open to the public: 

• September 3, 2025: Citizen and Technical Advisory Committee meetings
• September 8, 2025: Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee meeting
• September 15, 2025: Policy Board meeting

7.5.  Environmental Mitigation and ETDM 

The LRTP shall include a discussion of types of potential environmental mitigation 
activities as required by federal regulations for highway projects.  

23 Code of Federal Regulation § 450.324 - Development and content of the metropolitan 
transportation plan. 

(f) The metropolitan transportation plan shall, at a minimum, include:

• (10) A discussion of types of potential environmental mitigation activities and
potential areas to carry out these activities, including activities that may have the
greatest potential to restore and maintain the environmental functions affected by
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the metropolitan transportation plan. The discussion may focus on policies, 
programs, or strategies, rather than at the project level. The MPO shall develop 
the discussion in consultation with ap applicable Federal, State, and Tribal land 
management, wildlife, and regulatory agencies. The MPO may establish 
reasonable timeframes for performing this consultation. 

Three main mitigation strategies that are generally applied in sequential order are 
avoidance, minimization, and compensatory mitigation.  

• Avoidance mitigation strategies include selecting the least-damaging project
alternative, location, and extent which is compatible with the project purpose and
need. Avoidance measures are carefully considered during the project planning
stages in choosing the appropriate practical alternatives and project footprint.

• Minimization strategies manage the severity of a project’s impact on resources at
the selected site. Minimization strategies include the incorporation of design and
risk avoidance measures and reducing impacts as much as possible when impacts
are not avoidable. Minimization can include impacting resource areas of lower
quality instead of a higher-quality area.

• Compensatory mitigation is the mitigation of a resource impact by providing a
replacement or substitute resource for impacts that are to remain. Compensatory
mitigation is achieved through restoration, establishment, enhancement, or
preservation of resources in order to offset unavoidable impacts after all
appropriate and practicable avoidance and minimization has been achieved.
Compensatory mitigation can be provided through mitigation banks, in-lieu fee
programs, and permittee-responsible mitigation. There are four mitigation banks
that service areas within Martin County: Loxahatchee, Bear Point, RG Reserve,
and Bluefield Ranch.

Martin County is committed to the preservation of its native habitat by avoiding and 
minimizing impacts to the greatest extent possible. Martin County’s Land Development 
Regulations state that the County shall ensure that a minimum of 25 percent of the 
existing native upland habitat will be preserved. On sites where endangered, unique, or 
rare native habitats occur, a greater amount of upland areas shall be preserved. No 
preservation areas that shall be credited to upland preservation requirements shall be 
located within areas within right-of-ways. All wetlands within Martin County are protected. 
A minimum buffer of 50 feet (75 feet if connected to surface waters of the state) shall be 
maintained around wetlands to protect the area from negative impacts or alterations 
(Figure 7.5-1).  
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7.5.1. Efficient Transportation Decision Making (ETDM) 
The Efficient Transportation Decision Making (ETDM) process enables resource 
protection agencies and the public to provide early input to the Florida Department of 
Transportation and MPOs about potential effects of proposed transportation projects. The 
process was developed to ensure that transportation projects are planned and 
implemented to protect environmental resources. The ETDM is used as a screening tool 
to provide additional commentary and assurance that mitigation requirements are 
identified and considered as projects are advanced. Coordination has occurred with the 
Florida Department of Transportation in submitting the approved Martin County Draft 
2050 Cost Feasible Plan for the ETDM process.  

The following resources were reviewed for the environmental mitigation documentation: 

7.5.2. Martin County Comprehensive Growth Management Plan 2025 

Within the Martin County Comprehensive Growth Management Plan, the Coastal 
Management Element establishes guidelines for the preservation of the County’s coastal 
and estuarine areas. A shoreline protection zone is established to be 75 feet laterally 
upland from the mean high-water line and includes mangrove species. Shoreline 
protection zones are protected from construction and building maintenance activities. 
Along with the Loxahatchee River, other water bodies that are protected include aquatic 
preserves, Outstanding Florida Waters, Class 1 waters, marine sanctuaries, estuarine 
sanctuaries, and manatee sanctuaries or areas of critical manatee habitat. The uplands 
of the Coastal Ridge and adjacent coastline along the Indian River from the south County 
line to the St. Lucie Inlet have been designated an aquatic preserve and manatee 
sanctuary by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. 

Chapter 9 of the Comprehensive Growth Management Plan includes the Conservation 
and Open Space Element to address the goals regarding the preservation and provision 
of the County’s public open spaces. The County’s Ecosystem Restoration and 
Management Division preserves, restores, maintains, and enhances environmental 
resources. The County manages approximately 35,000 acres of environmentally sensitive 
lands, which protect unique, rare or endangered habitat, assure survival of listed wildlife 
species, protect scenic water corridors, and provide public access and open space. As 
an overall environmental constraint due to strict regulations for future land uses and to 
preserve wetland and upland habitats, all development must preserve wetlands and 
native uplands on-site, with relationship to off-site regional natural resources. Activities 
that adversely affect wetlands are extremely restricted or prohibited. According to the 
future land use analysis, of the 347,258 acres of land in 2017 in Martin County, 65,682 
acres, or 18.9%, are wetlands.  
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7.5.3. Florida Coast Management Program Guide, 2024 
The Florida Coastal Management Program (FCMP) is a guide to promote the effective 
protection and use of the land and water resources of Florida’s coastal zone. The 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) is designated as the lead agency 
pursuant to the federal Coastal Zone Management Act. One of the state’s aquatic 
preserves is located in Martin County from Jensen Beach to Jupiter Inlet, and 4.2 miles 
of shoreline within Martin County is managed under the FCMP under the Martin County 
Shore Protection Project. 

7.5.4. Allapattah Flats Management Area Ten-Year General Management Plan 2014-2024 

The Allapattah Flats Management Area Ten-Year General Management Plan guides the 
South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) in the management of the Allapattah 
Complex, a natural water storage and treatment area in western Martin County. The C-
23 canal along the Martin County/St. Lucie County line provides drainage for Allapattah 
Flats. The plan guides District land management to ecologically beneficial and cost-
effective land management practices. Land was purchased with funding from the Save 
Our Everglades Trust Fund, Martin County, the Natural Resources Conservation Service 
Wetlands Reserve Program, and the District’s Everglades ad valorem tax. The acquisition 
and restoration of these lands by the District are vital to the restoration of the Everglades 
and will provide benefit to the Indian River Lagoon through water storage in natural 
wetland systems. 

7.5.5. Loxahatchee River National Wild and Scenic River Management Plan, 2024 

The Loxahatchee River is a 10.3-mile-long river federally designated as a Wild and Scenic 
River and provides essential habitats that support a variety of ecological resources. The 
Loxahatchee River National Wild and Scenic River Management Plan ensures that 
special consideration and review are given to the watershed surrounding the river. The 
goals of the plan are to preserve and enhance the river's unique natural values, restore 
the river's historical hydrology, and reverse the deleterious impacts of saltwater intrusion 
on the river’s ecosystems. The 2024 plan update reviews watershed changes, the river’s 
National Wild and Scenic status, and monitoring results from 2011–2020. It establishes 
revised goals and strategies aligned with ecosystem needs and Comprehensive 
Everglades Restoration Plan (CERP) objectives for the next decade. Key priorities include 
monitoring and managing ecosystem services to protect resources, adapting practices to 
support ecological and recreational values, and updating the plan regularly based on 
outcomes and new scientific research. 

7.5.6. Land Management Plan Amendment Savannas Preserve State Park, 2017 

The Savannas Preserve State Park is located in both St. Lucie and Martin Counties, with 
the southern portion of the park located within northeastern Martin County. The purpose 
of Savannas Preserve State Park is to preserve and protect environmentally unique and 
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irreplaceable lands associated with the North Fork of the St. Lucie River corridor, 
freshwater basin marsh and scrub ridge characteristic of the southeast Florida coast for 
the perpetual enjoyment of Florida residents and visitors. This plan serves as the basic 
statement of policy and direction for the management of Savannas Preserve State Park 
as a unit of Florida's state park system. 

7.5.7. Martin and St. Lucie Regional Waterways Plan, 2014 

The Martin and St. Lucie Regional Waterways Plan identifies and prioritizes waterway 
access needs and facilities of the regional waterways system to promote and maximize 
its economic vitality and public benefit. The plan supports the continuation of many of the 
counties’ ongoing programs related specifically to the protection of natural systems, 
recreation and environmental enhancement, public access, and economic development. 
The plan also highlights a series of key activities that go beyond the ongoing restoration 
and enhancement activities and recommends that they be prioritized in the next five to 
ten years.  

7.5.8. Martin Grade Scenic Corridor Management Plan, 2014 

The Martin Grade Scenic Corridor is a roughly 12-mile long two-lane, minor arterial 
roadway in western Martin County. The Corridor Management Plan (CMP) was developed 
under the Corridor Advisory Group and with community input through Martin County 
agencies and MPO. The CMP’s vision is that the “Martin Grade Scenic Corridor’s rare 
Old-Florida ambiance, scenic beauty, and natural environment are preserved, maintained 
and enhanced for the enjoyment of countless generations.” The plan proposes protecting 
this resource through education, awareness, and integration into the local tourism 
economy as well as addressing fundraising and sustained community support. The plan 
aims to preserve the canopy trees and other scenic resources along the corridor and 
envisions a greenway along the Grade, which helps to integrate the Scenic Corridor into 
the larger tourism economy in the area, and provides access to outdoor, low-impact 
recreational opportunities in publicly conserved lands. An objective of the CMP is to 
ensure that protection for the Martin Grade is included in the Martin County Growth 
Management Plan and Land Development Regulations. 

7.5.9. Atlantic Ridge Preserve State Park Unit Management Plan 2005 

The Atlantic Ridge Preserve State Park Unit Management Plan serves as the basic 
statement of policy and direction for the management of Atlantic Ridge Preserve State 
Park. The park consists of two sections, the Atlantic Ridge and the Medalist. Both are 
located in Martin County about 2.5 miles southwest of Port Salerno and six miles south 
of Stuart. The plan consists of two interrelated components, resource management and 
land use. The resource management component provides a detailed inventory and 
assessment of the natural and cultural resources of the park. The land use component is 
the recreational resource allocation plan for the unit. 



7-75

7.5.10. The Central and Southern Florida Project Comprehensive Review Study, 2000 

The Central and Southern Florida Project was authorized by Congress in 1948 and has 
been updated to enhance the quality of the environment, protect water quality in the South 
Florida ecosystem, improve protection of the aquifer, improve the integrity, capability, and 
conservation of urban and agricultural water supplies, and improve other water-related 
purposes. The lead agency of this study, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, consulted 
with other federal agencies and scientists to provide a comprehensive plan for the 
restoration, protection, and preservation of the water resources of central and southern 
Florida, including the Everglades.  

7.5.11. Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan, 2000 

The Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan is a framework for preserving and 
protecting the South Florida ecosystem while providing for other water-related needs of 
the region, including water supply and flood protection. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
conducted a series of planning studies in partnership with the South Florida Water 
Management District is underway to determine the next generation of restoration projects 
as part of the plan. The Loxahatchee River Watershed Restoration Project seeks to 
restore and sustain the overall quantity, quality, timing, and distribution of fresh water to 
the federally designated "National Wild and Scenic" Northwest Fork of the Loxahatchee 
River for current and future generations. This project also seeks to restore, sustain and 
reconnect the wetlands and watersheds that form the historic headwaters for the river.  

7.6. System Performance Report 
To comply with the Statewide and Nonmetropolitan Transportation Planning; Metropolitan 
Transportation Planning Rule (The Planning Rule), 23 USC 450,14 an MPO’s long range 
transportation plan must include a description of the performance measures and targets 
that apply to its planning area and a System Performance Report. The System 
Performance Report evaluates the condition and performance of the transportation 
system with respect to required performance targets, and reports on progress achieved 
in meeting the targets in comparison with baseline data and previous reports 

The Martin MPO 2050 Long-Range Transportation Plan was adopted on October 8, 2025. 
Per the Planning Rule, the System Performance Report for the Martin MPO is included 
for the required Highway Safety (PM1), Bridge and Pavement (PM2), System 
Performance (PM3), Transit Asset Management, and Transit Safety targets in Appendix 
G.

14 The Final Rule modified the Code of Federal Regulations at 23 CFR Part 450 and 49 CFR Part 613. 
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Appendix C 
2050 Needs Plan Project Cost 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

  















































  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Appendix D 
2050 Revenue Forecast Handbook, Florida 

Department of Transportation, June 2023 
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Appendix I 
Public Comments (30-Day Public Review Period) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









   

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix J 

Approval of Martin Moves 2050 LRTP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix K 

FHWA LRTP Expectations Letter, 2012 and 2018 
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